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CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

200 N. Spring Street, Room 272, Los Angeles, California, 90012, (213) 978-1300
www.lacity.org/PLN/index.htm

Jut 09208

Determination Mailing Date:

CPC-2012-2576-ZC-SPE-SPP Location: 21701 W. Ventura Boulevard
CEQA: ENV-2012-2577-MND Council Districts: 3 — Zine
Plan Area: Canoga Park-Winnetka-Woodland
Hills-West Hills

Requests: Zone Change, Specific Plan
Exception, Project Permit Compliance

Applicant: RJ Romero, Diego WH, LLC
Representative: Steve Catalano, Kindel Gagan, Inc. -

At its meeting on May 23, 2013, the folloWing action was taken by the City Planning Commission:

1. Approved a Zone Change from C4-1L.D and P-1LD to (T)(Q)C4-1L over the entire site.
2. Approved Specific Plan Exceptions, pursuant to Section 11.5.7.F.1 of the Municipal Code, from the

following Sections: ’

a. Section 5.C.1(b) and Section 5.C.1(a) to permit an expansion to an existing auto dealership in a
Pedestrian Oriented Area, which is a use that is otherwise not permitted.

b. Section 7.A.2(b) to permit two (2) 28-foot wide access/fire lanes, inventory storage, inventory
display, and customer parking in the side yard in lieu of the permitted maximum 20-foot wide driveway
with a four-foot walkway and/or a five-foot landscape strip.

c. Section 7.D.2(b) to eliminate a ten-foot landscape buffer around three sides of the parking
structure.

d. Section 7.E.1(f) to permit the southern fagade, which has a variable height of 34 to 38 feet, to
not observe the required building stepback of ten (10) feet from the edge of the roof when the building is
more than 25 feet in height; and to permit a 25-foot by 30-foot elevator and stair shaft enclosure, which
has a height of 55 feet, to have a stepback of eight (8) feet from the edge of the roof in lieu of the
required ten (10) feet for the first 15-foot increment above 25 feet and to not observe a stepback of 20
feet for the second 15-foot increment above 40 feet.

e. Section 7.E.1(e)-3 to permit an approximately 25-foot by 30-foot elevator and stair shaft
enclosure to exceed the 45-foot height limit by approximately eight (8) feet to a maximum height of
approximately 55 feet; and a portion of a parapet at the northeast corner of the building used to screen
rooftop mechanical equipment to exceed 45 feet by approximately five (5) feet to a maximum height of
approximately 50 feet. :

f. Section 8.B.1(a)-1 to permit three (3) wall signs on the building's street frontage in lieu of one
(1) sign per tenant.

g. Section 8.B.1(b) to permit two (2) monument signs with a maximum area of 60 square feet each
and a maximum height of six (6) feet for a lot frontage of approximately 316 feet in lieu of the one (1);
and, installation of wireless antennas and associated equipment cabinets on the rooftops of buildings in
the C Zone on a roadway designated as a scenic highway (Ventura Boulevard) within a specific plan
area (Ventura/Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan), subject to the attached Conditions of
Approval.

3. Approved a Project Permit Compliance with the applicable regulations of the Ventura/Cahuenga
Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan.

4, Adopted the attached Conditions of Approval.

5. Adopted the attached Findings.

6. Adopted Mitigated Negative Declaration No. ENV-2012-2577-NIND.
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Recommendation to the City Council:

1. Recommend that the City Council Approve a Zone Change from C4-1LD and P-1LD to (T){Q)C4-1L. over
the entire site.

2. Recommend that the City Council Adopt the attached Conditions of Approval.

3.  Recommend that the City Council Adopt the attached Findings.

4. Recommend that the City Council Adopt Mitigated Negative Declaration No. ENV-2012-2577-MND.

Fiscal Impact Statement. There is no General Fund impact as administrative costs are recovered through fees.

This action was taken by the following vote:

.Moved: Periman

Seconded: Romero

Ayes: Cardoso, Eng, Lessin, Roschen
Absent: Burton, Freer, Hovaguimian
Vote: 6-0 '

A e

James K. Wilfiams, Commission Executive Assistant lI
City Planning\Commgssion

Appeals: [If the Commission has disapproved the Zone Change request, in whole or in part, the applicant may
appeal that disapproval to the Council within 20 days after the mailing date of this determination. Any aggrieved
party may appeal the remainder of the decision of the City Planning Commission. Any appeal not filed within the
20-day period shall not be considered by the Council. All appeals shall be filed on forms provided at the Planning
Department's Public Counters at 201 N. Figueroa Street, Fourth Floor, Los Angeles, or at 6262 Van Nuys
Boulevard, Suite 251, Van Nuys.

Final Appeal Date: JUL 29 2015

If you seek judicial review of any decision of the City pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.5, the
petition for writ of mandate pursuant to that section must be filed no later than the 90th day following the date on which the
City's decision became final pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6. There may be other time limits
which also affect your ability to seek judicial review.

Attachments: Conditions, Map, Ordinance, Findings
Planning Assistant: Jennifer Driver
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PROJECT ANALYSIS

Project Summary

The proposed project, to be located on a three (3) acre site on the north side of Ventura
Boulevard in the community of Woodland Hills, consists of: 1) the demolition of all existing on-
site buildings and improvements, including three (3) pole signs, a 28,733 square-foot auto
dealership and related ancillary uses, including but not limited to storage, display, sales, service
and washing of automobiles and 2) the subsequent construction of approximately 72,404
square feet of new auto floor area (43,671 net new square feet), to include a new car dealership
with ancillary uses including, but not limited to, storage, display, sales, service and washing of
automobiles.

The current site will be reconfigured from an auto-oriented dealership (i.e. surface parking lot in
front of a sales building), with the new auto dealership building moved to the south end of the
property. The building will observe a Specific Plan required minimum 18” to 10-foot front yard
landscaped setback along Ventura Boulevard, except for vehicle access to the east and west of
the showroom. The new project encloses the vast majority of all sales, servicing, storage and
parking in one single building that is surrounded by a fire lane. The building will be three-stores,
no more than 55 feet tall and will include 294 parking spaces for customer/employee use, in
addition to other areas for automobile storage and display along the perimeter of the site and in
the main building. The subject property has frontage along Ventura Boulevard and the Ventura
Freeway, and driveway access will be provided from Ventura Boulevard from two (2) driveways
both approximately 28-feet in width.

The Project is designed to be substantially in conformance with the Specific Plan, except for
some exceptions to allow for additional height for roof top structures, architectural elements,
which enhance the fagade and activate the street, side yards to allow for safe fire access, a
landscape buffer and additional wall and monument signs. In addition, the project is designed to
be substantially in conformance with the design standards of the Woodland Hills Streetscape
Plan and Design Guidelines, which requires, among other things, new commercial development
to be built up to (within 18 inches), and oriented toward Ventura Boulevard in order to facilitate a
pedestrian-friendly environment. The Project is also designed with the intent of complying with
the City Planning Commission’s Walkability Checklist, and the Citywide Urban Design
Guidelines applicable to new construction. The proposed building is designed in a
contemporary style with both horizontal and vertical articulations, compatible textures, colors
and materials, and architectural details such as window awnings to create visual interest and
break up the building mass.

Background

The existing auto dealership was constructed in 1971 prior fo the adoption of the
Ventura/Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan. In 1991, the Ventura/Cahuenga Boulevard
Corridor Specific Plan (“Specific Plan”) was adopted by the Los Angeles City Council and the
subject property was then designated as part of a Pedestrian Oriented Area in the Specific Plan
boundaries. The Specific Plan prohibits auto use in Pedestrian Oriented Areas and a new
dealership would not be permitted on this site. However, the subject project includes the
demolition of a prohibited use, and to construct a larger building with the same use, thus
retaining rights to the maintenance of the prohibited use on-site. As the use was established
prior to the adoption of the Specific Plan, LAMC Section 11.5.7.-G,1 states that even though the
proposed use is prohibited, an enlargement of a prohibited use is permitted so long as a
Specific Plan Exception is granted (note, this code section states that if the prohibited use was
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not established previously, a Specific Plan Amendment would be required to grant the
prohibited new auto dealership).

The existing auto dealership is comprised of a one-story service facilty and a two-story
showroom with 28,733 square feet of floor area total on-site. The proposed building will be
comprised of one building, which includes the showroom, service areas, parking garage and
inventory storage building that will be 72,404 square feet, and have a varying height of 34 feet
to 55 feet. The Specific Plan has a height limit of 45 feet for this site and also has requirements
for articulation of the building, or “stepbacks”, above a certain height limit. In this case, the
Specific Plan requires that any portion of the building above 25 feet shall stepback 10 feet from
the front property line, and any portion above 40 feet shall stepback another 10 feet (for only the
Ventura Boulevard facing fagcade). The proposed project, however, is requesting to be granted a
Specific Plan Exception to not stepback the facade of the building in order to include vertical
architectural elements and a second story for administrative services. In addition, the proposed
project includes a request to exceed the overall 45-foot limit to allow for the elevator shaft to
reach 55 feet and to allow for mechanical equipment and a screen to reach 49 feet, six (6)
inches.

The Specific Plan requires that a 10-foot landscape buifer be required around any parking
structure. However, as requested, the Project does not include a 10-foot landscape buffer
around the building which includes two levels of parking, but rather is proposing a varying width
strip of landscaping and 28-foot wide fire lane around the service, parking and inventory storage
building.

As for side yard setbacks, the Specific Plan states that a Project shall have a zero-foot side yard
setback except that a 20-foog wide driveway, a maximum four foot wide walkway and a
landscape buffer of 18 inches to five (5) feet on either side of the access way may be provided
for vehicular access to parking. As proposed, the project includes a 28-foot wide driveway,
inventory storage and a landscaped area in the side yard, and exceeds the allowed side yard
setback provisions. As a result a Specific Plan Exception is requested.

As for signage, the Specific Plan only allows for a maximum of two (2) wall signs per site, with
one (1) allowed to face Ventura Boulevard and one (1) to face either the parking lot or the
secondary street, in this case the Ventura Freeway. As proposed, the project includes a request
for three (3) wall signs facing Ventura Boulevard, which exceeds the permitted cap, and a
Specific Plan Exception is requested. In addition, the Specific Plan allows a site to have one (1)
monument sign per 200 feet of street frontage. As proposed, the project includes two (2)
monument signs for a site with only 316 feet of street frontage, and thus another Exception is
being requested for an additional monument sign.

Subject Property
Existing Land Use: 28,733 square-foot Lexus auto dealership and related ancillary uses,

including but not limited to storage, display, sales, service and washing of automobiles Lexus
Auto Dealership.

Economic Development Areas: Site is within a State Enterprise Zone.

Existing Plan Land Use: Community Commercial.

Existing Zone: C2-1LD and P-1LD.

Site Lot Area: Approximately 133,996 square feet.
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CONDITIONS FOR EFFECTUATING (T)
TENTATIVE CLASSIFICATION REMOVAL

Pursuant to Section 12.32-G of the LAMC, the (T) Tentative Classification shall be removed by
the recordation of a final parcel or tract map or by posting of guarantees through the B-permit
process of the City Engineer to secure the following without expense to the City of Los Angeles,
with copies of any approval or guarantees provided to the Department of City Planning for
attachment to the subject planning case file.

1.

Dedication(s) and Improvement(s). Prior to the issuance of any building permits, public
improvements and dedications for streets and other rights of way adjoining the subject
property shall be guaranteed to the satisfaction of the Bureau of Engineering, Department of
Transportation, Fire Department (and other responsible City, regional and federal
government agencies, as may be necessary), the following:

a. Ventura Boulevard. Dedication and improvement of Ventura Boulevard as specified in
the Department of Transportation traffic assessment letter dated October 11, 2011, in
conformance with the Ventura-Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan.

b. Responsibilities/Guarantees.

(1) As part of early consultation, plan review, and/or project permit review, the Applicant
shall contact the responsible agencies to ensure that any necessary dedications and
improvements are specifically acknowledged by the Applicant.

(2) Prior to issuance of sign offs for final site plan approval and/or project permits by the
Planning Department, the Applicant shall provide written verification to the Planning
Department from the responsible agency acknowledging the agency's consultation
with the Applicant. The required dedications and improvements may necessitate
redesign of the project. Any changes to project design required by a public agency
shall be documented in writing and submitted for review by the Planning Department.

Sewer Facilities. Construction of necessary sewer facilities to the satisfaction of the
Bureau of Engineering. All Sewerage Facilities Charges and Bonded Sewer Fees are to be
paid prior to obtaining a building permit.

Drainage Facilities. Construction of necessary drainage facilities to the satisfaction of the
Bureau of Engineering.

Street Trees. Along the Ventura Boulevard street frontage, construction of tree wells and
planting of street trees (Tulip Tree), in a planting pattern (one tree per tree well) in
conformance with the Woodland Hills Streetscape Plan and Design Guidelines, to the
satisfaction of the Street Tree Division of the Bureau of Street Maintenance and the
Planning Department.

Sidewalk Treatment, Street Furniture and Equipment. Along both the Ventura Boulevard
street frontage, construction of enhanced sidewalk paving with pavers or bricks, installation
of trash receptacle(s) and bicycle rack(s), in accordance with the specifications of the
Woodland Hills Streetscape Plan and Design Guidelines.

Traffic and Transportation. Pay or guarantee to pay the Project Impact Assessment (PIA)
Fee, pursuant to Section 11 of the Ventura/Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan, to
DOT before the issuance of any building permit.

Parking. Preparation of a parking area and driveway plan to the satisfaction of the
appropriate Valley District Office of the Bureau of Engineering and the Department of
Transportation. A parking area and driveway plan shall be prepared for approval by the
appropriate district office of the Bureau of Engineering and the Department of
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10.

11.
12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Transportation. Emergency vehicular access shall be subject to the approval of the Fire
Department and other responsible agencies.

Site Access and Circulation. The applicant shall submit a parking and driveway plan to
the Bureau of Engineering and the Department of Transportation that incorporates design
features that reduce accidents, and which incorporates maximum 30-foot wide driveways
(for two-way driveways) with a 20-foot reservoir, to be required from the new property line to
any gate or the first parking stall.

Street Lights. Installation of street lights to the satisfaction of the Bureau of Street Lighting,
in accordance with the specifications of the Woodland Hills Streetscape Plan and Design
Guidelines.

Street Light Modifications. Street lighting modifications may be required at an intersection
if there are improvements by the Department of Transportation (also for off-site
improvements).

Fire Department. Preparation of a plot plan to the satisfaction of the Fire Department.

Cable Television Facilities. Making any necessary arrangements with the appropriate
cable television franchise holder to assure that cable television facilities will be installed in
City rights of way in the same manner as is required of other facilities, pursuant to Municipal
Code Section 17.05-N, to the satisfaction of the Department of Telecommunications.

Police Department. Preparation of a plot plan in conformance with the Design Out Crime
Guideline Booklet and guidelines defined in the Crime Prevention Through Environmental
Design (CPTED) handbook to mitigate impacts on police services. Police recommendations -
may include but are not limited to secured parking, security fencing, security lighting,
information signs, building design and landscaping to reduce places of potential
concealment. The plans shall be to the satisfaction of LAPD Crime Prevention Section
Personnel.

Notice. Prior to issuance of a clearance letter by the Bureau of Engineering, all engineering
fees pertaining to Ordinance No. 176,077 adopted by the City Council, must be paid in full at
the Development Services Division office.

Notice. Certificates of Occupancy for the subject property will not be issued by the City until
the construction of all the public improvements (streets, sewers, storm drains, etc.), as
required herein, are completed to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

Covenant. Prior to the issuance of any permits relative to this matter, an agreement
concerning all the information contained in these conditions shall be recorded by the
property owner in the County Recorder's Office. The agreement shall run with the land and
shall be binding on any subsequent owners, heirs or assigns. Further, the agreement must
be submitted to the Planning Department for approval before being recorded. After
recordation, a copy bearing the Recorder's number and date must be given to the City
Planning Department for attachment to the subject file.



ORDINANCE NO.

An ordinance amending Section 12.04 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code
by amending the zoning map.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section __. Section 12.04 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code is hereby
amended by changing the zone classifications of property shown upon a portion
of the Zoning Map incorporated therein and made a part of Article 2, Chapter 1 of
the LAMC, so that such portion of the Zoning Map shall conform to the zoning on
the map attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.
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(Q) QUALIFIED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Pursuant to Section 12.32-G of the LAMC, the following limitations are hereby imposed upon
the use of the subject property, subject to the “Q” Qualified classification.

A. Development Conditions

1.

Use. The property shall be limited to the construction of a 72,404 gross square-foot new
car auto dealership, with 294 parking spaces on a three (3) acre site, as granted by the
Specific Plan Exception herein. :

Plan. The use and development of the property shall be in substantial conformance with
the submitted project plan sheets labeled A1 — A6 and L2.0-L2.5, date stamped May 8,
2013, with the exception of any revised plans prepared in conformance with the
requirements of the conditions of this grant and of the LAMC, to the satisfaction of the
Department of City Planning.

Height. The building shall be permitted a maximum building height of 55 feet, as
defined in Section 7.E.1 of the Ventura-Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan, and
as granted by the Project Permit Exceptions herein, as shown on sheet plan labeled as
A6, date stamped May 8, 2013. Any structures on the roof, such as air condition units
and other equipment, shall be fully screened from view.

Floor Area. The project site shall be limited to the maximum floor area of 72,404 square
feet, as shown on the floor plan sheets labeled A2-A4, date stamped May 8, 2013.

Landscape Plan.

a. As shown on project plan sheet A8, a portion of the west facing fagade of the parking
structure shall be screened with a trellis and vines.

b. A ftrellis with creeping vines or, another architectural feature subject to approval by
the Director of Planning, shall be installed on the north facing side of the building.

c. At least three (3) additional mature Australian Willow trees (total of three (3)
Lombardy Poplar trees and five (5) Australian Willow trees) shall be planted in the
rear landscaped area to screen the parking structure to the north.

d. The landscape plan shall include landscaped islands on the east and west sides of
the property in between the inventory storage area and shall be planted with trees at
a rate of one (1) tree per four (4) vehicles stored.

Signs. For the entire site any exterior signs, temporary banners, window signs, and
signs used for advertising products, merchandise and services which are not shown on
plan sheet labeled A6 are not permitted by the LAMC and shall be removed from the
site.

Parking. Parking for the proposed building addition shall be provided pursuant to the
requirements of LAMC Section 12.21.A/4 and the State Enterprise Zone. Employee
parking shall be provided on-site. Employees shall not park on adjacent residential
streets during the hours they are working at the subject facility.

Circulation. Subject to Department of Transportation approval, a “no-left” turn sign shall
be installed on-site.

Wall. An opaque barrier, such as a concrete block wall or similar, eight (8) feet high, and
finished to match the building architecture, shall be installed along the rear property line,
as required by the Woodland Hills Streetscape Plan. On the east and west property
lines, an eight (8) foot wall shall be installed, except, that for the southernmost 155 feet
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

of the property line, a six-foot wall shall be installed, to the satisfaction of the Department
of City Planning Department.

Pedestrian Oriented Area Design.

a. All businesses in a Pedestrian Oriented Area fronting a street shall maintain direct
pedestrian access to the sidewalk.

b. All businesses shall maintain at least 50% of their wall frontage as window space,
display case, or public art. Non-reflective glass shall be used to allow maximum
visibility from sidewalk into the interior of buildings. Window displays shall conform
with sign requirements of the Specific Plan and LAMC

Trash. Trash/recycling receptacles, compactors, cardboard baling machinery and other
trash/recycling related devices shall be shielded from the adjacent properties and
located at least 50 feet from the property line of adjacent residential uses, to the
satisfaction of the Department of City Planning.

Safety Hazards. The applicant shall submit a parking and driveway plan that
incorporates design features that reduce accidents, to the Bureau of Engineering and
the Department of Transportation for approval.

Graffiti. Every building, structure, or portion thereof, shall be maintained in a safe and
sanitary condition and good repair, and free from graffiti, debris, rubbish, garbage, trash,
overgrown vegetation or other similar material, pursuant to Municipal Code Section
91.8104. The exterior of all buildings and fences shall be free from graffiti when such
graffiti is visible from a public street or alley, pursuant to Municipal Code Section 91.81
04.15.

Security.
a. The property owner shall be responsible for discouraging Iontenng in and around the
subject property.

b. Security lighting shall be installed on the exterior of the building and shall be
designed to minimize illumination at adjacent residential uses.

Paging. The paging system shall be fully contained within the building and only audible
outside from the courtyard.

Urban Design (Community Plan Guidelines)

a. Structures shall be oriented toward the main commercial street where a parcel is
located and shall avoid pedestrian/ vehicular conflicts by:
i. Locating surface parking to the rear of structures.

ii. Minimizing the number of driveways providing sole access to the rear of
commercial lots.

ii. Providing front pedestrian entrances for businesses fronting on main commercial
streets.

iv. Providing landscaping strips between driveways and walkways accessing the
rear of properties.

v. Providing speed bumps for driveways paralleling walkways for more than 50 feet.

vi. Providing where feasible, the under grounding of new utility service.
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17.

18.

b. The mass, proportion and scale of all new buildings and remodels shall be at a
pedestrian scale. The design of all proposed projects shall be articulated to provide
variation and visual interest, and enhance the streetscape by providing continuity
and avoiding opportunities for graffiti. Building materials shall be employed to provide
relief to bland untreated portions of exterior building facades. The purpose of these
provisions is to ensure that a project avoids large sterile expanses of building walls,
is designed in harmony with the surrounding neighborhood and creates a stable
environment with a pleasant and desirable character.

i. Maximize the area devoted to transparent building elements, for front facades
and facades facing rear parking.

ii. Require use of articulation, recesses, surface perforations, porticoes to break up
long, flat building facades.

iii. Use accenting, complementary building materials for building facades.

iv. Maximize application of architectural features or articulation of building facades.
v. Designate architecturally untreated facades for signage.

vi. Screen of mechanical and electrical equipment from public view.

vii. Screen all rooftop equipment and building appurtenances from public

viii. Require the enclosure of trash areas for all projects.

c. Parking structures shall be integrated with the design of the buildings they serve
through:

i. Design of parking structure exteriors to match the style, materials and color of the
main building.

ii. Use landscaping to screen parking structures not architecturally integrated with
the main building.

iii. Buffer adjacent residential uses from parking structures with landscaping and
decorative walls.

Exterior Lighting. All exterior light fixtures shall be shielded to minimize the illumination
of adjacent properties and to reduce glare. Floodlighting of buildings and parking lot
areas shall be prohibited.

Police. The plans shall incorporate the design guidelines relative to security, semi-
public and private spaces, which may include but not be limited to access control to
building, secured parking facilities, walls/fences with key systems, well-illuminated public
and semi-public space designed with a minimum of dead space to eliminate areas of
concealment, location of toilet facilities or building entrances in high-foot traffic areas,
and provision of security guard patrol throughout the project site if needed. Please refer
to Design out Crime Guidelines: Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design,
published by the Los Angeles Police Department’s Crime Prevention Section (located at
Parker Center, 150 N. Los Angeles Street, Room 818, Los Angeles, (213) 485-3134.
These measures shall be approved by the Police Department prior to the issuance of
building permits.
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B. Environmental Conditions

1. Aesthetics - Pedestrian Oriented Facade

a.

The ground floor frontage shall be designed with pedestrian orientation along
Ventura Boulevard.

2. Aesthetics (Light)

a.

Outdoor lightihg shall be designed and installed with shielding, such that the light
source cannot be seen from adjacent residential properties or the public right-of-way.

3. Aesthetics (Glare)

a.

The exterior of the proposed structure shall be constructed of materials such as, but
not limited to, high-performance and/or non-reflective tinted glass (no mirror-like tints
or films) and pre-cast concrete or fabricated wall surfaces to minimize glare and
reflected heat. ' : :

4, Aesthetics

a.

Provide a structural and/or vegetative screen on the western facing side of the
parking garage when abutting the adjacent property's outdoor recreational area so
that vehicle headlights from within the garage structure cannot be seen from
adjacent residential properties.

5. Air Pollution (Demolition, Grading, and Construction Activities)

a.

All unpaved demolition and construction areas shall be wetted at least twice daily
during excavation and construction, and temporary dust covers shall be used to
reduce dust emissions and meet SCAQMD District Rule 403. Wetting could reduce
fugitive dust by as much as 50 percent.

The construction area shall be kept sufficiently dampened to control dust caused by
grading and hauling, and at all times provide reasonable control of dust caused by
wind.

All clearing, earth moving, or excavation activities shall be discontinued during
periods of high winds (i.e., greater than 15 mph), so as to prevent excessive
amounts of dust.

All dirt/soil loads shall be secured by trimming, watering or other appropriate means
to prevent spillage and dust.

All dirt/soil materials transported off-site shall be either sufficiently watered or
securely covered to prevent excessive amount of dust.

General contractors shall maintain and operate construction equipment so as to
minimize exhaust emissions.

Trucks having no current hauling activity shall not idle but be turned off.
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6. Tree Removal(Non-Protected Trees)

a. Prior to the issuance of any permit, a plot plan shall be prepared indicating the
location, size, type, and general condition of all existing trees on the site and within
the adjacent public right(s)-of-way.

b. All significant (8-inch or greater trunk diameter, or cumulative trunk diameter if multi-
trunked, as measured 54 inches above the ground) non-protected trees on the site
proposed for removal shall be replaced at a 1:1 ratio with a minimum 24-inch box
tree. Net, new trees, located within the parkway of the adjacent public right(s)-of-
way, may be counted toward replacement tree requirements.

c. Removal or planting of any tree in the public right-of-way requires approval of the
Board of Public Works. Contact Urban Forestry Division at: 213-847-3077. All trees
in the public right-of-way shall be provided per the current standards of the Urban
Forestry Division the Department of Public Works, Bureau of Street Services.

7. Tree Removal(Locally Protected Species)

d. Environmental impacts may result due to the loss of protected trees on the site.
However, these potential impacts will be mitigated to less than significant level by the
following measures:

i. All protected tree removals require approval from the Board of Public Works.

ii. A Tree Report shall be submitted to the Urban Forestry Division of the Bureau of
Street Services, Department of Public Works, for review and approval (213-847-
3077), prior to implementation of the Report's recommended measures.

iii. A minimum of two trees (a minimum of 48-inch box in size if available) shall be
planted for each protected tree that is removed. The canopy of the replacement
trees, at the time they are planted, shall be in proportion to the canopies of the
protected tree(s) removed and shall be to the satisfaction of the Urban Forestry
Division.

iv. The location of trees planted for the purposes of replacing a removed protected
tree shall be clearly indicated on the required landscape plan, which shall also
indicate the replacement tree species and further contain the phrase
"Replacement Tree" in its description.

e. Bonding (Tree Survival):

i. The applicant shall post a cash bond or other assurances acceptable to the
Bureau of Engineering in consultation with the Urban Forestry Division and the
decision maker guaranteeing the survival of trees required to be maintained,
replaced or relocated in such a fashion as to assure the existence of
continuously living trees for a minimum of three years from the date that the bond
is posted or from the date such trees are replaced or relocated, whichever is
longer. Any change of ownership shall require that the new owner post a new
oak tree bond to the satisfaction of the Bureau of Engineering. Subsequently, the
original owner's oak tree bond may be exonerated.

ii. The City Engineer shall use the provisions of Section 17.08 as its procedural
guide in satisfaction of said bond requirements and processing. Prior to
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exoneration of the bond, the owner of the property shall provide evidence
satisfactory to the City Engineer and Urban Forestry Division that the oak trees
were properly replaced, the date of the replacement and the survival of the
replacement trees for a period of three years.

8. Tree Removal(Public Right-of-Way)

a.

Removal of trees in the public right-of-way requires approval by the Board of Public
Works.

The required Tree Report shall include the location, size, type, and condition of all
existing trees in the adjacent public right-of-way and shall be submitted for review
and approval by the Urban Forestry Division of the Bureau of Street Services,
Department of Public Works (213-847-3077).

The plan shall contain measures recommended by the tree expert for the
preservation of as many trees as possible.

. Mitigation measures such as replacement by a minimum of 24-inch box trees in the

parkway and on the site, on a 1:1 basis, shall be required for the unavoidable loss of
significant (8-inch or greater trunk diameter, or cumulative trunk diameter if multi-
trunked, as measured 54 inches above the ground) trees in the public right-of-way.

All trees in the public right-of-way shall be provided per the current Urban Forestry
Division standards.

9. Cultural Resources (Archaeological)

a.

If any archaeological materials are encountered during the course of project
development, all further development activity shall halt and:

The services of an archaeologist shall then be secured by contacting the South
Central Coastal information Center (657-278-5395) located at California State
University Fullerton, or a member of the Society of Professional Archaeologist
(SOPA) or a SOPA-qualified archaeologist, who shall assess the discovered
material(s) and prepare a survey, study or report evaluating the impact.

The archaeologist's survey, study or report shall contain a recommendation(s), if
necessary, for the preservation, conservation, or relocation of the resource.

The applicant shall comply with the recommendations of the evaluating
archaeologist, as contained in the survey, study or report.

Project development activities may resume once copies of the archaeological survey,
study or report are submitted to: SCCIC Department of Anthropology, McCarthy
Halld77, CSU Fullerton, 800 North State College Boulevard, Fullerton, CA 92834,

Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the applicant shall submit a letter to the
case file indicating what, if any, archaeological reports have been submitted, or a
statement indicating that -no material was discovered.

A covenant and agreement binding the applicant to this condition shall be recorded
prior to issuance of a grading permit.
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10. Cultural Resources (Paleontological)

11.

a.

If any paleontological materials are encountered during the course of project
development, all further development activities shall halt and:

i. The services of a paleontologist shall then be secured by contacting the Center
for Public Paleontology- USC, UCLA, California State University Los Angeles,
California State University Long Beach, or the Los Angeles County Natural
History Museum- who shall assess the discovered material(s) and prepare a
survey, study or report evaluating the impact.

The paleontologist's survey, study or report shall contain a recommendation(s), if
necessary, for the preservation, conservation, or relocation of the resource.

The applicant shall comply with the recommendations of the evaluating
paleontologist, as contained in the survey, study or report.

Project development activilies may resume once copies of the paleontological
survey, study or report are submitied to the Los Angeles County Natural History
Museum.

Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the applicant shall submit a letter to the
case file indicating what, if any, paleontological reports have been submitted, or a
statement indicating that no material was discovered.

A covenant and agreement binding the applicant to this condition shall be recorded
prior to issuance of a grading permit.

Cultural Resources (Human Remains)

a.

Stop immediately and contact the County Coroner: 1104 N. Mission Road, Los
Angeles, CA 90033. 323-343-0512 (8 a.m. to 5 p.m. Monday through Friday) or 323-
343-0714 (After Hours, Saturday, Sunday, and Holidays)

The coroner has two working days to examine human remains after being notified by
the responsible person. If the remains are Native American, the Coroner has 24
hours to notify the Native American Heritage Commission.

The Native American Heritage Commission will immediately notify the person it
believes to be the most likely descendent of the deceased Native American.

The most likely descendent has 48 hours to make recommendations to the owner, or
representative, for the treatment or disposition, with proper dignity, of the human
remains and grave goods.

If the descendent does not make recommendations within 48 hours the owner shall
reinter the remains in an area of the property secure from further disturbance, or;

If the owner does not accept the descendant's recommendations, the owner or the
descendent may request mediation by the Native American Heritage Commission.

Discuss and confer means the meaningful and timely discussion -careful
consideration of the views of each party.
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12. Seismic

a. The design and construction of the project shall conform to the California Building
Code seismic standards as approved by the Department of Building and Safety.

13. Liquefaction Area

a. Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits, the applicant shall submit a
geotechnical report, prepared by a registered civil engineer or certified engineering
geologist, to the Department of Building and Safety, for review and approval. The
project shall comply with the Uniform Building Code Chapter 18. Division1
Section1804.5 Liquefaction Potential and Soil Strength Loss. The geotechnical report
shall assess potential consequences of any liquefaction and soil strength loss,
estimation of settlement, lateral movement or reduction in foundation soil-bearing
capacity, and discuss mitigation measures that may include building design
consideration. Building design considerations shall include, but are not limited to:
ground stabilization, selection of appropriate foundation type and depths, selection of
appropriate structural systems to accommodate anticipated displacements or any
combination of these measures.

b. The project shall comply with the conditions contained within the Department of
Building and Safety's Geology and Soils Report Approval Letter for the proposed
project, and as it may be subsequently amended or modified.

14. Explosion/Release (Existing Toxic/Hazardous Construction Materials)

a. Due to the age of the building(s) being demolished, toxic and/or hazardous
construction materials may be located in the structure(s). Exposure to such materials
during demolition or construction activities could be hazardous to the health of the
demolition workers, as well as area residents, employees, and future occupants.
However, these impacts can be mitigated to a less than significant level by the
following measure:

i. (Asbestos) Prior fo the issuance of any permit for the demolition or alteration of
the existing structure(s), the applicant shall provide a letter to the Department of
Building and Safety from a qualified asbestos abatement consultant indicating
that no Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACM) are present in the building. If ACMs
are found to be present, it will need to be abated in compliance with the South
Coast Air Quality Management District's Rule 1403 as well as all other applicable
State and Federal rules and regulations.

ii. (Lead Paint) Prior to issuance of any permit for the demolition or alteration of the
existing structure(s), a lead-based paint survey shall be performed to the written
satisfaction of the Department of Building and Safety. Should lead-based paint
materials be identified, standard handling and disposal practices shall be
implemented pursuant to OSHA regulations.

iii. (Polychlorinated Biphenyl- Commercial and Industrial Buildings) Prior to issuance
of a demolition permit, a polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) abatement contractor
shall conduct a survey of the project site to identify and assist with compliance
with applicable state and federal rules and regulation governing PCB removal
and disposal.
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15. Hazardous Substances

a. Prior to the issuance of a use of land or building permit, or a change in the existing
occupancy/use permit, the applicant shall provide a letter from the Fire Department
stating that it has permitted the facility's use, storage, and creation of hazardous
substances.

16. Stormwater Pollution (Demolition, Grading, and Construction Activities)

a. Sediment carries with it other work-site pollutants such as pesticides, cleaning
solvents, cement wash, asphalt, and car fluids that are toxic to sea life.

b. Leaks, drips and spills shall be cleaned up immediately to prevent contaminated soil
on paved surfaces that can be washed away into the storm drains.

c. All vehicle/equipment maintenance, repair, and washing shall be conducted away
from storm drains. All major repairs shall be conducted off-site. Drip pans or drop
clothes shall be used to catch drips and spills.

d. Pavement shall not be hosed down at material spills. Dry cleanup methods shall be
used whenever possible.

e. Dumpsters shall be covered and maintained. Uncovered dumpsters shall be placed
under a roof or be covered with tarps or plastic sheeting.

17. Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plan (Hillside Residential and AII10-or-
more-unit Subdivisions and Multi-Family Dwellings)

a. Environmental impacts may result from erosion carrying sediments and/or the
release of toxins into the stormwater drainage channels. However, the potential
impacts will be mitigated to a less than significant level by incorporating stormwater
pollution control measures. Ordinance No. 172,176 and Ordinance No. 173,494
specify Stormwater and Urban Runoff Pollution Control which requires the
application of Best Management Practices (BMPs). Chapter IX, Division 70 of the
Los Angeles Municipal Code addresses grading, excavations, and fills. Applicants
must meet the requirements of the Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plan
(SUSMP) approved by Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board, including
the following (a <copy of the SUSMP <can be downloaded at:
http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/rwgcb41):

i. Project applicants are required to implement stormwater BMPs to treat and
infiltrate the runoff from a storm event producing 3/4 inch of rainfall in a 24 hour
period. The design of structural BMPs shall be in accordance with the
Development Best Management Practices Handbook Part B Planning
Activities. A signed certificate from a California licensed civil engineer or
licensed architect that the proposed BMPs meet this numerical threshold
standard is required.

ii. Post development peak stormwater runoff discharge rates shall not exceed the
estimated pre-development rate for developments where the increase peak
stormwater discharge rate will result in increased potential for downstream
erosion.
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vi.

vii.

viii.

xi.

Xii.

xiii.

Xiv.

XV.

Xvi.

Concentrate or cluster development on portions of a site while leaving the
remaining land in a natural undisturbed condition.

Limit clearing and grading of native vegetation at the project site to the
minimum needed to build lots, allow access, and provide fire protection.

Maximize trees and other vegetation at each site by planting additional
vegetation, clustering tree areas, and promoting the use of native and/or
drought tolerant plants.

Preserve riparian areas and wetlands.

Promote natural vegetation by using parking lot islands and other landscaped
areas.

Any connection to the sanitary sewer must have authorization from the Bureau
of Sanitation.

Incorporate appropriate erosion control and drainage devices, such as
interceptor terraces, benns, vee-channels, and inlet and outlet structures, as
specified by Section 91.7013 of the Building Code.Protect outlets of culverts,
conduits or channels from erosion by discharge velocities by installing a rock
outlet protection. Rock outlet protection is a physical devise composed of rock,
grouted riprap, or concrete rubble placed at the outlet of a pipe. Install
sediment traps below the pipe-outlet. Inspect, repair and maintain the outlet
protection after each significant rain.

All storm drain inlets and catch basins within the project area must be stenciled
with prohibitive language (such as NO DUMPING - DRAINS TO OCEAN)
and/or graphical icons to discourage illegal dumping.

Signs and prohibitive language and/or graphical icons, which prohibit illegal
dumping, must be posted at public access points along channels and creeks
within the project area.

Legibility of stencils and signs must be maintained.

Materials with the potential to contaminate stormwater must be: (1) placed in
an enclosure such as, but not limited to, a cabinet, shed, or similar structure
that prevent contact with runoff spillage to the stormwater conveyance system;
or (2) protected by secondary containment structures such as berms, dikes, or
curbs.

The storage area must be paved and sufficiently impervious to contain leaks
and spills.

The storage area must have a roof or awning to minimize collection of
stormwater within the secondary containment area.

The owner(s) of the property will prepare and execute a covenant and
agreement (Planning Department General form CP-6770) satisfactory to the
Planning Department binding the owners to post construction maintenance on
the structural BMPs in accordance with the Standard Urban Stormwater
Mitigation Plan and or per manufacturer's instructions.
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XVii.

Xviii.

XiX.

XX.

XXi.

Reduce impervious surface area by using permeable pavement materials
where appropriate, including: pervious concrete/asphalt; unit pavers, i.e. turf
block; and granular materials, i.e. crushed aggregates, cobbles.

Install Roof runoff systems where site is suitable for installation. Runoff from
rooftops is relatively clean, can provide groundwater recharge and reduce
excess runoff into storm drains.

Guest parking lots constitute a significant portion of the impervious land
coverage. To reduce the quantity of runoff, parking lots can be designed one of
two ways: i. Hybrid Lot - parking stalls utilize permeable materials, such as
crushed aggregate, aisles are constructed of conventional materials such as
asphalt; ii. Parking Grove - is a variation on the permeable stall design, a grid
of trees and bollards are added to delineate parking stalls. This design
presents an atiractive open space when cars are absent, and shade when cars
are present.

Paint messages that prohibit the dumping of improper materials into the storm
drain system adjacent to storm drain inlets. Prefabricated stencils can be
obtained from the Dept. of Public Works, Stormwater Management Division.

Design an efficient irrigation system to minimize runoff including: drip irrigation
for shrubs to limit excessive spray; shutoff devices to prevent irrigation after
significant precipitation; and flow reducers.

18. Land Use

a. The proposed project may not conform to the ALL requirements of the
Ventura/Cahuenga Corridor Specific Plan. However, the impact will be mitigated to
less than significant level by the proposed mitigation measures.

19. Increased Noise Levels (Landscape Buffer)

a. A landscape plan prepared by a licensed Landscape Architect shall be submitted for
review and approval by the decision maker.

20. Increased Noise Levels (Demolition, Grading, and Construction Activities)

a. The project shall comply with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance No. 144,331
and 161,574, and any subsequent ordinances, which prohibit the emission or
creation of noise beyond certain levels at adjacent uses unless technically infeasible.

d.

Construction and demolition shall be restricted to the hours of 7:00am to 6:00pm
Monday through Friday, and 8:00 am to 6:00pm on Saturday.

Demolition and construction activities shall be scheduled so as to avoid operating
several pieces of equipment simultaneously, which causes high noise levels.

The pro;ect contractor shall use power construction equipment with state-of- the art
noise shielding and muffling devices. :

21. Increased Noise Levels (Parking Structure Ramps)
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a.

Environmental impacts may result from project implementation due to noise from
cars using the parking ramp. However, the potential impacts will be mitigated to a
less than significant level by the following measures:

i. Concrete, not metal, shall be used for construction of parking ramps.

ii. The interior ramps shall be textured to prevent tire squeal at turning areas.

iii. Parking lots located adjacent to residential buildings shall have a solid decorative
wall adjacent to the residential.

22. Increased Noise Levels (Operational Noise from Machine and/or Other Electronic
Devices)

a.

The proposed facility shall be designed with noise-attenuating features (physical as
well as operational) by a licensed acoustical sound engineer to assure that
operational sounds shall be inaudible beyond the property line.

23. Increased Noise Levels (Auto-Repair Garage)

a.

No openings shall be permitted on any building facade which abuts a residential use
or zone.

24. Increased Noise Levels (Public Address and Paging System)

a.

C.

d.

Any outdoor address or paging systems shall be designed by a qualified audio sound
engineer with the following minimum specifications.

Only low-pressure type speakers shall be used which are designed to have a
minimum coverage area of approximately 400 square feet each.

Distance between speakers shall not exceed 40 feet.

Ampilified signals shall be inaudible beyond the boundaries of the subject property.

25. Increased Noise Levels (Speaker Boxes/Ordering Systems)

a.

b.

Noise from the speaker box shall be inaudible beyond the property line.

A bus-stop like shelter shall be constructed along the driveway line, approximately
20-feet in length to act as a barrier to sound from the outside ordering system drifting
into the nearby residential areas. The design of the shelter shall be to the satisfaction
of the decision maker.

26. Public Services (Fire)

a.

The following recommendations of the Fire Department relative to fire safety shall be
incorporated into the building plans, which includes the submittal of a plot plan for
approval by the Fire Department either prior to the recordation of a final map or the
approval of a building permit. The plot plan shall include the following minimum
design features:

i. fire lanes, where required, shall be a minimum of 20 feet in width; all structures
must be within 300 feet of an approved fire hydrant, and entrances to any
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dwelling unit or guest room shall not be more than 150 feet in distance in
horizontal travel from the edge of the roadway of an improved street or approved
fire lane.

27. Public Services (Police- Demolition/Construction Sites)

a. Fences shall be constructed around the site to minimize trespassing, vandalism,
short-cut attractions and attractive nuisances. .

28. Public Services (Police)

a. The plans shall incorporate the design guidelines relative to security, semi-public and
private spaces, which may include but not be limited to access control to building,
secured parking facilities, walls/fences with key systems, well-illuminated public and
semi-public space designed with a minimum of dead space to eliminate areas of
concealment, location of toilet facilities or building entrances in high-foot traffic areas,
and provision of security guard patrol throughout the project site if needed. Please
refer to "Design Out Crime Guidelines: Crime Prevention Through Environmental
Design", published by the Los Angeles Police Department. Contact the Community
Relations Division, located at 100 W. 1st Street, #250, Los Angeles, CA 90012; (213)
486-6000. These measures shall be approved by the Police Department prior to the
issuance of building permits.

29. Public Services (Street Improvements Not Required By DOT)

a. The project shall comply with the Bureau of Engineering's requirements for street
dedications and improvements that will reduce traffic impacts in direct portion to
those caused by the proposed project's implementation.

30. Traffic Assessment

a. Comply with conditions in the Traffic Assessment from the Department of
Transportation, dated October 11, 2012.

31. Inadequate Emergency Access

a. The applicant shall submit a parking and driveway plan to the Bureau of Engineering
and the Department of Transportation for approval that provides code-required
emergency access.

32. Utilities (Local Water Supplies- Landscaping)

a. The project shall comply with Ordinance No. 170,978 (Water Management
Ordinance), which imposes numerous water conservation measures in landscape,
installation, and maintenance (e.g, use drip irrigation and soak hoses in lieu of
sprinklers to lower the amount of water lost to evaporation and overspray, set
automatic sprinkler systems to irrigate during the early morning or evening hours to
minimize water loss due to evaporation, and water less in the cooler months and
during the rainy season).

b. In addition to the requirements of the Landscape Ordinance, the landscape plan shall
incorporate the following:

c. Weather-based irrigation controller with rain shutoff
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d. Matched precipitation (flow) rates for sprinkler heads
e. Drip/microspray/subsurface irrigation where appropriate
f.  Minimum irrigation system distribution uniformity of 75 percent
g. Proper hydro-zoning, turf minimization and use of native/drought tolerant plan

materials
Use of landscape contouring to minimize precipitation runoff
A separate water meter (or submeter), flow sensor, and master vaive shutoff shall be

installed for existing and expanded irrigated landscape areas totaling 5,000 sf. and
greater. '

33. Utilities (Local Water Supplies- All New Construction)

a.

If conditions dictate, the Department of Water and Power may postpone new water
connections for this project until water supply capacity is adequate.

Install high-efficiency toilets (maximum 1.28 gaff), including dual-flush water closets,
and high-efficiency urinals (maximum 0.5 gaff), including no-flush or waterless
urinals, in all restrooms as appropriate.

Install restroom faucets with a maximum flow rate of 1.5 gallons per minute.

A separate water meter (or submitter), flow sensor, and master valve shutoff shall be
installed for all landscape irrigation uses.

Single-pass cooling equipment shall be strictly prohibited from use. Prohibition of
such equipment shall be indicated on the building plans and incorporated into tenant
lease agreements. (Single-pass cooling refers to the use of potable water to extract
heat from process equipment, e.g. vacuum pump, ice machines, by passing the
water through equipment and discharging the heated water to the sanitary
wastewater system.)

34. Utilities (Local Water Supplies - New Commercial or Industrial)

a.

All restroom faucets shall be of a self-closing design.

35. Utilities (Solid Waste Recycling)

a.

(Operational) Recycling bins shall be provided at appropriate locations to promote
recycling of paper, metal, glass, and other recyclable material. These bins shall be
emptied and recycled accordingly as a part of the project's regular solid waste
disposal program.

(Construction/Demolition) Prior to the issuance of any demolition or construction
permit, the applicant shall provide a copy of the receipt or contract from a waste
disposal company providing services to the project, specifying recycled waste
service(s), to the satisfaction of the Department of Building and Safety. The
demolition and construction contractor(s) shall only contract for waste disposal
services with a company that recycles demolition and/or construction-related wastes.
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c. (Construction/Demolition) To facilitate on-site separation and recycling of demolition-
and construction-related wastes, the contractor(s) shall provide temporary waste
separation bins on-site during demolition and construction. These bins shall be
emptied and the contents recycled accordingly as a part of the project's regular solid
waste disposal program.

36. Utilities (Solid Waste Disposal)

a. All waste shall be disposed of properly. Use appropriately labeled recycling bins to
recycle demolition and construction materials including: solvents, water-based
paints, vehicle fluids, broken asphalt and concrete, bricks, metals, wood, and
vegetation. Non recyclable materials/wastes shall be taken to an appropriate landfill.
Toxic wastes must be discarded at a licensed regulated disposal site.

Administrative Conditions

Grant. The entitlements granted herein shall be effectuated as prescribed by the Los
Angeles Municipal Code.

Approval, Verification and Submittals. Copies of any approvals, guarantees or verification
of consultations, review or approval, plans, etc., as may be required by the subject
conditions, shall be provided to the Department of City Planning for placement in the subject
file.

Code Compliance. Area, height and use regulations of the (T)(Q)C2-1L zone classification
of the subject property shall be complied with, except where conditions herein are more
restrictive.

Covenant. Prior to the issuance of any permits relative to this matter, an agreement
concerning all the information contained in these conditions shall be recorded in the County
Recorder's Office. The agreement shall run with the land and shall be binding on any
subsequent property owners, heirs or assign. The agreement must be submitted to the
Department of City Planning for approval before being recorded. After recordation, a copy
bearing the Recorder's number and date shall be provided to the Department of City
Planning for attachment to the file. '

Definition. Any agencies, public officials or legislation referenced in these conditions shall
mean those agencies, public officials, legislation or their successors, designees or
amendment to any legislation. '

Enforcement. Compliance with these conditions and the intent of these conditions shall be
to the satisfaction of the Department of City Planning and any designated agency, or the
agency’s successor and in accordance with any stated laws or regulations, or any
amendments thereto.

Building Plans. Page 1 of the grant and all the conditions of approval shall be printed on
the building plans submitted to the Department of City Planning and the Department of
Building and Safety.

Indemnification. The applicant shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City, its
agents, officers, or employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the City or its
agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void or annul this approval which action
is brought within the applicable limitation period. The City shall promptly notify the applicant
of any claim, action, or proceeding and the City shall cooperate fully in the defense. If the
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10.

11.

City fails to promptly notify the applicant of any claim action or proceeding, or if the City fails
to cooperate fully in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend,
indemnify, or hold harmless the City.

Project Plan Modifications. Any corrections and/or modifications to the Project plans
made subsequent to this grant that are deemed necessary by the Department of Building
and Safety, Housing Department, or other Agency for Code compliance, and which involve a
change in site plan, floor area, parking, building height, yards or setbacks, building
separations, or lot coverage, shall require a referral of the revised plans back to the
Department of City Planning for additional review and final sign-off prior {o the issuance of
any building permit in connection with said plans. This process may require additional
review and/or action by the appropriate decision making authority including the Director of
Planning, City Planning Commission, Area Planning Commission, or Board.

Mitigation Monitoring. The applicant shall identify mitigation monitors who shall provide
periodic status reports on the implementation of the Environmental Conditions specified
herein, as to area of responsibility, and phase of intervention (pre-construction, construction,
post-construction/maintenance) to ensure continued implementation of the Environmental
Conditions.

Utilization of Concurrent Entitlement. The subject Zone Change, Specific Plan
Exception, and Project Permit Compliance requires completion of all applicable conditions of
approval herein to the satisfaction of the Department of City Planning, and the effective date
of the Zone Change, Specific Plan Exception, and Project Permit Compliance shall coincide
with that of the associated Zone Change on the property involved. The applicant/owner
shall have a period of six years from the effective date of the subject Zone Change to
effectuate the terms of the remaining entitlement(s) by either securing a building permit or a
Certificate of Occupancy for the authorized use.



Sec. . The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance and have it
published in accordance with Council policy, either in a daily newspaper circulated in the
City of Los Angeles or by posting for ten days in three public places in the City of Los
Angeles: one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los
Angeles City Hall; one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the
Los Angeles City Hall East; and one copy on the bulletin board located at the Temple
Street entrance to the Los Angeles County Hall of Records.

| hereby certify that this ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of Los
Angeles, at its meeting of .

June Lagmay, City Clerk

By

Deputy

Approved

Mayor

Pursuant to Section 558 of the City Charter,
the City Planning Commission on May 23, 2013,
recommended this ordinance be adopted by the City Council.

Jamesd K. Williams, Cofnmission Executive Assistant Ii
City Planning Commission

File No.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL FOR THE SPECIFIC PLAN EXCEPTION (LAMC SECTION

11.5.7-F); PROJECT PERMIT COMPLIANCE (LAMC SECTION 11.5.7-C)

Specifié Plan Exception — Ventura-Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan

1.

Height. All structures shall have a height of 45 feet, except as follows:

a. As shown on plan sheet A6 dated May 8, 2013, only the elevator/stair well shaft
shall have a height of 55 feet;

b. The Mechanical screen and equipment on the eastern edge of the north facing
facade shall have a height of 49 feet, eight inches;

Horizontal articulation. As shown on sheet plan A8, dated May 8, 2013, the front facade
shall be allowed a zero (0) foot stepback for structures with a height of 25-40 feet and an
eight (8) foot stepback for structures above 40 feet in height.

Landscaped buffer. A varying zero (0) to 12 foot landscaped buffer shall be required
around the proposed sales, service, parking and inventory storage building, as shown in
sheet plan A2 dated May 8, 2013.

Side yard. As shown on sheet plan A2 dated May 8, 2013, there shall be a 28-foot wide fire
access lane, inventory storage, and landscaping permitted in the required zero foot side
yard.

Signage. The Lexus dealership shall be permitted an exception from Section 8.B.1.a.1 and
8.B.1.b.1 of the Ventura-Cahuenga Corridor Specific Plan, allowing more than one (1) wall
sign per tenant on a building’s street frontage and more than one (1) monument sign. In
conformance with the submitted Sign Plan date stamped May 8, 2013, a maximum of four
(4) wall signs, not to exceed a total of 469 square feet, and two (2) monument signs are
permitted, advertising on-site goods, as follows:

a. Three (3) wall signs shall be permitted on the building’s south wall fronting Ventura
Boulevard.

1. One (1) Lexus wall sign with a logo, not to exceed 76 square feet on the south
facing, west side of the facade;

2. One (1) logo wall sign, reading Woodland Hills, not to exceed 71 square feet, on the
south facing, east side of the facade;

3. One (1) Lexus logo wall sign, not to exceed 107 square feet in the center of the
south facing facade; and,

b. One (1) wall sign, not to exceed 215 square feet facing north.
c. Two (2) monument signs shall be permitted on the building’s Ventura Frontage.

1. Each monument sign shall be no more than six (6) feet tall and 10 feet wide.

2. Each monument sign shall be located in a landscaped area equal or great to the sign
area

d. No wall signs shall be permitted on the building's east or west walls.

e. This grant does not permit any other deviation from Section 8 of the Ventura-Cahuenga
Boulevard Corridor Specific (sign Regulations), or the LAMC, including prohibited signs,
which include, but are not limited to:

1. Portable signs and sandwich signs;
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2. Signs on free-standing walls, except directional signs for parking (or pedestrian
access) and signs required pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act;

3. Off-site commercial signs (i.e., Billboards);

4. Window signs, except store names, store hours, security signs, logos, and holiday
paintings, (provided they are not placed in the window more than 30 business days
before a holiday and are removed within ten business days after the holiday).
identified exceptions may not, in aggregate, occupy more than ten percent of any
window in area;

5. Pole signs;

6. Windblown devices, such as pennants, flags, banners (that are not temporary signs)
and balloons/inflatables;

7. Signs located in the public-right -of-way, except for signs contained on or within bus
benches or bus shelters approved by the City Council and the Board of Public
Works;

8. Stretchers;

9. Signs having flashing, mechanical, strobe or blinking lights or moving parts, and

10. Supergraphic displays.

Project Permit Compliance — Ventura-Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan

6.

10.
11.

Zone Code Compliance. All area, height, and use regulations of the C4-1L zone
classification of the subject property shall be complied with, except when conditions or
regulations of the Specific Plan are specifically varied or required.

Parking Lot Landscaping.

a. The applicant shall submit a final landscape plan to the Planning Department for
approval prior to issuance of a building permit which demonstrates a minimum of 15
percent of the total area of the surface parking lot is landscaped and one (1) tree per
four (4) surface parking spaces and is in substantial conformance with the submitted
project plans landscape plan sheet marked L2, date stamped May 8, 2013.

b. The applicant shall maintain the landscape in a good, healthy condition by
performing daily maintenance, removing trash, and replacing any dead plant
materials, broken irrigation sprinklers and watering devices.

Front Yard Setback. The project shall not be built within 18 inches of the front lot line. This
18-inch setback shall be landscaped in accordance with the submitted project plans
landscape plan sheet marked L2, date stamped May 8, 2013.

Lot Coverage. The building shall cover no more than 75 percent of the lot area.
Floor Area Ratio. The building shall have a floor area ratio no greater than 1.25:1.

Covenant and Agreement. A Covenant and Agreement shall be recorded with the Los
Angeles County Recorder acknowledging the contents and limitations of the
Ventura/Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan, as well as the conditions of approval
established herein. The Covenant and Agreement shall run with the land and shall be
binding on any subsequent property owners, heirs or assigns and shall be submitted to the
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Department of City Planning for approval prior to being recorded. After recording, a copy
bearing the County Recorder's number and date shall be provided to the Department of City
Planning for attachment to the administrative file.

12. Walkability Checklist.
Sidewalks

c. All sidewalks, both on-site and within the public right-of-way, shall be designed and
constructed to be consistent with the Woodland Hills Streetscape Plan.

d. All sidewalks that cross driveways shall be designed for pedestrian safety and comfort,
incorporating such features as a stop-sign, distinct paving pattern (designed to be
consistent with the sidewalk pattern), signage, and lighting so that pedestrians are
visible to moving vehicles during the day and night.

e. Street trees and street furnishings shall be constructed along Ventura Boulevard. Such
furnishings may include benches, newspaper racks, trash receptacles, bicycle racks,
and pedestrian lighting.

f.  All outdoor lighting fixtures shall be “dark sky” compliant.



CP(C-2012-2576-ZC-SPE-SPP
21701 W. Ventura Boulevard F-1

FINDINGS

A. General Plan/Charter Findings

1. General Plan Land Use Designation. The subject property is located within the
Canoga Park — Winnetka — Woodland Hills — West Hills Community Plan Area, and
within the Ventura/Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan area, an implementing
tool of the General Plan. The Community Plan was most recently updated by the City
Council on August 17, 1999. The Community Plan designates the subject property as
Community Commercial, with corresponding zones of CR, C2, C4, RAS3 and RAS4.
The proposed project and Specific Plan Exception request IS consistent with the land
use designation on the plan map, and is in conformance with the goals, objectives and
policies of the General Plan, as reflected in the adopted community plan, and stated
below.

2. General Plan Text. The Canoga Park — Winnetka — Woodland Hills — West Hills
Community Plan text, under Commercial Land Use, includes the following relevant land
use goal, objective and policies which, as conditioned and approved herein, the project
is consistent with:

GOAL 2 AN ECONOMICALLY VITAL COMMERCIAL SECTOR OFFERING A
DIVERSITY OF GOODS AND SERVICES TO MEET THE NEEDS OF THE
COMMUNITY PLAN AREA. THIS MEANS THAT COMMERCIAL LAND USE
POLICIES MUST SUPPORT MAXIMUM EFFICIENCY AND ACCESSIBILITY
OF COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT WHILE PRESERVING THE HISTORIC
COMMERCIAL AND CULTURAL CHARACTER OF THE DISTRICT.

Objective 2-1 Conserve and strengthen viable commercial development and
encourage recycling of obsolete commercial development.
Policies
2-1.1 Locate new commercial development in areas currently designated for
such development.

Objective 2-2  Enhance the appearance of commercial districts.

Policies
2-2.1 Require that any proposed development be designed to enhance and be
compatible with adjacent development.

Program:. Continue the implementation of the Ventura/ Cahuenga
Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan, and implement the applicable design
standards identified in the Design Guidelines Chapter of the Community
Plan.

2-2.2 Require screening of open storage and auto repair uses, and prohibit
storage of automobile parts and other noxious commercial related
products in front of commercial development, exposed to the street.

Program: The Community Plan and Specific Plans include Design
guidelines which implement this policy.

2-2.3 Preserve community character, scale and architectural diversity.
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2-2.4

2-2.5

Program:. The Plan establishes height limits, amends Plan designations
and recommends corresponding zone changes to implement this policy.
Program: Chapter V of this Plan, Urban Design includes design
guidelines for individual commercial projects.

Improve safety and aesthetics of parking areas in commercial areas.

Program: Implement design standard for parking areas established in the
Ventura/Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan and within the
Design Standards Chapter of this plan.

Landscaped corridors should be created and enhanced through the
planting of street trees along segments with no building setbacks and
through median plantings.

Program: The Design Guidelines in this Plan and the Ventura/Cahuenga
Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan include sections which establishes
guidelines for community design and landscaping. These guidelines are
intended to serve as reference to other City Departments and public
agencies and any private entities who participate in projects which involve
improvements to public spaces and right-of-way, including streetscape
and landscaping.

Objective 2-3 Use Pedestrian Oriented Districts and Mixed Use Boulevards to

provide alternatives to automobile oriented commercial activity.

Policies

2-3.1

2-3.2

2-3.3

Preserve existing Pedestrian Oriented Districts.

Program: Continue implementation of the Ventura/Cahuenga Boulevard
Specific Plan which designates specific areas as POD districts.

New development in Pedestrian Oriented Districts should add to and
enhance existing pedestrian street activity.

Program:. New commercial activity within these districts should be
consistent with uses specified within Specific Plan regulations or, for
areas outside Specific Plan boundaries, POD implementing ordinances.

Require that the first floor street frontage of structures, including mixed
use projects and parking structures located in pedestrian oriented
districts, incorporate commercial uses.

Program: Continue implementation of the Ventura/Cahuenga Boulevard
Corridor Specific Plan Design Guidelines which address this policy for
areas within the Specific Plan boundaries. Additionally, where appropriate
establish Pedestrian Oriented Districts outside of the Specific Plan
boundaries.

Objective 2-4 Reinforce the identity of distinct commercial districts through the use

of design guidelines and development standards.
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3.

Policies
2-4.1 Ensure that commercial infill projects achieve harmony with the best of
existing development.

Program:. Implementation of Design Guidelines and the
Ventura/Caheunga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan.

2-4.3 Implement development standards that promote commercial development
at a scale commensurate with their classification as Neighborhood,
General, Community, or Regional Centers and that is compatible with
adjacent, primarily residential uses.

Ventura-Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan. The Ventura-Cahuenga
Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan became effective on February 16, 1991. It was created
to ensure that land uses and development along the corridor occur in a manner that is
compatible and compliments the surrounding community. The project's request would
adhere to the intent of the purpose of the Specific Plan. The intent of the Specific Plan's
height provision is to limit the bulk and mass of buildings, reduce shade/shadow impacts
on adjacent residential properties, and encourage aesthetics. The project is carefully
designed to promote attractive and harmonious commercial development, containing
coordinated standards for signs, buffering, setbacks, lot coverage and good zoning
practice. The intent of the Specific Plan is to encourage and regulate commercial
intensification in the corridor while mitigating its impacts. Providing automobile sales and
service at a site that has historically offered automotive uses to the community fulfills the
intent of the Specific Plan by addressing the needs of the immediate area, surrounding
communities and region.

Transportation Element of the General Plan. Pursuant to the Scenic Highways part of
the Transportation Element, the proposed project will not impact upon a scenic highway
because the conditions of approval provide for protection against impacts on the views
along or visible from designated scenic highways.

B. Entitlement Findings

1.

2.

Zone Change

a. That the proposed Zone Change is in conformity with public necessity, convenience,
general welfare and good zoning practices.

The proposed Zone Change is in conformity with the public necessity, convenience,
general welfare and good zoning. The Zone Change would result in a uniform zoning
pattern consistent with the land use designations envisioned for the site. The Zone
Change also permits the construction of a unified development which is compatible
with its surroundings and consistent with multiple Federal, State and City planning
goals. Without this approval, the property’s multiple zoning designations will continue
to restrict this sites ability to achieve numerous Planning goals

Specific Plan Exception, L.A.M.C. Sec. 11.5.7 F:

Strictly applying the Ventura-Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan’s regulations
relating to Pedestrian Oriented Areas, Height Limits, Building Articulation, Side Yard
Setbacks, Parking Structure Landscape Buffers, Wall Signs and Monument Signs
creates practical difficulties for development on this site that would comply with the
purpose and intent of the Specific Plan. The project involves the demolition of an existing
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auto dealership, which is located on the north side of Ventura Boulevard in Woodland
Hills. The site is bounded by an auto dealership to the east, the Ventura Freeway to the
north, a retirement facility to the west and low-intensity commercial buildings to the
south. The current site is developed with an auto-oriented auto dealership and the
proposed project includes a new auto dealership that meets the intent of the Specific
Plan as it achieves the following noted purposes of the Specific Plan:

Purpose D. To assure a balance of commercial land uses in the Specific Plan area
that will address the needs of the surrounding communities and greater regional
area.

Purpose E. To provide a compatible and harmonious relationship between
residential and commercial development where commercial areas are contiguous to
residential neighborhoods.

Purpose H. To promote an attractive pedestrian environment which will encourage
pedestrian activity and reduce traffic congestion

Purpose K. To promote a high level of pedestrian activity in the Pedestrian Oriented
Areas by regulating the placement of buildings and structures To accommodate
outdoor dining and other ground level retail activity, as well as provide for attractive
landscaping.

Exception from Section 5.C.1(b} and Section 5.C.1(a): Auto Use in a Pedestrian
QOrientated Area

a. That the strict application of the policies, standards and regulations of the
geographically specific plan to the subject property would result in practical
difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general purpose
and intent of such specific plan.

Section 5.C. 1 (b) of the Ventura/Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan does
not permit motor sales or repair in a designated Pedestrian Oriented Area. The
existing Lexus of Woodland Hills building located at 21701 Ventura Boulevard is an
existing use with non-conforming rights. Section 11.5.7-G(1) of the LAMC allows a
Specific Plan Exception for alteration or enlargement of an existing legal non-
conforming use. The proposed 72,404 square-foot expansion (includes a covered
display area, enclosed service areas and exterior and interior inventory storage) will
provide the dealership with the size of showrooms, size and number of service bays,
and the number and layout of sales and service offices as required by Lexus
corporate. Corporate wants to modernize the dealership and bring most of the
outdoor uses inside one (1) new structure containing inventory sales, storage,
service bays and code required parking. The owner of the existing dealership cannot
meet Lexus’ new operating criteria within the boundaries of the existing building and
strict adherence to the Specific Plan would cause unnecessary hardship upon the
applicant and would be inconsistent with the following purposes of the Specific Plan:

Section 2.D, to assure a balance of commercial land uses in the Specific Plan
area that will address the needs of the surrounding communities and greater
regional area; and,

Section 2.E, to provide a compatible and harmonious relationship between
residential and commercial development where commercial areas are contiguous
to residential neighborhoods. ‘
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Section 2.H. To promote an attractive pedestrian environment which will
encourage pedestrian activity and reduce traffic congestion

As a result, an Exception is needed for the new auto sales use.

b. That there are exceptional circumstances or conditions applicable to the
subject property involved or to the intended use or development of the subject
property that do not apply generally to other property in the specific plan area.

The existing dealership site has been in operation as an auto dealership since 1971.
The existing building was constructed prior to the adoption of the Specific Plan in
1991. Lexus has recently updated its dealership criteria, which established significant
new requirements’ concerning the size of showrooms at its dealerships, the size and
number of service bays, the number and layout of sales and service offices, and the
internal circulation between all these facilities. As the owner of the Lexus of
Woodland Hills is unable to meet these new operating criteria in the existing
dealership site, he is required to expand and upgrade his existing dealership.
Therefore, the unique situation of the subject property would make the strict
adherence to the Specific Plan unrealistic in this instance.

c. That the exception form the geographically specific plan is necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right or use generally
possessed by other property within the geographically specific plan in the
same zone and vicinity, but which, because of special circumstances and
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships, is denied to the property in
question.

The project site includes an existing auto repair and sales facility that is part of Lexus
sales and maintenance facilities. As noted above, Lexus has recently updated its
dealership criteria, which established significant new requirements concerning the
size of showrooms at its dealerships, the size and number of service bays, the
number and layout of sales and service offices, and the internal circulation between
all these facilities, As the owner of the Lexus of Woodland Hills is unable to meet
these new operating criteria in the existing dealership site, he is required to expand
and upgrade his existing dealership, Therefore, not granting the Specific Plan
Exception to expand on this use would result in unnecessary hardships for the
properly owner because the limited store size would not meet Lexus’ new dealership
criteria.

d. That the granting of the exception will not be detrimental to the public welfare
of injurious to the property or improvements adjacent to or in the same vicinity
of the subject property.

Granting the exceptions to the Specific Plan will not be detrimental to the area or
adversely affect the streetscape character of the street. The project provides
adequate setback and landscaping on all sides and thus will not have a negative
impact.

e. That the granting of the exception will be consistent with the principles, intent
and goals of the geographically specific plan and any applicable element of the
General Plan.
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The Specific Plan establishes a variety of development and design requirements in
order to enhance the visual character of the area and mitigates potential impacts that
a development may have on the surrounding area. Notwithstanding the requested
exceptions, the proposed project will adhere to the standards of the Specific Plan.
The exceptions being requested will not contradict with the intent of the Specific
Plan, and will help promote commercial investment in the area.

Exception from Section 7.E.1(e)-3: Building Height.

a. That the strict application of the policies, standards and regulations of the
geographically specific plan to the subject property would result in practical
difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general purpose
and intent of such specific plan.

The general purpose and intent of the height regulations contained in the Specific
Plan is to protect adjacent residential uses from commercial uses along Ventura
Boulevard. This project site, however, is relatively unique for Ventura Boulevard in
that respect as there are no adjoining single family uses. In addition, the site does
slope downward as it proceeds north thus affecting the overall height of the project
as designed as one building, since the height is measured from the lowest point.

The Specific Plan has a height limit of 45 feet for the subject site. In addition, the
Specific Plan specifically notes that rooftop structures are to be included in the
overall height limit. The proposed project includes a request to permit an elevator
and stair shaft to extend beyond this limit to 55 feet. The stair and elevator shaft
enclosure in question is located deep within the interior of the site and will be set
approximately 110 feet from the street frontage, approximately 105 feet from the
western lot line, approximately 180 feet from the eastern lot line and approximately
287 feet from the rear lot line. These distances along with the location relative to the
entire structure will minimize the visual impact from Ventura Boulevard so as not to
be offensive.

Lexus has new operating criteria for its dealerships that includes the required
distance between floors in buildings that house showrooms and service bays. The
elevator is necessary for safe circulation in the new building for employees and
customers going to and from the roof area during business hours. In addition, there
is a five-foot grade drop from the showroom to the rear service bays, which
contributes to the measurement of the height. Not permitting the building to reach a
maximum of 55 feet would create an unnecessary hardship because the building
would not be able to provide access (via stairs and an elevator) to the parking area
located on the roof. It is important to note that the building, with the exception of the
stairwells, elevator tower and the mechanical screen and equipment will not exceed
the maximum 45 feet of the Specific Plan.

In addition, one of the goals of the Specific Plan is to reduce surface parking lots and
to activate the street for pedestrians by bringing buildings to the front property line
(Purpose H). The proposed project aims to do so by enclosing most service, sales,
parking and storage areas within a three-story, 45-foot tall sales/service/parking
garage/storage building at the front property line. If the project were to be designed
with only a two-story building, and thus within the height limit, more cars would have
to be parked in a surface lot and would be inconsistent with the purpose of the
Specific Plan. As the project removes much of the inventory from surface lots, a
fourth level is required to access the storage area. Unfortunately, the only way to
access the fourth level of this building is by an elevator which requires the shaft to
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extend above the roof line. Thus, strict application of the Specific Plan’s height limit
would limit the projects ability to construct a building that satisfies this purpose of the
Specific Plan.

In addition the project includes a request to construct a mechanical screen on the.
northeast edge of the parking garage that will have a height of 49 feet, six inches to
shield exhaust fans from view. As previously mention, a three-story
sales/service/parking garage/storage building is required to meet Purpose H of the
Specific Plan and the design of this structure requires that the exhaust fans be
installed on the roof of the structure. As the Specific Plan requires that all roof top
structures be screened from view, the project includes an architectural element to
screen this equipment from view and needs additional height to do so. Furthermore,
this mechanical screen contributes to the overall aesthetic of the building by creating
an interesting architectural element to the north facing fagade. Thus, strict application
of the Specific Plan would actually render a project incompliant with the Specific Plan
as the equipment would be visible.

b. That there are exceptional circumstances or conditions applicable to the
subject property involved or to the intended use or development of the subject
property that do not apply generally to other property in the specific plan area.

The subject property is a deep and slightly sloping site that abuts the Ventura
Freeway at its lowest point to the rear on the north. The property was zoned with C
and P zoning in the pattern of the structures currently contained on the site. This
renders any alteration or addition to the configuration of the commercial structures
difficult if not impossible.

Another exceptional circumstance for the subject property is the fact that the datum
point from which the heights of the building and its components are established is
located at a low point on the site that renders all measurements from a point
approximately four (4) feet below the back of the sidewalk at the street frontage.

c. That the exception from the geographically specific plan is necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right or use generally
possessed by other property within the geographically specific plan in the
same zone and vicinity, but which, because of special circumstances and
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships, is denied to the property in
question.

This site has been used as an auto dealership since 1971 and retains substantial
property rights to continue to do so in the future in order to maintain benefits
provided to the immediate community and the City at large. In order to continue to
use the site as a new car auto dealership, and to meet the demands of corporate
Lexus, a new single-building facility needs to be constructed to house the vast
maijority of the service, storage, sales and parking areas indoors. In addition, as
noted earlier, the aim of the project is to design a commercial space that activates
the pedestrian realm, while also providing a beneficial service to the immediate
community. An Exception is needed for additional height in order to accommodate
Lexus corporate modernized design, to provide access to all levels of the building by
elevator and stairs and to screen all mechanical equipment.

d. That the granting of the exception will not be detrimental to the public welfare
of injurious to the property or improvements adjacent to or in the same vicinity
of the subject property.
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The primary purpose of the height limits in the Specific Plan is to protect adjacent
single-family residences and to minimize any “canyoning” effect along Ventura
Boulevard. As there are no single-family homes in the immediate vicinity, granting an
exception will not be detrimental to the public welfare. In addition, the exceptions for
height are only for small portions of the building and would not have any effect on the
pedestrian experience along Ventura Boulevard as the vast majority of the building is
well below 45 feet in height.

e. That the granting of the exception will be consistent with the principles, intent
and goals of the geographically specific plan and any applicable element of the
General Plan.

Granting the exception will be consistent with the principles, intent and goals of the
specific plan and applicable elements of the General Plan. The Specific Plan
establishes regulations and guidelines to address the physical appearance, the type
of development, the relationship between land uses, and encourages the creation of
a pedestrian friendly environment. Specifically, the Plan seeks to promote attractive
and harmonious development and preserve and enhance the aesthetics of each
community. In general, the project will create an architecturally appealing and
interesting development that incorporates attractive landscaping and the design to
enhance pedestrian activity. The project will not only preserve but will significantly
enhance the aesthetic character of the area

Exception from Section 7.E.1(D); Building Articulation

a. That the strict application of the policies, standards and regulations of the
geographically specific plan to the subject property would result in practical
difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general purpose
and intent of such specific plan.

The Specific Plan has a requirement that:

“in the Community Commercial and Neighborhood and General Commercial Plan
Designation Areas, buildings abutting a major or secondary highway may only
exceed 30 feet in height, if, for each 15 foot increment, or portion of that
increment, above 25 feet, at least a ten foot setback from the roof perimeter is
provided.”

In other words, any portion of the front facade over 25 feet has to be stepbacked 10
feet from the front fagade, and any portion above 40 feet, would need to be
stepbacked 20 feet from the front facade.

While the Specific Plan calls for horizontal articulation for the front facade, as
designed, the front facade building has a varying height of primarily 34 to 41 feet,
eight (8) inches and does not comply with the articulation provision. The portion of
the facade above 25 feet is not stepbacked at all and the portion above 40 feet is
only stepbacked eight (8) feet in lieu of the required 20 feet. While the intent of the
stepback requirement was to create visual interest and to minimize a canyoning
effect for pedestrians, the project, as designed, does satisfy those goals by creating
vertical articulation and breaking up the massing of the building along the southern
facing facade. The glass and canopy elements, as well as the angled roof lines,
certainly break up the facade and do not create a looming feeling for pedestrians,
and thus comply with the intent of the regulation.
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As noted earlier, Lexus has new operating criteria for its dealerships that includes the
required configuration of sales and administrative spaces in a two-story space for the
front portion of the building. This configuration requires vertical expanse of more than
25 feet, and thus the horizontal stepback would not be able to be incorporated into
this model. Strict adherence to the Specific Plan’s articulation regulations would
require the construction of another building on the site to house these administrative
services. By doing so, the lot coverage of the project would exceed the allowed 75%
and would also impact any on-site circulation. While the aim of the horizontal
articulation was to break up the fagade, the proposed design meets the general
intent of the regulation and an Exception shall be granted. Thus, not permitting the
building to have limited horizontal stepback would create an unnecessary hardship
because the project would not comply with the lot coverage requirement and the
building would not be able to provide the ideal space configuration for the corporate
model.

b. That there are exceptional circumstances or conditions applicable to the
subject property involved or to the intended use or development of the subject
property that do not apply generally to other property in the specific plan area.

In maintaining this site as a new car dealership in keeping with Lexus Corporate
design regulations, a single building design is required to house the sales, servicing,
administrative, parking and inventory storage. In addition, as the site is more than
300 feet deep, the Fire Department requires that there be a 28-foot wide access way
for each of the proposed driveways. These two driveways occupy a significant
amount of the site area for fire access and limits where any other structure can be
sited. In order to continue to balance the goals of the Specific Plan and the
requirements of Lexus Corporate, deviation from the horizontal articulation
requirements of the Specific Plan are needed to minimize lot coverage and to
activate the pedestrian reaim by including a second story for administrative services
at the front of the building.

c. That the exception from the geographically specific plan is necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right or use generally
possessed by other property within the geographically specific plan in the
same zone and vicinity, but which, because of special circumstances and
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships, is denied to the property in
question.

This site has been used as an auto dealership since 1971 and retains substantial
property right to continue to do so in the future in order to maintain benefits provided
to the immediate community and the City at large. In order to continue to use the site
as a new car auto dealership, and to meet the demands of corporate Lexus and to
comply with the lot coverage limits, a new single-building facility needs to be
constructed to house the vast majority of the service, storage, sales, administrative
and parking areas indoors. In addition, as noted earlier, the aim of the project is to
design a commercial space that activates the pedestrian realm, while also providing
a beneficial service to the immediate community. An Exception is needed for limited
horizontal fagade articulation in order to accommodate two levels at the south fagade
and to maintain constant property rights.

d. That the granting of the exception will not be detrimental to the public welfare
or injurious to the property or improvements adjacent to or in the same vicinity
of the subject property.
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The aim of the horizontal articulation provision is to activate the pedestrian realm and
to reduce any canyoning effect. Any deviation from this regulation will not be
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the property or surrounding area as
the proposed project satisfies the aim by providing material and vertical architectural
articulation and provides a benefit to the pedestrian experience.

e. That the granting of the exception will be consistent with the principles, intent
and goals of the geographically specific plan and any applicable element of the
General Plan.

The aim of the horizontal articulation provision is to activate the pedestrian realm and
to reduce any canyoning effect. The granting of the exception from this regulation will
be consistent with the intent of the Specific Plan as the proposed project satisfies the

. aim by providing material and vertical architectural articulation and provides a benefit
to the pedestrian experience.

Exception from Section 7.A.2(b): Side Yard

a. That the strict application of the policies, standards and regulations of the
geographically specific plan to the subject property would result in practical
difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general purpose
and intent of such specific plan.

The Specific Plan requires that:

“No side yard side yard shall be permitted at the Ground Floor, except that an
access way, which may include a maximum 20 foot wide driveway, a maximum 4
foot wide walkway and landscape buffers of 18 inches to 5 feet on either side of
the access way may be provided for vehicular access to parking and pedestrian
access to the building.”

As proposed, the project includes a 28-foot wide fire lane as well as inventory
storage and landscaping, in both side yards and does not comply with the Specific
Plan side yard provision. However, there are some development restrictions that
require some deviation from this regulation. As the site is more than 300 feet deep,
the Fire Department requires that the Fire Lane be 28 feet in lieu of the usually
required, and Specific Plan allowed, 20-feet. Iin order to comply with the Fire
Department a 28-foot wide driveway is required and strict application of the Specific
Plan would impact the safety of those on site. In addition, it has been the intent of the
Specific Plan to design a project so as to prevent parking to be in front of a building
and the proposed location of the parking and inventory storage (or what appears to
be parked cars) would satisfy the intent of the Specific Plan and strict application of
the side yard limitations would require the cars to be stored elsewhere and could
impact any required circulation for the Fire Department. In addition, the Specific Plan
did not intend to prohibit the parking of cars in sideyards.

b. That there are exceptional circumstances or conditions applicable to the
subject property involved or to the intended use or development of the subject
property that do not apply generally to other property in the specific plan area.

As noted above, the Fire Department requires a 28-foot wide driveway for both of the
driveways and thus an Exception is required to accommodate this driveway. The fact
that the Fire Department requires two, 28-foot wide driveways, a significant portion of
the site is required to be developed solely for circulation purposes and this thus limits
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alternative site configurations. Thus, there are exception circumstances to the
subject property that do not apply generally to other properties in the Specific Plan
area.

c. That the exception from the geographically specific plan is necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right or use generally
possessed by other property within the geographically specific plan in the
same zone and vicinity, but which, because of special circumstances and
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships, is denied to the property in
question.

This site has been used as an auto dealership since 1971 and retains substantial
property right to continue to do so in the future in order to maintain benefits provided
to the immediate community and the City at large. In order to continue to use the site
as a new car auto dealership, and to meet the demands of corporate Lexus, a new
single-building facility needs to be constructed to house the vast majority of the
service, storage, sales, administrative and parking areas indoors. In order to provide
access to the site, two, 28-foot wide fire access ways are required and in order to
accommodate the required circulation, an Exception is heeded. In addition, as noted
earlier, the aim of the project is to design a commercial space that activates the
pedestrian realm, while also serving a beneficial service to the immediate
community. An Exception is needed to allow for additional inventory storage and a
wider driveway in the side yard setback.

d. That the granting of the exception will not be detrimental to the public welfare
of injurious to the property or improvements adjacent to or in the same vicinity
of the subject property.

By granting an exception for the proposed side yard deviation, the general welfare
will actually be improved as the required 28-foot wide fire access way will be
provided. In addition, by providing a larger side yard, there would be a greater
distance between the retirement home to the west and the subject site, creating
more space for landscaping to improve their view.

e. That the granting of the exception will be consistent with the principles, intent
and goals of the geographically specifics plan and any applicable element of
the General Plan.

The widening of the side yard will improve the relationship between the retirement
home to the west and the subject site by creating a greater setback as well as
additional landscaping. In addition, by locating the inventory storage and customer
parking in the side yards, the building serves to activate the pedestrian reaim by
being built to the required front yard setback.

Exception from Section 7.D.2(b): Landscape Buffer

a. That the strict application of the policies, standards and regulations of the
geographically specific plan to the subject property would result in practical
difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general purpose
and intent of such specific plan.

The Specific Plan requires a 10-foot landscape buffer around any parking garage.
While the intent of the buffer was to provide screening of a parking garage, as well
as to reduce any glare from headlights, the installation of the landscape buffer in this



CPC-2012-2576-ZC-SPE-SPP
21701 W. Ventura Boulevard F-12

case is not needed. The building itself is not solely a parking garage, but rather a
building that holds sales space, servicing areas, parking, and car storage. The
building won't be used as a traditional parking garage and thus does not need to be
mitigated as such. Furthermore, in order to improve the visual character of the
building, there is a trellis with creeping vines to be installed on the west facing side
next to the retirement home. In addition there will be trees planted along the east,
west and north property lines to provide a pleasing green screen for the site. As a
result of the unique aspects of the building, strict application of the Specific Plan’s
regulations would create a hardship on the site design as the 10 foot landscaped
area would impinge upon the required 28-foot wide fire access lane and other
landscaping along the perimeter of the site.

b. That there are exceptional circumstances or conditions applicable to the
subject property involved or to the intended use or development of the subject
property that do not apply generally to other property in the specific plan area.

In order to continue the use of the site as a new car dealership, which is desired by
the City and the immediate area, the site is proposed to be developed as Lexus
corporate sees fit to modernize the site. In order to do so, Lexus proposes to include
the vast majority of all services offered on-site (sales, administrative, repair, storage
and parking) in one building. As the building is not a traditional parking garage, the
typical mitigation measures are not required. Furthermore, there will be a landscape
buffer along much of the perimeter of the property and will include 35 trees and
additional shrubbery to screen the site from the east, west, and north. Thus, there
are exceptional circumstances to the subject property that generally do not apply to
other property in the specific plan area.

c. That the exception from the geographically specific plan is necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right or use generally
possessed by other property within the geographically specific plan in the
same zone and vicinity, but which, because of special circumstances and
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships, is denied to the property in
question.

This site has been used as an auto dealership since 1971 and retains substantial
property right to continue to do so in the future in order to maintain benefits provided
to the immediate community and the City at large. In order to continue to use the site
as a new car auto dealership, and to meet the demands of corporate Lexus, a new
single-building facility needs to be constructed to house the vast majority of the
service, storage, sales, administrative and parking areas indoors. As all these uses
are contained within a single building, the parking garage landscape provision does
not really apply as the building is not only used for parking and an Exception is
needed to allow a reduced landscaped buffer around a building which contains some
parking.

d. That the granting of the exception will not be detrimental to the public welfare
of injurious to the property or improvements adjacent to or in the same vicinity
of the subject property.

As noted previously, the provision does not fully apply to the subject design as the
building is not solely used as a parking garage. In addition, there will be a landscape
buffer installed along the west, east and north property lines to screen the proposed
building from view and thus will not be detrimental to the public.



CPC-2012-2576-ZC-SPE-SPP
21701 W. Ventura Boulevard F-13

e. That the granting of the exception will be consistent with the principles, intent
and goals of the geographically specific plan and any applicable element of the
General Plan.

One of the aims of the Specific Plan was to create harmonious commercial design
and as proposed, the project will be compatible with the surrounding uses as well as
be screened from view from the north, east and west by a landscaped buffer.

Exception from Section 8.B.1(a)-1: Wall Sign

a. That the strict application of the policies, standards and regulations of the
geographically specific plan to the subject property would result in practical
difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general purpose
and intent of such specific plan.

The applicant seeks an exception from Section 8B1a(1) of the Ventura-Cahuenga
Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan, which states that:

“A maximum of one wall sign per tenant is permitted on a building’s street
frontage. In addition to the above, a maximum of one wall sign is permitted on
that portion of a building facing an alley or street other than the primary building
frontage, or facing a parking lot.”

In addition, the area of the signs is capped at twice the lot frontage, and in this case
with a lot frontage of 316 feet, the area of all wall signs cannot exceed 632 square
feet. As designed and proposed, the applicant proposes three (3) wall signs along
Ventura Boulevard and one (1) wall sign facing the Ventura Freeway, with a total
area of 469 square feet, and is requesting a specific plan Exception for the three (3)
wall signs facing Ventura.

The purpose and intent of the Specific Plan’s sign regulations is, in part:

e To provide building and site design guidelines to promote attractive and
harmonious multi-family and commercial development. (Specific Plan, Section 2,
C)

e To preserve and enhance community aesthetics by establishing coordinated and
comprehensive standards for signs, buffering, setbacks, lot coverage, and
landscaping. (Specific Plan, Section 2, F.)

The requested Specific Plan exception will not result in an inconsistency with the
general purpose and intent of the Specific Plan, as the sign regulations are generally
not intended to apply to a development of this size and use(s). The project frontage
along Ventura Boulevard is 316 feet and the site spans over three acres in area. In
order to provide adequate signage for the large site, more than one (1) wall sign is
needed on the Ventura Facade to provide identification for vehicles traveling both
east and west. In addition, retail buildings along Ventura Boulevard typically consist
of small commercial businesses that have street frontages of 40 or 50 feet,
representing a mere fraction of the size of the commercial business to be located at
the subject property. If individual businesses with the typical street frontage of 40 or
50 feet were developed on this block, a total of six (6) wall signs would be permitted,;
therefore, the requested three (3) signs facing Ventura Boulevard, is warranted and
is not excessive. In addition as the total area of all the wall signs, 469 square feet is
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less than the allowed 632 square feet of wall sign area, the impact will be less than
significant.

Therefore, strict application of the wall sign regulations in the Specific Plan would
result in unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general purpose and intent of
the Specific Plan in that it would limit the project’s visibility, as well as the visibility of
the accessory uses, instead of permitting signage that has been designed to
preserve and enhance community aesthetics through the integration into the design
of the building architecture.

b. There are exceptional circumstances or conditions applicable to the subject
property involved or to the intended use or development of the subject
property that do not apply generally to other property in the specific plan area.

The subject property is distinctive in that it is dissimilar generally from other
commercial properties in the Specific Plan. The Specific Plan, in designing its sign
regulations, did not contemplate the type and size of project proposed on the subject
property which occupies a street frontage on Ventura Boulevard six (6) times the
length of the predominantly smaller retail businesses in the neighborhood located on
the same street. The subject property includes an approximately 316-foot long
frontage along Ventura Boulevard, which is designated a major Highway - Class II.
Most properties along Ventura Boulevard have one (1) street frontage on a 40 to 50
foot wide lot. Therefore, there are exceptional circumstances applicable to the
subject property that do not apply generally to other properties in the Specific Plan
area which would permit the granting of the Exception to approve the wall signs as
proposed.

c. That the exception from the geographically specific plan is necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right or use generally
possessed by other property within the geographically specific plan in the
same zone and vicinity, but which, because of special circumstances and
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships, is denied to the property in
question.

The subject site was developed as a new car auto dealership in 1971 and since then
has been allowed to have multiple wall signs as well as three (3) pole signs. As a
result, the business has become accustomed to additional signage for advertising
purposes. While the project does not request the same intensity of signage as
existed previously, the amount requested is not excessive and would not be
offensive.

In addition, the Specific Plan, in designing its sign regulations, did not contemplate
the type and size of project proposed on the subject property which occupies a street
frontage on Ventura Boulevard 6 times the length of the predominantly smaller retail
businesses in the neighborhood located on the same street. The subject property
includes an approximately 316-foot long frontage along Ventura Boulevard, which is
designated a major Highway - Class |l. Most properties along Ventura Boulevard
have one (1) street frontage on a 40 to 50 foot wide lot. Therefore, there are
exceptional circumstances applicable to the subject property to further enjoy
substantial property rights that do not apply generally to other properties in the
Specific Plan area which would permit the granting of the Exception to approve the
wall signs as proposed. As the requested sign area (469 square feet) is below the
allowed 632 square foot limit for a site of its size an Exception should be granted to
meet the intent of the Specific Plan.
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d. That the granting of the exception will not be detrimental to the public welfare
of injurious to the property or improvements adjacent to or in the same vicinity
of the subject property.

This finding is not available for exceptions pertaining to signage. See Desert
Outdoor Adver., Inc. v. City of Oakland, 506 F.3d 798 (Ninth Cir. 2009).

e. That the granting of the exception will be consistent with the principles, intent
and goals of the geographically specific plan and any applicable element of the
General Plan.

This finding is not available for exceptions pertaining to signage. See Desert
Outdoor Adver., Inc. v. City of Oakland, 506 F.3d 798 (Ninth Cir. 2009).

Exception from Section 8.B.1(b): Monument Sign

a. That the strict application of the policies, standards and regulations of the
geographically specific plan to the subject property would result in practical
difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general purpose
and intent of such specific plan.

The Specific Plan allows for a site to have one (1) 60 square-foot monument sign per
200 feet of street frontage. As proposed, the Project includes two (2) 60 square-foot
monument signs and is requesting an Exception from the Specific Plan to do so. The
site has a frontage of 316 feet and will have two (2) driveway entrances. The
property to the west is developed with a 35-foot tall retirement home which has a
driveway cut at its eastern property line. In addition, to the east is another auto
dealership with a surface parking lot extending to its western property line. In order to
create visual distinction from the adjacent uses and driveway cuts, monument signs
are needed for identification purposes. Strict application of the Specific Plan would
result in practical hardships for visibility and safety purposes. In addition, the existing
site has three (3) legal, non-conforming pole signs and as a result of the project, will
be removed. In order to maintain an approximate amount of business advertising as
the existing Lexus Dealership currently has, a second monument sign is needed and
would be an improvement to the site (instead of the three (3) prohibited pole signs).

b. That there are exceptional circumstances or conditions applicable to the
subject property involved or to the intended use or development of the subject
property that do not apply generally to other property in the specific plan area.

As noted above, in order to differentiate from the properties to the east and west,
sighage is required to mark the driveways. By allowing a monument sign by each
driveway, there will be a clear marker of which driveway belongs to Lexus as
opposed to Ford or the retirement home. In addition, it should be noted that this
provision in the Specific Plan would allow for any site, even one with less than 200
feet of lot frontage to have a monument sign. As much of the Specific Plan is broken
up with lots with frontage of 40-50 feet, the provision did not take into account large
lots, such as, this and special accommodation should be given to larger lots which
require more than one access point.

c. That the exception from the geographically specific plan is necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right or use generally
possessed by other property within the geographically specific plan in the
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same zone and vicinity, but which, because of special circumstances and
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships, is denied to the property in
question.

This site has been used as an auto dealership since 1971 and retains substantial
property right to continue to do so in the future in order to maintain benefits provided
to the immediate community and the City at large. In order to continue to use the site
as a new car auto dealership, and to meet the demands of corporate Lexus, a new
single-building facility needs to be constructed to house the vast majority of the
service, storage, sales, administrative and parking areas indoors. As all these uses
are contained within a single building in the middle of the lot, two (2) access points
are required, and as a result two (2) business identification signs are needed to mark
the entrance point for the dealership in order to maintain substantial property rights.

. That the granting of the exception will not be detrimental to the public welfare

of injurious to the property or improvements adjacent to or in the same vicinity
of the subject property.

This finding is not available for exceptions pertaining to signage. See Desert
Outdoor Adver., Inc. v. City of Oakland, 506 F.3d 798 (Ninth Cir. 2009).

. That the granting of the exception will be consistent with the principles, intent

and goals of the geographically specific plan and any applicable element of the
General Plan.

This finding is not available for exceptions pertaining to signage. See Desert
Outdoor Adver., Inc. v. City of Oakland, 506 F.3d 798 (Ninth Cir. 2009).

a. Project Permit Compliance, L.A.M.C. Sec. 11.5.7,C.2:

Does the project substantially comply with the applicable regulations, findings,
standards and provisions of the Ventura/Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor
Specific Plan?

Uses.

See Findings for allowing an auto use in a Pedestrian Oriented Area above.

FAR.

The project is located within the Community Commercial plan designation and is
limited to a FAR development right not to exceed 1.25:1. The proposed project
would construct a 72,404 gross square-foot building. The proposed project would
lead to a total FAR of .55 for the entire site, which is below the maximum permitted
and complies with the Specific Plan.

Height.

See Findings for Height and Building Articulation Exceptions above.

. Yards.



CPC-2012-2576-ZC-SPE-SPP _
21701 W. Ventura Boulevard F-17

The Project complies with the yard requirements by providing an 18-inch front yard
setback. See above for Findings for a Specific Plan Exception for side yard
requirements above.

Lot Coverage.

The project is located within the Community Commercial plan designation and is
limited to a lot coverage of 75%. The proposed project would construct a 72,404
square-foot building. The proposed project would lead to a total lot coverage of 50%
for the entire site, which is below the maximum permitted and complies with the
Specific Plan.

Driveways.

There will be two (2) driveways to the site, and complies with the Specific Plan.

Landscaping.

As conditioned herein, 15% of the surface parking lot (not including inventory storage

areas) will be landscaped.
Parking.

The construction of a 72,404 square-foot dealership is located within a State Enterprise
Zone and requires only one (1) parking space per 500 square feet of floor area. However,
the proposed project exceeds this requirement by providing parking at the Specific Plan’s
rate of one space per 250 square feet, and results in 294 parking spaces, and thus
complies with the Specific Plan.

Signs.

See Findings for Wall and Monument Sign Exceptions above.

Does the project incorporate mitigation measures, monitoring measures when
necessary, or alternatives identified in the environmental review which would
mitigate the negative environmental effects of the project, to the extent
physically feasible?

See Finding C. below.

B. CEQA Finding

Environmental. A Mitigated Negative Declaration (ENV-2012-2577-MND) was prepared for
the proposed project, and it reflects the lead agency's independent judgment and analysis.
The Department of City Planning published the Mitigated Negative Declaration with the 20-
day comment period ending on April 3, 2013. With the mitigation measure described in the
MND and listed as Environmental Conditions in this report, there is no substantial evidence
that the proposed project will have a significant effect on the environment.
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City Council Chambers—2™ Floor Plan Area: Canoga Park — Winnetka -
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Expiration Date: May 24, 2013 Zone: C4-1LD, P-1LD
Muiltiple Approval: Specific Plan Exception, Specific . . »
Plan Project Permit Compliance Applicant: Diego WH, LLC, R.J. Romero
Representative: Steve Catalano, Kindel Gagan,
Inc.

PROJECT 21701 W. Ventura Boulevard, Woodland Hills 91367
LOCATION:

PROPOSED The demolition of an existing, approximately 28,733 square-foot auto dealership and related

PROJECT: ancillary uses, including but not limited to storage, display, sales, service and washing of
automobiles and the construction of a new, approximately 72,404 square-foot (43,671 net
square feet) new car dealership with ancillary uses including, but not limited to, storage,
display, sales, service and washing of automobiles. The project will be three-stories, 55 feet
tall and will include 294 parking spaces on a 133,996 square-foot site.

REQUESTED
ACTION: 1. Pursuant to Section 12.32 of the Municipal Code, a Zone Change from C4-1LD and
P-1LD to C4-1LD; and,

2. Pursuant to section 11.5.7.F of the Municipal Code, Exceptions from the
Ventura/Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan (Ordinance No.174,052) as
follows:

a. Section 5.C.1(b) and Section 5.C.1(a) to permit an expansion to an existing auto
dealership in a Pedestrian Oriented Area, which is a use that is otherwise not
permitted; .

b. Section 7.A.2(b) to permit two (2) 28-foot wide access/fire lanes, inventory
storage, inventory display, and customer parking in the side yard in lieu of the
permitted maximum 20-foot wide driveway with a four-foot walkway and/or a five-
foot landscape strip;

c. Section 7.D.2(b) to eliminate a ten-foot landscape buffer around three sides of the
parking structure;

d. Section 7.E.1(f) to permit the southern facade, which has a_variab!e height of 34 to
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41 feet, eight inches, to not observe the required building stepback of ten (10) feet
from the edge of the roof when the building is more than 25 feet in height; and to
permit a portion of the front facade to have a stepback of eight (8) feet from the
edge of the roof in lieu of the required ten (10) feet for the first 15-foot increment
above 25 feet and to not observe a stepback of 20 feet for the second 15-foot
increment above 40 feet;

e. Section 7.E.1(e)-3 to permit an approximately 25-foot by 30-foot elevator and stair
shaft enclosure to exceed the 45-foot height limit by approximately eight (8) feet to
a maximum height of approximately 55 feet; and a portion of a parapet at the
northeast corner of the building used to screen rooftop mechanical equipment to
exceed 45 feet by approximately five (5) feet to a maximum height of
approximately 50 feet;

f. Section 8.B.1(a)-1 to permit three (3) wall signs on the building's street frontage in
lieu of one (1) sign per tenant;

g. Section 8.B.1(b) to permit two (2) monument signs with a maximum area of 60
square feet each and a maximum height of six (6) feet for a lot frontage of
approximately 316 feet in lieu of the one (1); and,

3. Pursuant to Section 11.5.7 of the Municipal Code, a Project Permit Compliance
application to permit a new auto dealership within the Ventura/Cahuenga Corridor
Specific Plan.

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

1. Approve the proposed Mitigated Negative Declaration, ENV-2012-2577-MND;

2. Approve and recommend that the City Council, pursuant to Section 12.32 of the L.A.M.C., adopt a Zone
Change from C4-1LD and P-1LD to (T)(Q)C4-1L over the entire site, subject to the attached Conditions of
Approval.

3. Approve Specific Plan Exceptions, pursuant to Section 11.5.7.F.1 of the Municipal Code, from the
following Sections:

a. Section 5.C.1(b) and Section 5.C.1(a) to permit an expansion to an existing auto dealership in a
Pedestrian Oriented Area, which is a use that is otherwise not permitted;

b. Section 7.A.2(b) to permit two (2) 28-foot wide access/fire lanes, inventory storage, inventory
display, and customer parking in the side yard in lieu of the permitted maximum 20-foot wide
driveway with a four-foot walkway and/or a five-foot landscape strip;

c. Section 7.D.2(b) to eliminate a ten-foot landscape buffer around three sides of the parking structure;

d. Section 7.E.1(f) to permit the southern fagade, which has a variable height of 34 to 38 feet, to not
observe the required building stepback of ten (10) feet from the edge of the roof when the building
is more than 25 feet in height; and to permit a 25-foot by 30-foot elevator and stair shaft enclosure,
which has a height of 55 feet, to have a stepback of eight (8) feet from the edge of the roof in lieu of
the required ten (10) feet for the first 15-foot increment above 25 feet and to not observe a stepback
of 20 feet for the second 15-foot increment above 40 feet;
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e. Section 7.E.1(e)-3 to permit an approximately 25-foot by 30-foot elevator and stair shaft enclosure
to exceed the 45-foot height limit by approximately eight (8) feet to a maximum height of
approximately 55 feet; and a portion of a parapet at the northeast corner of the building used to
screen rooftop mechanical equipment to exceed 45 feet by approximately five (5) feet to a
maximum height of approximately 50 feet;

f. Section 8.B.1(a)-1 to permit three (3) wall signs on the building's street frontage in lieu of one (1)
sign per tenant; and,

g. Section 8.B.1(b) to permit two (2) monument signs with a maximum area of 60 square feet each
and a maximum height of six (6) feet for a lot frontage of approximately 316 feet in lieu of the one
(1); and, installation of wireless antennas and associated equipment cabinets on the rooftops of
buildings in the C Zone on a roadway designated as a scenic highway (Ventura Boulevard) within a
specific plan area (Ventura/Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan), subject to the attached
Conditions of Approval. :

4. Approve a Project Permit Compliance with the applicable regulations of the Ventura/Cahuenga
Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan, subject to the attached Conditions of Approval; and,

5. Adopt the attached Findings.

MICHAEL LOGRANDE

D7

Daniel Séb\tt,-Pr\iﬁcipal‘City Planner

Robert Z. Buérias, Senior City Planner Jenp#ér Driver—Plarming Assistant
Telephone: (818) 374-9916
e-mail: Jennifer.driver@lacity.org

ADVICE TO PUBLIC: *The exact time this report will be considered during the meeting is uncertain since
there may be several other items on the agenda. Written communications may be mailed to the Commission
Secretariat, 200 North Spring Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012 (Phone No. 213-978-1300). While all written
communications are given to the Commission for consideration, the initial packets are sent to the week prior to
the Commission’s meeting date. If you challenge these agenda items in court, you may be limited to raising
only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing agendized herein, or in written
correspondence on these matters delivered to this agency at or prior to the public hearing. As a covered entity
under Title I of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis
of disability, and upon request, will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to this
programs, services and activities. Sign language interpreters, assistive listening devices, or other auxiliary aids
and/or other services may be provided upon request. To ensure availability of services, please make your
request not later than three working days (72 hours) prlor to the meetlng by callmg the Commlssmn Secretanat
at (213) 978 1300 g :
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Site Floor Area: 72,404 square feet of new auto floor area (43,671 net square feet), to include a
new car dealership with ancillary uses including, but not limited to, storage, display, sales,
service and washing of automobiles.

Surrounding Land Use and Zoning

Adjoining properties to the project site are detailed as follows (see Exhibit E-2 — Radius Map):

North The 101-Freeway PF-1XL Public Facilities
Commercial Strip Mall and other Community
South Commercial businesses C4-1LD Commercial
East Ford Dealership PF-1XL Public Facilities
. Community
West Retirement Home (Q)C4-1VLD Commercial

Farther north, is a large multi-family development zoned by the Warner Center Specific Plan.
Farther south, are single-family homes in the R1-1 zone. To the east and west are other
commercially developed properties, including two large strip malls in the C4 zone.

Street Classification

Ventura Boulevard is a designated Major Highway Class ll, dedicated to a half-width of 50 feet,
and fully improved with curb, gutter and sidewalk.

The Ventura Freeway is adjacent to the subject site on the north. In between the site and the
freeway is an open area with minimal tree planting.

Relevant Cases (On-site)

DIR-2009-1657-SPP: On June 22, 2010, the Director of Planning approved a Project Permit
Compliance to allow for a fagade renovation and a 56 square-foot office addition to the existing
auto dealership. ’ '

CPC-1994-59-ZBA: On June 2, 1994, the City Planning Commission approved a Zone
Boundary Adjustment from P-1L-D to C4-1L-D to add an additional service shop to existing
service building establishment.

Building Permit No. 94HO2674, dated October 14, 1994, was issued to add a 724 square-foot
storage building.

Building Permit No. 92WV26250, dated September 2, 1994, was issued to add a 32,266
square-foot service canopy.

Building Permit No. VN85293/85, dated November 13, 1985, was for a 1,800 square foot
display enclosure.

Building Permit No. LA22532/71, dated July 19, 1971 was for a one-story 18,234 square-foot
auto repair garage with 53 parking spaces.
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Building Permit No. LA22533/71, dated July 19, 1971 was for a two-story 31,190 square-foot
auto sales and service building with 53 parking spaces.

Relevant Cases (Off-site)

CPC-1994-187-SPE: On December 5, 1993, the City Planning Commission approved a Specific
Plan Exception to allow for additional wall and prOJectlng signs for the shopping center located
at 21744 W Ventura Blvd.

Reports Received
Three (3) reports were received from City departments or other government agency related to
this case at the time of the preparation of this recommendation report.

Department of Transportation

A. Highway Dedication and Improvements

1. Pursuant to Section 10 of the specific Plan the applicant shall make certain street
and highway dedications and improvements to the satisfaction of DOT and the
Department of Public Works, Bureau of Engineering. The dedications and
improvement, as indicated below, are required of this project

Ventura Boulevard is designated Major Highway Class Il in the Street and Highways
Element of the City’'s General Plan. The north side of Ventura Boulevard currently
consists of a 50-foot half right-of-way with a 40 foot half roadway and a 10 foot
sidewalk. The standard cross section for Ventura Boulevard is a 52-goot half right-of-
way with a 40-foot half roadway and a 12-foot sidewalk. The applicant shall dedicate
2 feet along the entire proposed project frontage on Ventura Boulevard to bring the
right-of-way, roadway, and sidewalk up to the standard required by the General Plan.

Bureau of Engineering

A. Dedications

1. Ventura Boulevard (Major Highway - Class Il) - A 2-foot wide strip of land along
the property frontage to complete a 52-foot half right-of-way in accordance with
Major Highway - Class Il standards.

B. Improvements

1. Ventura Boulevard - Construct an additional 2-foot concrete sidewalk in the
dedicated area to complete a 12-foot wide full-width sidewalk. Upgrade all
driveways to comply with ADA requirements.

2. Install tree wells with root barriers and plant street trees satisfactory to the
City Engineer and Urban Forestry Division of the Bureau of Street Services. The
applicant should contact the Urban Forestry Division for further information
(213) 847-3077.

3. No major drainage problems are involved.

4. Sewer lines exist in an easement north of Ventura Boulevard. All Sewerage
Facilities Charges and Bonded Sewer Fees are to be paid prior to obtaining a
Building Permit.
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C. Office Public Counter/Permit Requirements

1.

Obtain a revocable permit at the Valley District Office of the Bureau of
Engineering for any structures, wall, fence and landscaping to remain in the
dedicated right-of-way (818) 374-4621.

There is an 8-foot sanitary sewer easement running along the northerly portion of
property. No structure shall be constructed over this easement without prior
approval from the B-Permit Group of the Bureau of Engineering.

D. Vacation or Other Case, Existing Easements, Drainage District, Access

1.

That two copies of a parking area and driveway plan be submitted to the Valley
District Office of the Bureau of Engineering for approval or that a covenant and
agreement be recorded agreeing to do the same prior to the issuance of a
building permit.

Fire Department

A.  Comprehensive

1.

10.

1.

S 12,

Access for Fire Department apparatus and personnel to and into all structures
shall be required.

No building or portion of a building shall be constructed more than 150 feet from
the edge of a roadway of an improved street, access road, or designated fire
lane. :

Fire lane width shall not be less than 20 feet. When a fire lane must
accommodate the operation of Fire Department aerial ladder apparatus or where
fire hydrants are installed, those portions shall not be less than 28 feet in width.

The width of private roadways for general access use and fire lanes shall not be
less than 20 feet clear to the sky.

The Fire Department may require additional vehicular access where buildings
exceed 28 feet in height.

Where access for a given development requires accommodation of Fire
Department apparatus, overhead clearance shall not be less than 14 feet.

No building or portion of a building shall be constructed more than 300 feet from
an approved fire hydrant. Distance shall be computed along path of travel.

Adequate off-site public and on-site private fire hydrants will be required.

A valid Division 5 Fire Department permit is required prior to installation for all
private fire hydrant systems.

Any required fire hydrants to be installed shall be fully operational and accepted
by the Fire Department prior to any building construction.

Private streets and entry gates will be built to City standards to the satisfaction of
the City Engineer and the Fire Department.

Site plans shall include all overhead utility lines adjacent to the site.
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Hearing Officer Comments
Zone Change:

The request to rezone the property to a uniform C4 zone, rather than the existing mix of C4 and
P zones will permit the reconfiguration and upgrading of the site in conformance with the
Ventura-Cahuenga Corridor Specific Plan. With uniform zoning, the commercial building will be
brought to the front of the property fronting Ventura Boulevard and the parking at the rear of the
building. Through the recommended T conditions for public improvements placed on the zone
change, the Woodland Hills Streetscape Plan will also be fully implemented at this location. The
request is therefore entirely appropriate, beneficial to both the applicant and the public, and is a
significant step toward implementation of the Specific Plan.

Urban Design Studio

The Project was reviewed by the Urban Design Studio (“Studio”) and the Professional Volunteer
Program (“Team”) on April 23, 2013. Through their review of the proposed project, it was
determined that the proposed project did contribute to the desired pedestrian scale and intensity
for the neighborhood by having the building built close to the street and by including a
landscaped buffer as well. The Studio and Team also determined that the building utilized the
Citywide Design Guidelines for Commercial/lIndustrial Buildings by articulating the front facade
with vertical and horizontal features, as well as by landscaping the auto display area and
surface parking lot. That being said, the Studio and Team did see the need to enhance or
screen the north facing side of the main building to improve the visual character facing the
freeway. One suggestion they had was to install a green screen or to add additional trees in the
rear landscaped area. Staff recommends incorporating the Team’s recommendation and to
include either a vine covered trellis on the north face of the garage or plant additional planting of
Lombardy Poplar trees in the rear landscaped area.

Pedestrian Oriented Area

The Specific Plan designated the properties between Topanga Canyon Boulevard and Canoga
Avenue as a Pedestrian Oriented Area (“POA”) and the Specific Plan prohibited any auto use,
including the sale of vehicles, in POA’s. In this POA, many of the properties located were
developed prior to the Specific Plan’s adoption, including the subject site, and were built around
vehicular transport and designed with surface parking lots in front of commercial and auto
buildings. However, with the adoption of the Specific Plan, the community had intended that this
area be redesigned with the pedestrian in mind. Unfortunately, no major changes have occurred
and all the original auto-oriented uses remain. While auto uses are prohibited in POA’s, one of
the intents of the Specific Plan and POA’s was to activate the street frontages for pedestrians by
bringing the building frontage and commercial activity up to the street and placing parking
behind and to the sides of buildings, and this project accomplishes that goal.

In addition, as auto sales is key to the economical vitality of the immediate community and the
City as a whole, staff recommends keeping the auto use on this site, but to encourage the
building to be as pedestrian friendly as possible. As designed, the project does accomplish this
goal by placing the parking in the rear of the lot, or to the sides, and siting the building within 18”
to ten (10) feet of the front property line. By having the building so close to the street, the
pedestrian will be engaged by the commercial activity. In addition, the articulation of the facade
and the use of glass and vertical architectural elements also contribute to the success of the
project.

Specific Plan Exceptions for Height and Building Articulation
The Specific Plan has a height limit of 45 feet, including all rooftop structure such as elevator
shafts and exhaust fans, and a requirement that:
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“in the Community Commercial and Neighborhood and General Commercial Plan
Designation Areas, buildings abutting a major or secondary highway may only exceed
30 feet in height, if, for each 15 foot increment, or portion of that increment, above 25
feet, at least a ten foot setback from the roof perimeter is provided.”

In other words, any portion of the front facade over 25 feet has to be stepbacked 10 feet from
the front facade, and any portion above 40 feet, would need to be stepbacked 20 feet from the
front fagade.

As designed, the overall project has a varying height of 34 feet to 55 feet. The majority of the
building has a height below 45 feet, but there are two exceptions. First, a portion of the rear
facade has a height of 49 feet, six inches and is an architectural element which articulates the
flat facade as well as screens mechanical equipment. The second portion that is taller than 45
feet is the elevator shaft. While LAMC has provisions which exempt mechanical equipment and
elevator shafts from overall height limits, the Specific Plan actually says that despite the LAMC
provision all structures, including elevator shafts need to be within the stated limits. These are
relatively minor deviations from the Specific Plan and do not have a negative impact on the
Boulevard.

Lastly, while the Specific Plan calls for horizontal articulation, as designed, the front fagade
building has a varying height of primarily 34 to 41 feet, eight (8) inches and does not comply -
with the articulation provision. The portion of the fagade above 25 feet is not stepbacked at all
and the portion above 40 feet is only stepbacked eight (8) feet in lieu of the required 20 feet.
While the intent of the stepback requirement was to create visual interest and to minimize a
canyoning effect for pedestrians, the project as designed does satisfy those goals by creating
vertical articulation and breaking up the massing of the building along the southern facing
facade with glass and separate architectural elements.

Specific Plan Exception for Side Yards
The Specific Plan requires that:

“No side yard side yard shall be permitted at the Ground Floor, except that an access
way, which may include a maximum 20 foot wide driveway, a maximum 4 foot wide
walkway and landscape buffers of 18 inches to 5 feet on either side of the access way
may be provided for vehicular access to parking and pedestrian access to the building.”

As proposed, the project includes a 28-foot wide fire lane as well as inventory storage and
landscaping, around the perimeter of the building and does not comply with the Specific Plan.
However, as the site is more than 300 feet deep, the Fire Department requires that the Fire
Lane be 28 feet in lieu of the usually required 20-feet, and thus the deviation for the width of the
driveway is needed for public safety. In addition, as the inventory storage will be permanently
occupied by vehicles, it could be seen that a permanent “structure” will be abutting the property
line and thus the side yard would be measured from the extent of the car storage, thus reducing
the overall sideyard.

Specific Plan Exception for Landscaping around the parking garage

The Specific Plan requires that there be a ten (10) foot landscaped buffer around a parking
garage, except when adjacent to another building. As designed, the project does not include a
full ten (10) foot buffer around the building which contains two levels of parking (out of four
levels total), but rather a varying buffer of zero (0) feet to 12 feet along the perimeter of the
property. That being said, the building is unique in that it is not only used for parking, and this
provision may not be applicable to a building which includes sales area, service areas, inventory
. storage and parking. However, in order to mitigate any potential impacts, the project includes a
vertical trellis on the west facing side of the building that will be planted with vines to screen the
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garage from view from the adjacent retirement home’s outdoor entertainment area. In addition
to this screen, there will be six (6) Australian Willow trees, which have substantial width and
height, planted along the Western portion of the lot to further provide screening from view.
Lastly, as conditioned herein, there will either be a green screen on the north facing facade or
eight (8) trees will be planted in the rear yard that will grow to 30-80 feet in height to screen the
view of the parking area from the Ventura Freeway.

Specific Plan Exception for Wall and Monument Signage

The project site includes a 316-foot frontage along Ventura Boulevard and the Specific Plan
allows for a maximum of two (2) wall signs per building, with one facing Ventura Boulevard and
the other facing a secondary street (in this case the Ventura Freeway). The area of the signs is
capped at twice the lot frontage, and in this case the area of all wall signs cannot exceed 632
square feet. As proposed, the project includes three (3) wall signs facing Ventura and one (1)
facing the Ventura Freeway, with a total area of 469 square feet, and is requesting a Specific
Plan Exception for the three (3) facing Ventura. Typical street frontages for retail uses along
Ventura Boulevard are around 50 feet. If individual retail businesses on typical-size lots were
developed on this block, a total of six (6) signs would be permitted, and therefore the requested
three (3) signs along Ventura Boulevard are not excessive. In addition, the area of all four (4)
wall signs is below the total amount of square feet allowed for this site.

The Specific Plan allows for a site to have one (1) 60 square-foot monument sign per 200 feet of
street frontage. As proposed, the Project includes two (2) 60 square-foot monument signs and is
requesting an Exception from the Specific Plan to do so. The existing site has three (3) legal,
non-conforming pole signs and as a result of the project, will be removed. In order to provide
identification of the two (2) driveways and to maintain an approximate amount of business
advertising as the existing Lexus Dealership currently has, a second monument sign is needed
and would be an improvement to the site (instead of the three prohibited pole signs).

Public Comment

Staff received a letter of support from the Woodland Hills — Warner Center Neighborhood
Council and verbal support from Council Office 3 at the required public hearing. In addition,
while no one from the public attended the public hearing for this case, two emails were received
with concerns regarding noise from the paging system, a potential increase in
customers/employers parking in the surrounding residential neighborhood as well the lack of
screening of the parking garage for the neighbors north of the freeway. As conditioned herein, Q
Conditions B-24 and B-25 address noise on-site and will reduce the potential impact of any
paging or ordering systems as follows:

24. Increased Noise Levels (Public Address and Paging System)

a. Any outdoor address or paging systems shall be designed by a qualified audio sound
engineer with the following minimum specifications.

b. Only low-pressure type speakers shall be used which are designed to have a
minimum coverage area of approximately 400 square feet each.

c. Distance between speakers shall not exceed 40 feet.
d. Amplified signals shall be inaudible beyond the boundaries of the subject property.
25. Increased Noise Levels (Speaker Boxes/Ordering Systems)

a. Noise from the speaker box shall be inaudible beyond the property line.
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b. A bus-stop like shelter shall be constructed along the driveway line, approximately
20-feet in length to act as a barrier to sound from the outside ordering system drifting
into the nearby residential areas. The design of the shelter shall be to the satisfaction
of the decision maker.

In addition, the proposed project will have the majority of the servicing, which would require the
paging, indoors and little noise would emanate from the site (currently the servicing is outdoors).
As for parking in the surrounding areas, the project requires 145 parking spaces and provides
294 parking spaces, which is twice as many as is required, that will be available for customer
and employee use and demand for off-site parking in residential neighborhoods is not
anticipated. In addition, the current use of residential parking is not most likely caused by the
dealership but by the other retail/restaurant uses that do not provide the legally required number
of parking spaces. As for screening of the parking garage from the northern residential
properties, staff recommends planting eight (8) trees along the rear property line.

Conclusion

While the project requires deviations the Ventura-Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan,
its design and aesthetic is a significant improvement over the existing development, and a major
step forward in implementation of the Specific Plan at this location. All the major elements of the
Specific Plan have been incorporated into this project, including the public improvements to
Ventura Boulevard specified in the Specific Plan and the Streetscape Plan and Design
Guidelines, placement of the building along Ventura Boulevard with the parking area behind,
removal of the existing pole sign, and a significant enhancement to the pedestrian environment.
Planning staff recommends approval of the project, as conditioned herein.
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(Q) QUALIFIED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Pursuant to Section 12.32-G of the LAMC, the following limitations are hereby imposed upon
the use of the subject property, subject to the “Q” Qualified classification.

A. Development Conditions

1.

Use. The property shall be limited to the construction of a 72,404 gross square-foot new
car auto dealership, with 294 parking spaces on a three (3) acre site, as granted by the
Specific Plan Exception herein.

Plan. The use and development of the property shall be in substantial conformance with
the submitted project plan sheets labeled A1 — A6 and L2.0-L.2.5, date stamped May 8,
2013, with the exception of any revised plans prepared in conformance with the
requirements of the conditions of this grant and of the LAMC, to the satisfaction of the
Department of City Planning.

Height. The building shall be permitted a maximum building height of 55 feet, as
defined in Section 7.E.1 of the Ventura-Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan, and
as granted by the Project Permit Exceptions herein, as shown on sheet plan labeled as
A6, date stamped May 8, 2013. Any structures on the roof, such as air condition units
and other equipment, shall be fully screened from view.

Floor Area. The project site shall be limited to the maximum floor area of 72,404 square
feet, as shown on the floor plan sheets labeled A2-A4, date stamped May 8, 2013.

Landscape Plan.

a. As shown on project plan sheet A6, a portion of the west facing fagade of the parking
structure shall be screened with a trellis and vines.

b. At least three (3) additional Lombardy Poplar trees (total of six (6) Lombardy Poplar
trees and two (2) Australian Willow trees) shall be planted in the rear landscaped
area to screen the parking structure to the north or a trellis with creeping vines shall
be installed on the north facing side of the building.

Signs. For the entire site any exterior signs, temporary banners, window signs, and
signs used for advertising products, merchandise and services which are not shown on
plan sheet labeled A6 are not permitted by the LAMC and shall be removed from the
site.

Parking. Parking for the proposed building addition shall be provided pursuant to the
requirements of LAMC Section 12.21.A,4 and the State Enterprise Zone. Employee
parking shall be provided on-site. Employees shall not park on adjacent residential
streets during the hours they are working at the subject facility.

Circulation. Subject to Department of Transportation approval, a “no-lefi” turn sign shall
be installed on-site.

Wall. An opaque barrier, such as a concrete block wall or similar, eight (8) feet high, and
finished to match the building architecture, shall be installed along the rear property line,
as required by the Woodland Hills Streetscape Plan. On the east and west property
lines, an eight (8) foot wall shall be installed, except, that for the southernmost 155 feet
of the property line, a six-foot wall shall be installed, to the satisfaction of the Department
of City Planning Department.

10. Pedestrian Oriented Area Design.

a. All businesses in a Pedestrian Oriented Area fronting a street shall maintain direct
pedestrian access to the sidewalk.
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

b. All businesses shall maintain at least 50% of their wall frontage as window space,
display case, or public art. Nonreflective glass shall be used to allow maximum
visibility from sidewalk into the interior of buildings. Window displays shall conform
with sign requirements of the Specific Plan and LAMC

Trash. Trash/recycling receptacles, compactors, cardboard baling machinery and other
trash/recycling related devices shall be shielded from the adjacent properties and
located at least 50 feet from the property line of adjacent residential uses, to the
satisfaction of the Department of City Planning.

Safety Hazards. The applicant shall submit a parking and driveway plan that
incorporates design features that reduce accidents, to the Bureau of Engineering and
the Department of Transportation for approval.

Graffiti. Every building, structure, or portion thereof, shall be maintained in a safe and
sanitary condition and good repair, and free from graffiti, debris, rubbish, garbage, trash,
overgrown vegetation or other similar material, pursuant to Municipal Code Section
91.8104. The exterior of all buildings and fences shall be free from graffiti when such
graffiti is visible from a public street or alley, pursuant to Municipal Code Section 91.81
04.15.

Security.
a. The property owner shall be responsible for discouraging loitering in and around the
subject property.

b. Security lighting shall be installed on the exterior of the building and shall be
designed to minimize illumination at adjacent residential uses.

Urban Design (Community Plan Guidelines)

a. Structures shall be oriented toward the main commercial street where a parcel is
located and shall avoid pedestrian/ vehicular conflicts by:
i. Locating surface parking to the rear of structures.

ii. Minimizing the number of driveways providing sole access to the rear of
commercial lots.

iii. Providing front pedestrian entrances for businesses fronting on main commercial
streets.

iv. Providing landscaping strips between driveways and walkways accessing the
rear of properties.

v. Providing speed bumps for driveways paralleling walkways for more than 50 feet.
vi. Providing where feasible, the under grounding of new utility service.

b. The mass, proportion and scale of all new buildings and remodels shall be at a
pedestrian scale. The design of all proposed projects shall be articulated to provide
variation and visual interest, and enhance the streetscape by providing continuity
and avoiding opportunities for graffiti. Building materials shall be employed to provide
relief to bland untreated portions of exterior building facades. The purpose of these
provisions is to ensure that a project avoids large sterile expanses of building walls,
is designed in harmony with the surrounding neighborhood and creates a stable
environment with a pleasant and desirable character.
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16.

17.

i. Maximize the area devoted to transparent building elements, for front facades
and facades facing rear parking.

ii. Require use of articulation, recesses, surface perforations, porticoes to break up
long, flat building facades.

iii. Use accenting, complementary building materials for building facades.

iv. Maximize application of architectural features or articulation of building facades.
v. Designate architecturally untreated facades for signage.

vi. Screen of mechanical and electrical equipment from public view.

vii. Screen all rooftop equipment and building appurtenances from public

viii. Require the enclosure of trash areas for all projects.

c. Parking structLires shall be integrated with the design of the buildings they serve
through:

i. Design of parking structure exteriors to match the style, materials and color of the
main building.

ii. Use landscaping to screen parking structures not architecturally integrated with
the main building.

iii. Buffer adjacent residential uses from parking structures with landscaping and
decorative walls.

Exterior Lighting. All exterior light fixtures shall be shielded to minimize the illumination
of adjacent properties and to reduce glare. Floodlighting of buildings and parking lot
areas shall be prohibited.

Police. The plans shall incorporate the design guidelines relative to security, semi-
public and private spaces, which may include but not be limited to access control to
building, secured parking facilities, walls/fences with key systems, well-illuminated public
and semi-public space designed with a minimum of dead space to eliminate areas of
concealment, location of toilet facilities or building entrances in high-foot traffic areas,
and provision of security guard patrol throughout the project site if needed. Please refer
to Design out Crime Guidelines: Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design,
published by the Los Angeles Police Department’s Crime Prevention Section (located at
Parker Center, 150 N. Los Angeles Street, Room 818, Los Angeles, (213) 485-3134.
These measures shall be approved by the Police Department prior to the issuance of
building permits.

B. Environmental Conditions

1.

2.

Aesthetics - Pedestrian Oriented Facade

a. The ground floor frontage shall be designed with pedestrian orientation along
Ventura Boulevard.

Aesthetics (Light)
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a.

Outdoor lighting shall be designed and installed with shielding, such that the light
source cannot be seen from adjacent residential properties or the public right-of-way.

3. Aesthetics (Glare)

a.

The exterior of the proposed structure shall be constructed of materials such as, but
not limited to, high-performance and/or non-reflective tinted glass (no mirror-like tints
or films) and pre-cast concrete or fabricated wall surfaces to minimize glare and
reflected heat.

4. Aesthetics

a.

Provide a structural and/or vegetative screen on the western facing side of the
parking garage when abutting the adjacent property's outdoor recreational area so
that vehicle headlights from within the garage structure cannot be seen from
adjacent residential properties.

5. Air Pollution (Demolition, Grading, and Construction Activities)

a.

g.

All unpaved demolition and construction areas shall be wetted at least twice daily
during excavation and construction, and temporary dust covers shall be used to
reduce dust emissions and meet SCAQMD District Rule 403. Wetting could reduce
fugitive dust by as much as 50 percent.

The construction area shall be kept sufficiently dampened to control dust caused by
grading and hauling, and at all times provide reasonable control of dust caused by
wind.

All clearing, earth moving, or excavation activities shall be discontinued during
periods of high winds (i.e.,, greater than 15 mph), so as to prevent excessive
amounts of dust.

All dirt/soil loads shall be secured by trimming, watering or other appropriate means
to prevent spillage and dust.

All dirt/soil materials transported off-site shall be either sufficiently watered or
securely covered to prevent excessive amount of dust.

General contractors shall maintain and operate construction equipment so as to
minimize exhaust emissions.

Trucks having no current hauling activity shall not idle but be turned off.

6. Tree Removal(Non-Protected Trees)

a.

Prior to the issuance of any permit, a plot plan shall be prepared indicating the
location, size, type, and general condition of all existing trees on the site and within
the adjacent public right(s)-of-way..

. All significant (8-inch or greater trunk diameter, or cumulative trunk diameter if multi-

trunked, as measured 54 inches above the ground) non-protected trees on the site
proposed for removal shall be replaced at a 1:1 ratio with a minimum 24-inch box
tree. Net, new trees, located within the parkway of the adjacent public right(s)-of-

-~ ‘way, may be counted toward replacement tree requirements. _
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c. Removal or planting of any'tree in the public right-of-way requires approval of the
Board of Public Works. Contact Urban Forestry Division at: 213-847-3077. All frees
in the public right-of-way shall be provided per the current standards of the Urban
Forestry Division the Department of Public Works, Bureau of Street Services.

7. Tree Removal(Locally Protected Species)

d. Environmental impacts may result due to the loss of protected trees on the site.
However, these potential impacts will be mitigated to less than significant level by the
following measures:

All protected tree removals require approval from the Board of Public Works.

A Tree Report shall be submitted to the Urban Forestry Division of the Bureau of
Street Services, Department of Public Works, for review and approval (213-847-
3077), prior to implementation of the Report's recommended measures.

A minimum of two trees (a minimum of 48-inch box in size if available) shall be
planted for each protected tree that is removed. The canopy of the replacement
trees, at the time they are planted, shall be in proportion to the canopies of the
protected tree(s) removed and shall be to the satisfaction of the Urban Forestry
Division.

The location of trees planted for the purposes of replacing a removed protected
tree shall be clearly indicated on the required landscape plan, which shall also
indicate the replacement tree species and further contain the phrase
"Replacement Tree" in its description.

e. Bonding (Tree Survival):

The applicant shall post a cash bond or other assurances acceptable to the
Bureau of Engineering in consultation with the Urban Forestry Division and the
decision maker guaranteeing the survival of trees required fo be maintained,
replaced or relocated in such a fashion as to assure the existence of
continuously living trees for a minimum of three years from the date that the bond
is posted or from the date such trees are replaced or relocated, whichever is
longer. Any change of ownership shall require that the new owner post a new
oak tree bond to the satisfaction of the Bureau of Engineering. Subsequently, the
original owner's oak tree bond may be exonerated.

The City Engineer shall use the provisions of Section 17.08 as its procedural
guide in satisfaction of said bond requirements and processing. Prior to
exoneration of the bond, the owner of the property shall provide evidence
satisfactory to the City Engineer and Urban Forestry Division that the oak trees
were properly replaced, the date of the replacement and the survival of the
replacement trees for a period of three years.

8. Tree Removal(Public Right-of-Way)

a. Removal of trees in the public right-of-way requires approval by the Board of Public
Works.

b. The required Tree Report shall include the location, size, type, and condition of all
existing trees in the adjacent public right-of-way and shall be submitted for review
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and approval by the Urban Forestry Division of the Bureau of Street Services,
Department of Public Works (213-847-3077).

The plan shall contain measures recommended by the tree expert for the
preservation of as many trees as possible.

Mitigation measures such as replacement by a minimum of 24-inch box trees in the
parkway and on the site, on a 1:1 basis, shall be required for the unavoidable loss of
significant (8-inch or greater trunk diameter, or cumulative trunk diameter if muilti-
trunked, as measured 54 inches above the ground) trees in the public right-of-way.

All trees in the public right-of-way shall be provided per the current Urban Forestry
Division standards.

9. Cultural Resources (Archaeological)

a.

g.

if any archaeological materials are encountered during the course of project
development, all further development activity shall halt and:

The services of an archaeologist shall then be secured by contacting the South
Central Coastal information Center (657-278-5395) located at California State
University Fullerton, or a member of the Society of Professional Archaeologist
(SOPA) or a SOPA-qualified archaeologist, who shall assess the discovered
material(s) and prepare a survey, study or report evaluating the impact.

The archaeologist's survey, study or report shall contain a recommendation(s), if
necessary, for the preservation, conservation, or relocation of the resource.

. The applicant shall comply with the recommendations of the evaluating

archaeologist, as contained in the survey, study or report.

Project development activities may resume once copies of the archaeological survey,
study or report are submitied to: SCCIC Department of Anthropology, McCarthy
Hall477, CSU Fullerton, 800 North State College Boulevard, Fullerton, CA 92834,

Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the applicant éhall submit a letter to the
case file indicating what, if any, archaeological reports have been submitted, or a
statement indicating that -no material was discovered.

A covenant and agreement binding the applicant to this condition shall be recorded
prior to issuance of a grading permit.

10. Cultural Resources (Paleontological)

a.

If any paleontological materials are encountered during the course of project
development, all further development activities shall halt and:

i. The services of a paleontologist shall then be secured by contacting the Center

~ for Public Paleontology- USC, UCLA, California State University Los Angeles,
California State University Long Beach, or the Los Angeles County Natural
History Museum- who shall assess the discovered material(s) and prepare a
survey, study or report evaluating the impact.
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b.

The paleontologist's survey, study or report shall contain a recommendation(s), if |
necessary, for the preservation, conservation, or relocation of the resource.

The applicant shall comply with the recommendations of the evaluating
paleontologist, as contained in the survey, study or report.

Project development activities may resume once copies of the paleontological
survey, study or report are submitted to the Los Angeles County Natural History
Museum.

Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the applicant shall submit a letter to the
case file indicating what, if any, paleontological reports have been submitted, or a
statement indicating that no material was discovered.

A covenant and agreement binding the applicant to this condition shall be recorded
prior to issuance of a grading permit. '

11. Cultural Resources (Human Remains)

a. Stop immediately and contact the County Coroner: 1104 N. Mission Road, Los
Angeles, CA 90033. 323-343-0512 (8 a.m. to 5 p.m. Monday through Friday) or 323-
343-0714 (After Hours, Saturday, Sunday, and Holidays)

b. The coroner has two working days to examine human remains after being notified by
the responsible person. If the remains are Native American, the Coroner has 24
hours to notify the Native American Heritage Commission.

c. The Native American Heritage Commission will immediately notify the 'person it
believes to be the most likely descendent of the deceased Native American.

d. The most likely descendent has 48 hours to make recommendations to the owner, or
representative, for the treatment or disposition, with proper dignity, of the human
remains and grave goods.

e. If the descendent does not make recommendations within 48 hours the owner shall
reinter the remains in an area of the property secure from further disturbance, or;

f. If the owner does not accept the descendant's recommendations, the owner or the
descendent may request mediation by the Native American Heritage Commission.

g. Discuss and confer means the meaningful and timely discussion -careful
consideration of the views of each party.

12. Seismic
a. The design and construction of the project shall conform to the California Building

Code seismic standards as approved by the Department of Building and Safety.

13. Liquefaction Area

a.

Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits, the applicant shall submit a
geotechnical report, prepared by a registered civil engineer or certified engineering
geologist, to the Department of Building and Safety, for review and approval. The
project shall comply with the Uniform Building Code Chapter 18. Division1
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Section1804.5 Liquefaction Potential and Soil Strength Loss. The geotechnical report
shall assess potential consequences of any liquefaction and soil strength loss,
estimation of settlement, lateral movement or reduction in foundation soil-bearing
capacity, and discuss mitigation measures that may include building design
consideration. Building design considerations shall include, but are not limited to:
ground stabilization, selection of appropriate foundation type and depths, selection of
appropriate structural systems to accommodate anticipated displacements or any
combination of these measures.

b. The project shall comply with the conditions contained within the Department of
Building and Safety's Geology and Soils Report Approval Letter for the proposed
project, and as it may be subsequently amended or modified.

14. Explosion/Release (Existing Toxic/Hazardous Construction Materials)

a. Due to the age of the building(s) being demolished, toxic and/or hazardous
construction materials may be located in the structure(s). Exposure to such materials
during demolition or construction activities could be hazardous to the health of the
demolition workers, as well as area residents, employees, and future occupants.
However, these impacts can be mitigated to a less than significant level by the
following measure:

i. (Asbestos) Prior to the issuance of any permit for the demolition or alteration of
the existing structure(s), the applicant shall provide a letter to the Department of
Building and Safety from a qualified asbestos abatement consultant indicating
that no Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACM) are present in the building. If ACMs
are found to be present, it will need to be abated in compliance with the South
Coast Air Quality Management District's Rule 1403 as well as all other applicable
State and Federal rules and regulations.

ii. (Lead Paint) Prior to issuance of any permit for the demolition or alteration of the
existing structure(s), a lead-based paint survey shall be performed to the written
satisfaction of the Department of Building and Safety. Should lead-based paint
materials be identified, standard handling and disposal practices shall be
implemented pursuant to OSHA regulations.

iii. (Polychiorinated Biphenyl- Commercial and Industrial Buildings) Prior to issuance
of a demolition permit, a polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) abatement contractor
shall conduct a survey of the project site to identify and assist with compliance
with applicable state and federal rules and regulation governing PCB removal
and disposal.

15. Hazardous Substances
a. Prior to the issuance of a use of land or building permit, or a change in the existing
occupancy/use permit, the applicant shall provide a letter from the Fire Department
stating that it has permitted the facility's use, storage, and creation of hazardous
substances.

16. Stormwater Pollution (Demolition, Grading, and Construction Activities)

a. Sediment carries with it other work-site pollutants such as pesticides, cleaning
N s_p!yents, cement wash, asphalt, and car fluids that are toxic to sea life.
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b. Leaks, drips and spills shall be cleaned up immediately to prevent contaminated soil
on paved surfaces that can be washed away into the storm drains.

c. All vehicle/equipment maintenance, repair, and washing shall be conducted away
from storm drains. All major repairs shall be conducted off-site. Drip pans or drop
clothes shall be used to catch drips and spills.

d. Pavement shall not be hosed down at material Spl"S Dry cleanup methods shall be
used whenever possible.

e. Dumpsters shall be covered and maintained. Uncovered dumpsters shall be placed
under a roof or be covered with tarps or plastic sheeting.

17. Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plan (Hillside Residential and All10-or-
more-unit Subdivisions and Multi-Family Dwellings)

a. Environmental impacts may result from erosion carrying sediments and/or the
release of toxins into the stormwater drainage channels. However, the potential
impacts will be mitigated to a less than significant level by incorporating stormwater
pollution control measures. Ordinance No. 172,176 and Ordinance No. 173,494
specify Stormwater and Urban Runoff Pollution Control which requires the
application of Best Management Practices (BMPs). Chapter 1X, Division 70 of the
Los Angeles Municipal Code addresses grading, excavations, and fills. Applicants
must meet the requirements of the Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plan
(SUSMP) approved by Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board, including
the following (a copy of the SUSMP can be downloaded at:
http://www.swreb.ca.gov/rwgcb41):

i Project applicants are required to implement stormwater BMPs to treat and
infiltrate the runoff from a storm event producing 3/4 inch of rainfall in a 24 hour
period. The design of structural BMPs shall be in accordance with the
Development Best Management Practices Handbook Part B Planning
Activities. A signed certificate from a California licensed civil engineer or
licensed architect that the proposed BMPs meet this numerical threshold
standard is required.

ii. Postdevelopment peak stormwater runoff discharge rates shall not exceed the
estimated pre-development rate for developments where the increase peak
stormwater discharge rate will result in increased potential for downstream
erosion.

iii. Concentrate or cluster development on portions of a site while leaving the
remaining land in a natural undisturbed condition.

iv. Limit clearing and grading of native vegetation at the project site to the
minimum needed to build lots, allow access, and provide fire protection.

v. Maximize trees and other vegetation at each site by planting additional
vegetation, clustering tree areas, and promoting the use of native and/or
drought tolerant plants.

vi.  Preserve riparian areas and wetlands.
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vii.

viii.

Xi.

xii.

xiii.

Xiv.

XV.

XVii.

xviii.

Xix.

Promote natural vegetation by using parking lot islands and other landscaped
areas.

Any connection to the sanitary sewer must have authorization from the Bureau
of Sanitation.

Incorporate appropriate erosion control and drainage devices, such as
interceptor terraces, benns, vee-channels, and inlet and outlet structures, as
specified by Section 91.7013 of the Building Code.Protect outlets of culverts,
conduits or channels from erosion by discharge velocities by installing a rock
outlet protection. Rock outlet protection is a physical devise composed of rock,
grouted riprap, or concrete rubble placed at the outlet of a pipe. Install
sediment traps below the pipe-outlet. Inspect, repair and maintain the outlet
protection after each significant rain.

All storm drain inlets and catch basins within the project area must be stenciled
with prohibitive language (such as NO DUMPING - DRAINS TO OCEAN)
and/or graphical icons to discourage illegal dumping.

Signs and prohibitive language and/or graphical icons, which prohibit illegal
dumping, must be posted at public access points along channels and creeks
within the project area.

Legibility of stencils and signs must be maintained.

Materials with the potential to contaminate stormwater must be: (1) placed in
an enclosure such as, but not limited to, a cabinet, shed, or similar structure
that prevent contact with runoff spillage to the stormwater conveyance system;
or (2) protected by secondary containment structures such as berms, dikes, or
curbs.

The storage area must be paved and sufficiently impervious to contain leaks
and spills.

The storage area must have a roof or awning to minimize collection of
stormwater within the secondary containment area.

The owner(s) of the property will prepare and execute a covenant and
agreement (Planning Department General form CP-6770) satisfactory to the
Planning Department binding the owners to post construction maintenance on
the structural BMPs in accordance with the Standard Urban Stormwater
Mitigation Plan and or per manufacturer's instructions.

Reduce impervious surface area by using permeable pavement materials
where appropriate, including: pervious concrete/asphalt; unit pavers, i.e. turf
block; and granular materials, i.e. crushed aggregates, cobbles.

Install Roof runoff systems where site is suitable for installation. Runoff from
rooftops is relatively clean, can provide groundwater recharge and reduce
excess runoff into storm drains.

Guest parking lots constitute a significant portion of the impervious land
coverage. To reduce the quantity of runoff, parking lots can be designed one of

" two ways: i. Hybrid Lot - parking stalls. utilize permeable materials, such as
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xXi.

crushed aggregate, aisles are constructed of conventional materials such as
asphalt; ii. Parking Grove - is a variation on the permeable stall design, a grid
of trees and bollards are added to delineate parking stalls. This design
presents an attractive open space when cars are absent, and shade when cars
are present.

Paint messages that prohibit the dumping of improper materials into the storm
drain system adjacent to storm drain inlets. Prefabricated stencils can be
obtained from the Dept. of Public Works, Stormwater Management Division.

Design an efficient irrigation system to minimize runoff including: drip irrigation
for shrubs to limit excessive spray; shutoff devices to prevent irrigation after
significant precipitation; and flow reducers.

18. Land Use

a. The proposed project may not conform to the ALL requirements of the
Ventura/Cahuenga Corridor Specific Plan. However, the impact will be mitigated to
less than significant level by the proposed mitigation measures.

19. Increased Noise Levels (Landscape Buffer)

a. A landscape plan prepared by a licensed Landscape Architect shall be submitted for
review and approval by the decision maker.

20. Increased Noise Levels (Demolition, Grading, and Construction Activities)

a. The project shall comply with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance No. 144,331
and 161,574, and any subsequent ordinances, which prohibit the emission or
creation of noise beyond certain levels at adjacent uses unless technically infeasible.

b. Construction and demolition shall be restricted to the hours of 7:00am to 6:00pm
Monday through Friday, and 8:00 am to 6:00pm on Saturday.

c. Demolition and construction activities shall be scheduled so as to avoid operating
several pieces of equipment simultaneously, which causes high noise levels.

d. The project contractor shall use power construction equipment with state-of-the-art
noise shielding and muffling devices.

21. Increased Noise Levels (Parking Structure Ramps)

a. Environmental impacts may result from project implementation due to noise from
cars using the parking ramp. However, the potential impacts will be mitigated to a
less than significant level by the following measures:

Concrete, not metal, shall be used for construction of parking ramps.

The interior ramps shall be textured to prevent tire squeal at turning areas.

Parking lots located adjacent to residential buildings shall have a solid decorative

wall adjacent to the residential.
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22. Increased Noise Levels (Operational Noise from Machine and/or Other Electronic
Devices) '

a.

The proposed facility shall be designed with noise-attenuating features (physical as
well as operational) by a licensed acoustical sound engineer to assure that
operational sounds shall be inaudible beyond the property line.

23. Increased Noise Levels (Auto-Repair Garage)

a.

No openings shall be permitted on any building facade which abuts a residential use
or zone.

24. Increased Noise Levels (Public Address and Paging System)

a.

C.

d.

Any outdoor address or paging systems shall be designed by a qualified audio sound
engineer with the following minimum specifications.

Only low-pressure type speakers shall be used which are designed to have a
minimum coverage area of approximately 400 square feet each.

Distance between speakers shall not exceed 40 feet.

Amplified signals-shall be inaudible beyond the boundaries of the subject property.

25. Increased Noise Levels (Speaker Boxes/Ordering Systems)

a.

b.

Noise from the speaker box shall be inaudible beyond the property line.

A bus-stop like shelter shall be constructed along the driveway line, approximately
20-feet in length to act as a barrier to sound from the outside ordering system drifting
into the nearby residential areas. The design of the shelter shall be to the satisfaction
of the decision maker.

26. Public Services (Fire)

a.

The following recommendations of the Fire Department relative to fire safety shall be
incorporated into the building plans, which includes the submittal of a plot plan for
approval by the Fire Department either prior to the recordation of a final map or the
approval of a building permit. The plot plan shall include the following minimum
design features:

i. fire lanes, where required, shall be a minimum of 20 feet in width; all structures
must be within 300 feet of an approved fire hydrant, and entrances to any
dwelling unit or guest room shall not be more than 150 feet in distance in
horizontal travel from the edge of the roadway of an improved street or approved
fire lane.

27. Public Services (Police- Demolition/Construction Sites)

a.

Fences shall be constructed around the site to minimize trespassing, vandalism,
short-cut attractions and attractive nuisances.

28. Public Services (Police)



CPC-2012-2576-ZC-SPE-SPP
21701 W. Ventura Boulevard Q-13

a. The plans shall incorporate the design guidelines relative to security, semi-public and
private spaces, which may include but not be limited to access control to building,
secured parking facilities, walls/fences with key systems, well-illuminated public and
semi-public space designed with a minimum of dead space to eliminate areas of
concealment, location of toilet facilities or building entrances in high-foot traffic areas,
and provision of security guard patrol throughout the project site if needed. Please
refer to "Design Out Crime Guidelines: Crime Prevention Through Environmental
Design", published by the Los Angeles Police Department. Contact the Community
Relations Division, located at 100 W. 1st Street, #250, Los Angeles, CA 90012; (213)
486-6000. These measures shall be approved by the Police Department prior to the
issuance of building permits.

29. Public Services (Street Improvements Not Required By DOT)
a. The project shall comply with the Bureau of Engineering's requirements for street
dedications and improvements that will reduce traffic impacts in direct portion to
those caused by the proposed project's implementation.

30. Traffic Assessment

a. Comply with conditions in the Traffic Assessment from the Depariment of
Transportation, dated October 11, 2012.

31. Inadequate Emergency Access

a. The applicant shall submit a parking and driveway plan to the Bureau of Engineering
and the Department of Transportation for approval that provides code-required
emergency access.

32. Utilities (Local Water Supplies- Landscaping)

a. The project shall comply with Ordinance No. 170,978 (Water Management
Ordinance), which imposes numerous water conservation measures in landscape,
installation, and maintenance (e.g, use drip irrigation and soak hoses in lieu of
sprinklers to lower the amount of water lost to evaporation and overspray, set
automatic sprinkler systems to irrigate during the early morning or evening hours to
minimize water loss due to evaporation, and water less in the cooler months and
during the rainy season).

b. In addition to the requirements of the Landscape Ordinance, the landscape plan shall
incorporate the following:

c. Weather-based irrigation controller with rain shutoff

d. Matched precipitation (flow) rates for sprinkler heads

e. Drip/microspray/subsurface irrigation where appropriate

f.  Minimum irrigation system distribuﬁon uniformity of 75 percent

g. Proper hydro-zoning, turf minimization and use of native/drought tolerant plan
materials

h. Use of landscape contouring to minimize precipitation runoff
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A separate water meter (or submeter), flow sensor, and master valve shutoff shall be
installed for existing and expanded irrigated landscape areas totaling 5,000 sf. and
greater.

33. Utilities (Local Water Supplies- All New Construction)

a.

If conditions dictate, the Department of Water and Power may postpone new water
connections for this project until water supply capacity is adequate.

Install high-efficiency toilets (maximum 1.28 gaff), including dual-flush water closets,
and high-efficiency urinals (maximum 0.5 gaff), including no-flush or waterless
urinals, in all restrooms as appropriate.

Install restroom faucets with a maximum flow rate of 1.5 gallons per minute.

. A separate water meter (or submitter), flow sensor, and master valve shutoff shall be

installed for all landscape irrigation uses.

Single-pass cooling equipment shall be strictly prohibited from use. Prohibition of
such equipment shall be indicated on the building plans and incorporated into tenant
lease agreements. (Single-pass cooling refers to the use of potable water to extract
heat from process equipment, e.g. vacuum pump, ice machines, by passing the
water through equipment and discharging the heated water to the sanitary
wastewater system.)

34, Utilities (L.ocal Water Supplies - New Commercial or Industrial)

a.

All restroom faucets shall be of a self-closing design.

35. Utilities (Solid Waste Recycling)

a.

(Operational) Recycling bins shall be provided at appropriate locations to promote
recycling of paper, metal, glass, and other recyclable material. These bins shall be
emptied and recycled accordingly as a part of the project's regular solid waste
disposal program.

(Construction/Demolition) Prior to the issuance of any demolition or construction
permit, the applicant shall provide a copy of the receipt or contract from a waste
disposal company providing services to the project, specifying recycled waste
service(s), to the satisfaction of the Department of Building and Safety. The
demolition and construction contractor(s) shall only contract for waste disposal
services with a company that recycles demolition and/or construction-related wastes.

(Construction/Demolition) To facilitate on-site separation and recycling of demolition-
and construction-related wastes, the contractor(s) shall provide temporary waste
separation bins on-site during demolition and construction. These bins shall be
emptied and the contents recycled accordingly as a part of the project's regular solid
waste disposal program.

36. Utilities (Solid Waste Disposal)

a.

All waste shall be disposed of properly. Use appropriately labeled recycling bins to
recycle demolition and construction materials including: solvents, water-based
paints, vehicle fluids, broken asphalt and concrete, bricks, metals, wood, and
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C,

vegetation. Non recyclable materials/wastes shall be taken to an appropriate landfill.
Toxic wastes must be discarded at a licensed regulated disposal site.

Administrative Conditions

1.

Grant. The entitlements granted herein shall be effectuated as prescribed by the Los
Angeles Municipal Code.

Approval, Verification and Submittals. Copies of any approvals, guarantees or verification
of consultations, review or approval, plans, etc., as may be required by the subject
conditions, shall be provided to the Department of City Planning for placement in the subject
file.

Code Compliance. Area, height and use regulations of the (T)(Q)C2-1L zone classification
of the subject property shall be complied with, except where conditions herein are more
restrictive.

Covenant. Prior to the issuance of any permits relative to this matter, an agreement
concerning all the information contained in these conditions shall be recorded in the County
Recorder's Office. The agreement shall run with the land and shall be binding on any
subsequent property owners, heirs or assign. The agreement must be submitted to the
Department of City Planning for approval before being recorded. After recordation, a copy
bearing the Recorder's number and date shall be provided to the Department of City
Planning for attachment to the file.

Definition. Any agencies, public officials or legislation referenced in these conditions shall
mean those agencies, public officials, legislation or their successors, designees or
amendment to any legislation.

Enforcement. Compliance with these conditions and the intent of these conditions shall be
to the satisfaction of the Department of City Planning and any designated agency, or the
agency’'s successor and in accordance with any stated laws or regulations, or any
amendments thereto.

Building Plans. Page 1 of the grant and all the conditions of approval shall be printed on
the building plans submitted to the Department of City Planning and the Department of
Building and Safety.

Indemnification. The applicant shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City, its
agents, officers, or employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the City or its
agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void or annul this approval which action
is brought within the applicable limitation period. The City shall promptly notify the applicant
of any claim, action, or proceeding and the City shall cooperate fully in the defense. If the
City fails to promptly notify the applicant of any claim action or proceeding, or if the City fails
to cooperate fully in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend,
indemnify, or hold harmless the City.

Project Plan Modifications. Any corrections and/or modifications to the Project plans
made subsequent to this grant that are deemed necessary by the Department of Building
and Safety, Housing Department, or other Agency for Code compliance, and which involve a
change in site plan, floor area, parking, building height, yards or setbacks, building
separations, or- lot coverage, shall require a referral of the revised plans back to the
Department of City Planning for additional review and final sign-off prior to the issuance of
any building permit in connection with said plans. This process may require additional
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10.

11.

review and/or action by the appropriate decision making authority including the Director of
Planning, City Planning Commission, Area Planning Commission, or Board.

Mitigation Monitoring. The applicant shall identify mitigation monitors who shall provide
periodic status reports on the implementation of the Environmental Conditions specified
herein, as to area of responsibility, and phase of intervention (pre-construction, construction,
post-construction/maintenance) to ensure continued implementation of the Environmental
Conditions.

Utilization of Concurrent Entitlement. The subject Zone Change, Specific Plan
Exception, and Project Permit Compliance requires completion of all applicable conditions of
approval herein to the satisfaction of the Department of City Planning, and the effective date
of the Zone Change, Specific Plan Exception, and Project Permit Compliance shall coincide
with that of the associated Zone Change on the property involved. The applicant/owner
shall have a period of six years from the effective date of the subject Zone Change to
effectuate the terms of the remaining entitlement(s) by either securing a building permit or a
Certificate of Occupancy for the authorized use.
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CONDITIONS FOR EFFECTUATING (T)
TENTATIVE CLASSIFICATION REMOVAL

Pursuant to Section 12.32-G of the LAMC, the (T) Tentative Classification shall be removed by
the recordation of a final parcel or tract map or by posting of guarantees through the B-permit
process of the City Engineer to secure the following without expense to the City of Los Angeles,
with copies of any approval or guarantees provided to the Department of City Planning for
attachment to the subject planning case file.

1.

Dedication(s) and Improvement(s). Prior to the issuance of any building permits, public
improvements and dedications for streets and other rights of way adjoining the subject
property shall be guaranteed to the satisfaction of the Bureau of Engineering, Department of
Transportation, Fire Department (and other responsible City, regional and federal
government agencies, as may be necessary), the following:

a. Ventura Boulevard. Dedication and improvement of Ventura Boulevard as specified in
the Department of Transportation traffic assessment letter dated October 11, 2011, in
conformance with the Ventura-Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan.

b. Responsibilities/Guarantees.

(1) As part of early consultation, plan review, and/or project permit review, the Applicant
shall contact the responsible agencies to ensure that any necessary dedications and
improvements are specifically acknowledged by the Applicant.

(2) Prior to issuance of sign offs for final site plan approval and/or project permits by the
Planning Department, the Applicant shall provide written verification to the Planning
Department from the responsible agency acknowledging the agency's consultation
with the Applicant. The required dedications and improvements may necessitate
redesign of the project. Any changes to project design required by a public agency
shall be documented in writing and submitted for review by the Planning Department.

Sewer Facilities. Construction of necessary sewer facilities to the satisfaction of the
Bureau of Engineering. All Sewerage Facilities Charges and Bonded Sewer Fees are to be
paid prior to obtaining a building permit.

Drainage Facilities. Construction of necessary drainage facilities to the satisfaction of the
Bureau of Engineering.

Street Trees. Along the Ventura Boulevard street frontage, construction of tree wells and
planting of street trees (Tulip Tree), in a planting pattern (one tree per tree well) in
conformance with the Woodland Hills Streetscape Plan and Design Guidelines, to the
satisfaction of the Street Tree Division of the Bureau of Street Maintenance and the
Planning Department.

Sidewalk Treatment, Street Furniture and Equipment. Along both the Ventura Boulevard
street frontage, construction of enhanced sidewalk paving with pavers or bricks, installation
of trash receptacle(s) and bicycle rack(s), in accordance with the specifications of the

~ Woodland Hills Streetscape Plan and Design Guidelines.

Traffic and Transportation. Pay or guarantee to pay the Project Impact Assessment (PIA)
Fee, pursuant to Section 11 of the Ventura/Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan, to
DOT before the issuance of any building permit.

Parking. Preparation of a parking area and driveway plan to the satisfaction of the
appropriate Valley District Office of the Bureau of Engineering and the Department of
Transportation. A parking area and driveway plan shall be prepared for approval by the
appropriate district office of the Bureau of Engineering and the Department of
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10.

11.
12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Transportation. Emergency vehicular access shall be subject to the approval of the Fire
Department and other responsible agencies.

Site Access and Circulation. The applicant shall submit a parking and driveway plan to
the Bureau of Engineering and the Department of Transportation that incorporates design
features that reduce accidents, and which incorporates maximum 30-foot wide driveways
(for two-way driveways) with a 20-foot reservoir, to be required from the new property line to
any gate or the first parking stall.

Street Lights. Installation of street lights to the satisfaction of the Bureau of Street Lighting,
in accordance with the specifications of the Woodland Hills Streetscape Plan and Design
Guidelines.

Street Light Modifications. Street lighting modifications may be required at an intersection
if there are improvements by the Department of Transportation (also for off-site
improvements).

Fire Department. Preparation of a plot plan to the satisfaction of the Fire Department.

Cable Television Facilities. Making any necessary arrangements with the appropriate
cable television franchise holder to assure that cable television facilities will be installed in
City rights of way in the same manner as is required of other facilities, pursuant to Municipal
Code Section 17.05-N, to the satisfaction of the Department of Telecommunications.

Police Department. Preparation of a plot plan in conformance with the Design Out Crime
Guideline Booklet and guidelines defined in the Crime Prevention Through Environmental
Design (CPTED) handbook to mitigate impacts on police services. Police recommendations
may include but are not limited to secured parking, security fencing, security lighting,
information signs, building design and landscaping to reduce places of potential
concealment. The plans shall be to the satisfaction of LAPD Crime Prevention Section
Personnel.

Notice. Prior to issuance of a clearance letter by the Bureau of Engineering, all engineering
fees pertaining to Ordinance No. 176,077 adopted by the City Council, must be paid in full at
the Development Services Division office.

Notice. Certificates of Occupancy for the subject property will not be issued by the City until
the construction of all the public improvements (streets, sewers, storm drains, etc.), as
required herein, are completed to the satisfaction of the City Engineer\.

Covenant. Prior to the issuance of any permits relative to this matter, an agreement
concerning all the information contained in these conditions shall be recorded by the
property owner in the County Recorder's Office. The agreement shall run with the land and
shall be binding on any subsequent owners, heirs or assigns. Further, the agreement must
be submitted to the Planning Department for approval before being recorded. After
recordation, a copy bearing the Recorder's number and date must be given to the City
Planning Department for attachment to the subject file.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL FOR THE SPECIFIC PLAN EXCEPTION (LAMC SECTION
11.5.7-F); PROJECT PERMIT COMPLIANCE (LAMC SECTION 11.5.7-C)

Specific Plan Exception — Ventura-Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan

1. Height. All structures shall have a height of 45 feet, except as follows:

a. As shown on plan sheet A6 dated May 8, 2013, only the elevator/stair well shaft
shall have a height of 55 feet;

b. The Mechanical screen and equipment on the eastern edge of the north facing
fagade shall have a height of 49 feet, eight inches;

2. Horizontal articulation. As shown on sheet plan A6, dated May 8, 2013, the front facade
shall be allowed a zero (0) foot stepback for structures with a height of 25-40 feet and an
eight (8) foot stepback for structures above 40 feet in height.

3. Landscaped buffer. A varying zero (0) to 12 foot landscaped buffer shall be required
around the proposed sales, service, parking and inventory storage building, as shown in
sheet plan A2 dated May 8, 2013.

4. Side yard. As shown on sheet plan A2 dated May 8, 2013, there shall be a 28-foot wide fire
access lane, inventory storage, and landscaping permitted in the required zero foot side
yard.

5. Signage. The Lexus dealership shall be permitted an exceptions from Section 8.B.1.a.1 and
8.B.1.b.1 of the Ventura-Cahuenga Corridor Specific Plan, allowing more than one (1) wall
sign per tenant on a building’s street frontage and more than one (1) monument sign. In
conformance with the submitted Sign Plan date stamped May 8, 2013, a maximum of four
(4) wall signs, not to exceed a total of 469 square feet, and two (2) monument signs are
permitted, as follows:

a. Three (3) wall signs shall be permitted on the building’s south wall fronting Ventura
Boulevard.

1. One (1) Lexus wall sign with a logo, not to exceed 76 square feet on the south
facing, west side of the facade;

2. One (1) logo wall sign, reading Woodland Hills, not to exceed 71 square feet, on the
south facing, east side of the facade;

3. One (1) Lexus logo wall sign, not to exceed 107 square feet in the center of the
south facing facade; and,

b. One (1) “Lexus of Woodland Hills” and logo wall sign, not to exceed 215 square feet
facing north.

c. Two (2) monument signs shall be permitted on the building’s Ventura Frontage.

1. Each monument sign shall be no more than six (6) feet tall and 10 feet wide.

2. Each monument sign shall be located in a landscaped area equal or great to the sign
area

d. No wall signs shall be permitted on the building’s east or west walls.

e. This grant does not permit any other deviation from Section 8 of the Ventura-Cahuenga
Boulevard Corridor Specific (sign Regulations), or the LAMC, including prohibited signs,
which include, but are not limited to:
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1. Portable signs and sandwich signs;

2. Signs on free-standing walls, except directional signs for parking (or pedestrian
access) and signs required pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act;

3. Off-site commercial signs (i.e., Billboards);

4. Window signs, except store names, store hours, security signs, logos, and holiday
paintings, (provided they are not placed in the window more than 30 business days
before a holiday and are removed within ten business days after the holiday).
Identified exceptions may not, in aggregate, occupy more than ten percent of any
window in area;

5. Pole signs;

6. Windblown devices, such as pennants, flags, banners (that are not temporary signs)
and balloons/inflatables;

7. Signs located in the public-right -of-way, except for signs contained on or within bus
benches or bus shelters approved by the City Council and the Board of Public
Works;

8. Stretchers;

9. Signs having flashing, mechanical, strobe or blinking lights or moving parts, and

10. Supergraphic displays.

Project Permit Compliance — Ventura-Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan

6. Zone Code Compliance. All area, height, and use regulations of the C4-1L zone
classification of the subject property shall be complied with, except when conditions or
regulations of the Specific Plan are specifically varied or required.

7. Parking Lot Landscaping.

a. The applicant shall submit a final landscape plan to the Planning Department for
approval prior to issuance of a building permit which demonstrates a minimum of 15
percent of the total area of the surface parking lot is landscaped and one (1) tree per
four (4) surface parking spaces and is in substantial conformance with the submitted
project plans landscape plan sheet marked L2, date stamped May 8, 2013.

b. The applicant shall maintain the landscape in a good, healthy condition by
performing daily maintenance, removing trash, and replacing any dead plant
materials, broken irrigation sprinklers and watering devices.

8. Front Yard Setback. The project shall not be built within 18 inches of the front lot line. This
18-inch setback shall be landscaped in accordance with the submitted project plans
landscape plan sheet marked L2, date stamped May 8, 2013.

9. Lot Coverage. The building shall cover no more than 75 percent of the lot area.

10. Floor Area Ratio. The building shall have a floor area ratio no greater than 1.25:1.

11. Covenant and Agreement. A Covenant and Agreement shall be recorded with the Los
Angeles County Recorder acknowledging the contents and limitations of the
Ventura/Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan, as well as the conditions of approval
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established herein. The Covenant and Agreement shall run with the land and shall be
binding on any subsequent property owners, heirs or assigns and shall be submitted to the
Department of City Planning for approval prior to being recorded. After recording, a copy
bearing the County Recorder's number and date shall be provided to the Department of City
Planning for attachment to the administrative file.

12. Walkability Checklist.
Sidewalks

C.

d.

All sidewalks, both on-site and within the public right-of-way, shall be designed and
constructed to be consistent with the Woodland Hills Streetscape Plan.

All sidewalks that cross driveways shall be designed for pedestrian safety and comfort,
incorporating such features as a stop-sign, .distinct paving pattern (designed to be
consistent with the sidewalk pattern), signage, and lighting so that pedestrians are
visible to moving vehicles during the day and night.

Street trees and street furnishings shall be constructed along Ventura Boulevard. Such
furnishings may include benches, newspaper racks, trash receptacles, bicycle racks,
and pedestrian lighting.

All outdoor lighting fixtures shall be “dark sky” compliant.
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FINDINGS

A. General Plan/Charter Findings

1.

General Plan Land Use Designation. The subject property is located within the
Canoga Park — Winnetka — Woodland Hills — West Hills Community Plan Area, and
within the Ventura/Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan area, an implementing
tool of the General Plan. The Community Plan was most recently updated by the City
Council on August 17, 1999. The Community Plan designates the subject property as
Community Commercial, with corresponding zones of CR, C2, C4, RAS3 and RAS4.
The proposed project and Specific Plan Exception request IS consistent with the land
use designation on the plan map, and is in conformance with the goals, objectives and
policies of the General Plan, as reflected in the adopted community plan, and stated
below.

General Plan Text. The Canoga Park — Winnetka — Woodland Hills — West Hills
Community Plan text, under Commercial Land Use, includes the following relevant land
use goal, objective and policies which, as conditioned and approved herein, the project
is consistent with:

GOAL 2 AN ECONOMICALLY VITAL COMMERCIAL SECTOR OFFERING A
DIVERSITY OF GOODS AND SERVICES TO MEET THE NEEDS OF THE
COMMUNITY PLAN AREA. THIS MEANS THAT COMMERCIAL LAND USE
POLICIES MUST SUPPORT MAXIMUM EFFICIENCY AND ACCESSIBILITY
OF COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT WHILE PRESERVING THE HISTORIC
COMMERCIAL AND CULTURAL CHARACTER OF THE DISTRICT.

Objective 2-1 Conserve and strengthen viable commercial development and
encourage recycling of obsolete commercial development.
Policies
2-1.1 Locate new commercial development in areas currently designated for
such development.

Objective 2-2  Enhance the appearance of commercial districts.

Policies
2-2.1 Require that any proposed development be designed to enhance and be
compatible with adjacent development.

Program:. Continue the implementation of the Ventura/ Cahuenga
Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan, and implement the applicable design
standards identified in the Design Guidelines Chapter of the Community
Plan.

2-2.2 Require screening of open storage and auto repair uses, and prohibit
storage of automobile parts and other noxious commercial related
products in front of commercial development, exposed to the street.

Program: The Community Plan and Specific Plans include Design
guidelines which implement this policy.

2-2.3 Preserve community character, scale and architectural diversity.
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2-2.4

2-2.5

Program:. The Plan establishes height limits, amends Plan designations
and recommends corresponding zone changes to implement this policy.
Program: Chapter V of this Plan, Urban Design includes design
guidelines for individual commercial projects.

Improve safety and aesthetics of parking areas in commercial areas.

Program: Implement design standard for parking areas established in the
Ventura/Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan and within the
Design Standards Chapter of this plan.

Landscaped corridors should be created and enhanced through the
planting of street trees along segments with no building setbacks and
through median plantings.

Program: The Design Guidelines in this Plan and the Ventura/Cahuenga
Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan include sections which establishes
guidelines for community design and landscaping. These guidelines are
intended to serve as reference to other City Departments and public
agencies and any private entities who participate in projects which involve
improvements to public spaces and right-of-way, including streetscape
and landscaping.

Objective 2-3 Use Pedestrian Oriented Districts and Mixed Use Boulevards to

provide alternatives to automobile oriented commercial activity.

Policies

2-3.1

2-3.2

2-3.3

Preserve existing Pedestrian Oriented Districts.

Program: Continue implementation of the Ventura/Cahuenga Boulevard
Specific Plan which designates specific areas as POD districts.

New development in Pedestrian Oriented Districts should add to and
enhance existing pedestrian street activity.

Program: New commercial activity within these districts should be
consistent with uses specified within Specific Plan regulations or, for
areas outside Specific Plan boundaries, POD implementing ordinances.

Require that the first floor street frontage of structures, including mixed
use projects and parking structures located in pedestrian oriented
districts, incorporate commercial uses.

Program: Continue implementation of the Ventura/Cahuenga Boulevard
Corridor Specific Plan Design Guidelines which address this policy for
areas within the Specific Plan boundaries. Additionally, where appropriate
establish Pedestrian Oriented Districts outside of the Specific Plan
boundaries.

Objective 2-4 Reinforce the identity of distinct commercial districts through the use

of design guidelines and development standards.



CPC-2012-2576-ZC-SPE-SPP
21701 W. Ventura Boulevard F-3

Policies _
2-4.1 Ensure that commercial infill projects achieve harmony with the best of
existing development.

Program: Implementation of Design Guidelines and the
Ventura/Caheunga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan.

2-4.3 Implement development standards that promote commercial development
at a scale commensurate with their classification as Neighborhood,
General, Community, or Regional Centers and that is compatible with
adjacent, primarily residential uses.

3. Ventura-Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan. The Ventura-Cahuenga

Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan became effective on February 16, 1991. It was created
to ensure that land uses and development along the corridor occur in a manner that is
compatible and compliments the surrounding community. The project's request would
adhere to the intent of the purpose of the Specific Plan. The intent of the Specific Plan's
height provision is to limit the bulk and mass of buildings, reduce shade/shadow impacts
on adjacent residential properties, and encourage aesthetics. The project is carefully
designed to promote attractive and harmonious commercial development, containing
coordinated standards for signs, buffering, setbacks, lot coverage and good zoning
practice. The intent of the Specific Plan is to encourage and regulate commercial
intensification in the corridor while mitigating its impacts. Providing automobile sales and
service at a site that has historically offered automotive uses to the community fulfills the
intent of the Specific Plan by addressing the needs of the immediate area, surrounding
communities and region.

Transportation Element of the General Plan. Pursuant to the Scenic Highways part of
the Transportation Element, the proposed project will not impact upon a scenic highway
because the conditions of approval provide for protection against impacts on the views
along or visible from designated scenic highways.

B. Entitlement Findings

1.

2.

Zone Change

a. That the proposed Zone Change is in conformity with public necessity, convenience,
general welfare and good zoning practices.

The proposed Zone Change is in conformity with the public necessity, convenience, .
general welfare and good zoning. The Zone Change would result in a uniform zoning
pattern consistent with the land use designations envisioned for the site. The Zone
Change also permits the construction of a unified development which is compatible
with its surroundings and consistent with multiple Federal, State and City planning
goals. Without this approval, the property’s multiple zoning designations will continue
to restrict this sites ability to achieve numerous Planning goals

Specific Plan Exception, L.A.M.C. Sec. 11.5.7 F:

Strictly applying the Ventura-Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan’s regulations
relating to Pedestrian Oriented Areas, Height Limits, Building Articulation, Side Yard
Setbacks, Parking Structure Landscape Buffers, Wall Signs and Monument Signs
creates practical difficulties for development on this site that would comply with the

~ purpose and intent of the Specific Plan. The project involves the demolition of an existing
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auto dealership, which is located on the north side of Ventura Boulevard in Woodland
Hills. The site is bounded by an auto dealership to the east, the Ventura Freeway to the
north, a retirement facility to the west and low-intensity commercial buildings to the
south. The current site is developed with an auto-oriented auto dealership and the
proposed project includes a new auto dealership that meets the intent of the Specific
Plan as it achieves the following noted purposes of the Specific Plan:

Purpose D. To assure a balance of commercial land uses in the Specific Plan area
that will address the needs of the surrounding communities and greater regional
area.

Purpose E. To provide a compatible and harmonious relationship between
residential and commercial development where commercial areas are contiguous to
residential neighborhoods.

Purpose H. To promote an attractive pedestrian environment which will encourage
pedestrian activity and reduce traffic congestion

Purpose K. To promote a high level of pedestrian activity in the Pedestrian Oriented
Areas by regulating the placement of buildings and structures To accommodate
outdoor dining and other ground level retail activity, as well as provide for attractive
landscaping.

Exception from Section 5.C.1(b) and Section 5.C.1(a); Auto Use in a Pedestrian
Orientated Area :

a. That the strict application of the policies, standards and regulations of the
geographically specific plan to the subject property would result in practical
difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general purpose
and intent of such specific plan.

Section 5.C. 1 (b) of the Ventura/Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan does
not permit motor sales or repair in a designated Pedestrian Oriented Area. The
existing Lexus of Woodland Hills building located at 21701 Ventura Boulevard is an
existing use with non-conforming rights. Section 11.5.7-G(1) of the LAMC allows a
Specific Plan Exception for alteration or enlargement of an existing legal non-
conforming use. The proposed 72,404 square-foot expansion (includes a covered
display area, enclosed service areas and exterior and interior inventory storage) will
provide the dealership with the size of showrooms, size and number of service bays,
and the number and layout of sales and service offices as required by Lexus
corporate. Corporate wants to modernize the dealership and bring most of the
outdoor uses inside one (1) new structure containing inventory sales, storage,
service bays and code required parking. The owner of the existing dealership cannot
meet Lexus’ new operating criteria within the boundaries of the existing building and
strict adherence to the Specific Plan would cause unnecessary hardship upon the
applicant and would be inconsistent with the following purposes of the Specific Plan:

Section 2.D, to assure a balance of commercial land uses in the Specific Plan
area that will address the needs of the surrounding communities and greater
regional area; and,

Section 2.E, to provide a compatible and harmonious relationship between
residential and commercial development where commercial areas are contiguous
to residential neighborhoods.
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Section 2.H. To promote an attractive pedestrian environment which will
encourage pedestrian activity and reduce traffic congestion

As a result, an Exception is needed for the new auto sales use.

b. That there are exceptional circumstances or conditions applicable to the
subject property involved or to the intended use or development of the subject
property that do not apply generally to other property in the specific plan area.

The existing dealership site has been in operation as an auto dealership since 1971.
The existing building was constructed prior to the adoption of the Specific Plan in
1991. Lexus has recently updated its dealership criteria, which established significant
new requirements’ concerning the size of showrooms at its dealerships, the size and
number of service bays, the number and layout of sales and service offices, and the
internal circulation between all these facilities. As the owner of the Lexus of
Woodland Hills is unable to meet these new operating criteria in the existing
dealership site, he is required to expand and upgrade his existing dealership.
Therefore, the unique situation of the subject property would make the strict
adherence to the Specific Plan unrealistic in this instance.

c. That the exception form the geographically specific plan is necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right or use generally
possessed by other property within the geographically specific plan in the
same zone and vicinity, but which, because of special circumstances and
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships, is denied to the property in
question.

The project site includes an existing auto repair and sales facility that is part of Lexus
sales and maintenance facilities. As noted above, Lexus has recently updated its
dealership criteria, which established significant new requirements concerning the
size of showrooms at its dealerships, the size and number of service bays, the
number and layout of sales and service offices, and the internal circulation between
all these facilities, As the owner of the Lexus of Woodland Hills is unable to meet
these new operating criteria in the existing dealership site, he is required to expand
and upgrade his existing dealership, Therefore, not granting the Specific Plan
Exception to expand on this use would result in unnecessary hardships for the
properly owner because the limited store size would not meet Lexus’ new dealership
criteria.

d. That the granting of the exception will not be detrimental to the public welfare
of injurious to the property or improvements adjacent to or in the same vicinity
of the subject property.

Granting the exceptions to the Specific Plan will not be detrimental to the area or
adversely affect the streetscape character of the street. The project provides
adequate setback and landscaping on all sides and thus will not have a negative
impact.

e. That the granting of the exception will be consistent with the principles, intent
and goals of the geographically specific plan and any applicable element of the
General Plan.
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The Specific Plan establishes a variety of development and design requirements in
order to enhance the visual character of the area and mitigates potential impacts that
a development may have on the surrounding area. Notwithstanding the requested
exceptions, the proposed project will adhere to the standards of the Specific Plan.
The exceptions being requested will not contradict with the intent of the Specific
Plan, and will help promote commercial investment in the area.

Exception from Section 7.E.1(e)-3: Building Height.

a. That the strict application of the policies, standards and regulations of the
geographically specific plan to the subject property would result in practical
difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general purpose
and intent of such specific plan.

The general purpose and intent of the height regulations contained in the Specific
Plan is to protect adjacent residential uses from commercial uses along Ventura
Boulevard. This project site, however, is relatively unique for Ventura Boulevard in
that respect as there are no adjoining single family uses. In addition, the site does
slope downward as it proceeds north thus affecting the overall height of the project
as designed as one building, since the height is measured from the lowest point.

The Specific Plan has a height limit of 45 feet for the subject site. In addition, the
Specific Plan specifically notes that rooftop structures are to be included in the
overall height limit. The proposed project includes a request to permit an elevator
and stair shaft to extend beyond this limit to 55 feet. The stair and elevator shaft
enclosure in question is located deep within the interior of the site and will be set
approximately 110 feet from the street frontage, approximately 105 feet from the
western lot line, approximately 180 feet from the eastern lot line and approximately
287 feet from the rear lot line. These distances along with the location relative to the
entire structure will minimize the visual impact from Ventura Boulevard so as not to
be offensive.

Lexus has new operating criteria for its dealerships that includes the required
distance between floors in buildings that house showrooms and service bays. The
elevator is necessary for safe circulation in the new building for employees and
customers going to and from the roof area during business hours. In addition, there
is a five-foot grade drop from the showroom to the rear service bays, which
contributes to the measurement of the height. Not permitting the building to reach a
maximum of 55 feet would create an unnecessary hardship because the building
would not be able to provide access (via stairs and an elevator) to the parking area
located on the roof. It is important to note that the building, with the exception of the
stairwells, elevator tower and the mechanical screen and equipment will not exceed
the maximum 45 feet of the Specific Plan.

In addition, one of the goals of the Specific Plan is to reduce surface parking lots and
to activate the street for pedestrians by bringing buildings to the front property line
(Purpose H). The proposed project aims to do so by enclosing most service, sales,
parking and storage areas within a three-story, 45-foot tall sales/service/parking
garage/storage building at the front property line. If the project were to be designed
with only a two-story building, and thus within the height limit, more cars would have
to be parked in a surface lot and would be inconsistent with the purpose of the
Specific Plan. As the project removes much of the inventory from surface lots, a
fourth level is required to access the storage area. Unfortunately, the only way to
access the fourth level of this building is by an elevator which requires the shaft to
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extend above the roof line. Thus, strict application of the Specific Plan’s height limit
would limit the projects ability to construct a building that satisfies this purpose of the
Specific Plan.

In addition the project includes a request to construct a mechanical screen on the
northeast edge of the parking garage that will have a height of 49 feet, six inches to
shield exhaust fans from view. As previously mention, a three-story
sales/service/parking garage/storage building is required to meet Purpose H of the
Specific Plan and the design of this structure requires that the exhaust fans be
installed on the roof of the structure. As the Specific Plan requires that all roof top
structures be screened from view, the project includes an architectural element to
screen this equipment from view and needs additional height to do so. Furthermore,
this mechanical screen contributes to the overall aesthetic of the building by creating
an interesting architectural element to the north facing fagade. Thus, strict application
of the Specific Plan would actually render a project incompliant with the Specific Plan
as the equipment would be visible.

b. That there are exceptional circumstances or conditions applicable to the
subject property involved or to the intended use or development of the subject
property that do not apply generally to other property in the specific plan area.

The subject property is a deep and slightly sloping site that abuts the Ventura
Freeway at its lowest point to the rear on the north. The property was zoned with C
and P zoning in the pattern of the structures currently contained on the site. This
renders any alteration or addition to the configuration of the commercial structures
difficult if not impossible.

Another exceptional circumstance for the subject property is the fact that the datum
point from which the heights of the building and its components are established is
located at a low point on the site that renders all measurements from a point
approximately four (4) feet below the back of the sidewalk at the street frontage.

¢. That the exception from the geographically specific plan is necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right or use generally
possessed by other property within the geographically specific plan in the
same zone and vicinity, but which, because of special circumstances and
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships, is denied to the property in
question.

This site has been used as an auto dealership since 1971 and retains substantial
property rights to continue to do so in the future in order to maintain benefits
provided to the immediate community and the City at large. In order to continue to
use the site as a new car auto dealership, and to meet the demands of corporate
Lexus, a new single-building facility needs to be constructed to house the vast
majority of the service, storage, sales and parking areas indoors. In addition, as
noted earlier, the aim of the project is to design a commercial space that activates
the pedestrian realm, while also providing a beneficial service to the immediate
community. An Exception is needed for additional height in order to accommodate
Lexus corporate modernized design, to provide access to all levels of the building by
elevator and stairs and to screen all mechanical equipment.

d. That the granting of the exception will not be detrimental to the public welfare
of injurious to the property or improvements adjacent to or in the same vicinity
.of the subject property. '
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The primary purpose of the height limits in the Specific Plan is to protect adjacent
single-family residences and to minimize any “canyoning” effect along Ventura
Boulevard. As there are no single-family homes in the immediate vicinity, granting an
exception will not be detrimental to the public welfare. In addition, the exceptions for
height are only for small portions of the building and would not have any effect on the
pedestrian experience along Ventura Boulevard as the vast majority of the building is
well below 45 feet in height.

e. That the granting of the exception will be consistent with the principles, intent
and goals of the geographically specific plan and any applicable element of the
General Plan.

Granting the exception will be consistent with the principles, intent and goals of the
specific plan and applicable elements of the General Plan. The Specific Plan
establishes regulations and guidelines to address the physical appearance, the type
of development, the relationship between land uses, and encourages the creation of
a pedestrian friendly environment. Specifically, the Plan seeks to promote attractive
and harmonious development and preserve and enhance the aesthetics of each
community. In general, the project will create an architecturally appealing and
interesting development that incorporates attractive landscaping and the design to
enhance pedestrian activity. The project will not only preserve but will significantly
enhance the aesthetic character of the area

Exception from Section 7.E.1(H): Building Articulation

a. That the strict application of the policies, standards and regulations of the
geographically specific plan to the subject property would result in practical
difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general purpose
and intent of such specific plan.

The Specific Plan has a requirement that:

“in the Community Commercial and Neighborhood and General Commercial Plan
Designation Areas, buildings abutting a major or secondary highway may only
exceed 30 feet in height, if, for each 15 foot increment, or portion of that
increment, above 25 feet, at least a ten foot setback from the roof perimeter is
provided.”

In other words, any portion of the front fagade over 25 feet has to be stepbacked 10
feet from the front fagade, and any portion above 40 feet, would need to be
stepbacked 20 feet from the front fagade.

While the Specific Plan calls for horizontal articulation for the front facade, as
designed, the front fagade building has a varying height of primarily 34 to 41 feet,
eight (8) inches and does not comply with the articulation provision. The portion of
the facade above 25 feet is not stepbacked at all and the portion above 40 feet is
only stepbacked eight (8) feet in lieu of the required 20 feet. While the intent of the
stepback requirement was to create visual interest and to minimize a canyoning
effect for pedestrians, the project, as designed, does satisfy those goals by creating
vertical articulation and breaking up the massing of the building along the southern
facing facade. The glass and canopy elements, as well as the angled roof lines,
certainly break up the facade and do not create a looming feeling for pedestrians,
and thus comply with the intent of the regulation.
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As noted earlier, Lexus has new operating criteria for its dealerships that includes the
required configuration of sales and administrative spaces in a two-story space for the
front portion of the building. This configuration requires vertical expanse of more than
25 feet, and thus the horizontal stepback would not be able to be incorporated into
this model. Strict adherence to the Specific Plan’s articulation regulations would
require the construction of another building on the site to house these administrative
services. By doing so, the lot coverage of the project would exceed the allowed 75%
and would also impact any on-site circulation. While the aim of the horizontal
articulation was to break up the fagade, the proposed design meets the general
intent of the regulation and an Exception shall be granted. Thus, not permitting the
building to have limited horizontal stepback would create an unnecessary hardship
because the project would not comply with the lot coverage requirement and the
building would not be able to provide the ideal space configuration for the corporate
model.

b. That there are exceptional circumstances or conditions applicable to the
subject property involved or to the intended use or development of the subject
property that do not apply generally to other property in the specific plan area.

In maintaining this site as a new car dealership in keeping with Lexus Corporate
design regulations, a single building design is required to house the sales, servicing,
administrative, parking and inventory storage. In addition, as the site is more than
300 feet deep, the Fire Department requires that there be a 28-foot wide access way
for each of the proposed driveways. These two driveways occupy a significant
amount of the site area for fire access and limits where any other structure can be
sited. In order to continue to balance the goals of the Specific Plan and the
requirements of Lexus Corporate, deviation from the horizontal articulation
requirements of the Specific Plan are needed to minimize lot coverage and to
activate the pedestrian realm by including a second story for administrative services
at the front of the building.

c. That the exception from the geographically specific plan is necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right or use generally
possessed by other property within the geographically specific plan in the
same zone and vicinity, but which, because of special circumstances and
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships, is denied to the property in
question.

This site has been used as an auto dealership since 1971 and retains substantial
property right to continue to do so in the future in order to maintain benefits provided
to the immediate community and the City at large. In order to continue to use the site
as a new car auto dealership, and to meet the demands of corporate Lexus and to
comply with the lot coverage limits, a new single-building facility needs to be
constructed to house the vast majority of the service, storage, sales, administrative
and parking areas indoors. In addition, as noted earlier, the aim of the project is to
design a commercial space that activates the pedestrian realm, while also providing
a beneficial service to the immediate community. An Exception is needed for limited
horizontal fagade articulation in order to accommodate two levels at the south fagade
and to maintain constant property rights.

d. That the granting of the exception will not be detrimental to the public welfare
or injurious to the property or improvements adjacent to or in the same vicinity
of the subject property.
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The aim of the horizontal articulation provision is to activate the pedestrian realm and
to reduce any canyoning effect. Any deviation from this regulation will not be
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the property or surrounding area as
the proposed project satisfies the aim by providing material and vertical architectural
articulation and provides a benefit to the pedestrian experience.

e. That the granting of the exception will be consistent with the principles, intent
and goals of the geographically specific plan and any applicable element of the
General Plan.

The aim of the horizontal articulation provision is to activate the pedestrian realm and
to reduce any canyoning effect. The granting of the exception from this regulation will
be consistent with the intent of the Specific Plan as the proposed project satisfies the
aim by providing material and vertical architectural articulation and provides a benefit
to the pedestrian experience.

Exception from Section 7.A.2(b): Side Yard

a. That the strict application of the policies, standards and regulations of the
geographically specific plan to the subject property would result in practical
difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general purpose
and intent of such specific plan.

The Specific Plan requires that:

“‘No side yard side yard shall be permitted at the Ground Floor, except that an
access way, which may include a maximum 20 foot wide driveway, a maximum 4
foot wide walkway and landscape buffers of 18 inches to 5 feet on either side of
the access way may be provided for vehicular access to parking and pedestrian
access to the building.”

As proposed, the project includes a 28-foot wide fire lane as well as inventory
storage and landscaping, in both side yards and does not comply with the Specific
Plan side yard provision. However, there are some development restrictions that
require some deviation from this regulation. As the site is more than 300 feet deep,
the Fire Department requires that the Fire Lane be 28 feet in lieu of the usually
required, and Specific Plan allowed, 20-feet. In order to comply with the Fire
Department a 28-foot wide driveway is required and strict application of the Specific
Plan would impact the safety of those on site. In addition, it has been the intent of the
Specific Plan to design a project so as to prevent parking to be in front of a building
and the proposed location of the parking and inventory storage (or what appears to
be parked cars) would satisfy the intent of the Specific Plan and strict application of
the side yard limitations would require the cars to be stored elsewhere and could
impact any required circulation for the Fire Department. In addition, the Specific Plan
did not intend to prohibit the parking of cars in sideyards. '

b. That there are exceptional circumstances or conditions applicable to the
subject property involved or to the intended use or development of the subject
property that do not apply generally to other property in the specific plan area.

As noted above, the Fire Department requires a 28-foot wide driveway for both of the
driveways and thus an Exception is required to accommodate this driveway. The fact
that the Fire Department requires two, 28-foot wide driveways, a significant portion of
the site is required to be developed solely for circulation purposes and this thus limits
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alternative site configurations. Thus, there are exception circumstances to the
subject property that do not apply generally to other properties in the Specific Plan
area. -

c. That the exception from the geographically specific plan is necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right or use generally
possessed by other property within the geographically specific plan in the
same zone and vicinity, but which, because of special circumstances and
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships, is denied to the property in
question,

This site has been used as an auto dealership since 1971 and retains substantial
property right to continue to do so in the future in order to maintain benefits provided
to the immediate community and the City at large. In order to continue to use the site
as a new car auto dealership, and to meet the demands of corporate Lexus, a new
single-building facility needs to be constructed to house the vast majority of the
service, storage, sales, administrative and parking areas indoors. In order to provide
access to the site, two, 28-foot wide fire access ways are required and in order to
accommodate the required circulation, an Exception is needed. In addition, as noted
earlier, the aim of the project is to design a commercial space that activates the
pedestrian realm, while also serving a beneficial service to the immediate
community. An Exception is needed to allow for additional inventory storage and a
wider driveway in the side yard setback.

d. That the granting of the exception will not be detrimental to the public welfare
of injurious to the property or improvements adjacent to or in the same vicinity
of the subject property.

By granting an exception for the proposed side yard deviation, the general welfare
will actually be improved as the required 28-foot wide fire access way will be

~ provided. In addition, by providing a larger side yard, there would be a greater
distance between the retirement home to the west and the subject site, creating
more space for landscaping to improve their view.

e. That the granting of the exception will be consistent with the principles, intent
and goals of the geographically specifics plan and any applicable element of
the General Plan.

The widening of the side yard will improve the relationship between the retirement
home to the west and the subject site by creating a greater setback as well as
additional landscaping. In addition, by locating the inventory storage and customer
parking in the side yards, the building serves to activate the pedestrian realm by
being built to the required front yard setback.

Exception from Section 7.D.2(b): Landscape Buffer

a. That the strict application of the policies, standards and regulations of the
geographically specific plan to the subject property would result in practical
difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general purpose
and intent of such specific plan.

The Specific Plan requires a 10-foot landscape buffer around any parking garage.
- While the intent of the buffer was to provide screening of a parking garage, as well
. as to reduce any glare from headlights, the installation of the landscape buffer in this -
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case is not needed. The building itself is not solely a parking garage, but rather a
building that holds sales space, servicing areas, parking, and car storage. The
building won'’t be used as a traditional parking garage and thus does not need to be
mitigated as such. Furthermore, in order to improve the visual character of the
building, there is a trellis with creeping vines to be installed on the west facing side
next to the retirement home. In addition there will be trees planted along the east,
west and north property lines to provide a pleasing green screen for the site. As a
result of the unique aspects of the building, strict application of the Specific Plan’s
regulations would create a hardship on the site design as the 10 foot landscaped
area would impinge upon the required 28-foot wide fire access lane and other
landscaping along the perimeter of the site.

b. That there are exceptional circumstances or conditions applicable to the
subject property involved or to the intended use or development of the subject
property that do not apply generally to other property in the specific plan area.

In order to continue the use of the site as a new car dealership, which is desired by
the City and the immediate area, the site is proposed to be developed as Lexus
corporate sees fit to modernize the site. In order to do so, Lexus proposes to include
the vast majority of all services offered on-site (sales, administrative, repair, storage
and parking) in one building. As the building is not a traditional parking garage, the
typical mitigation measures are not required. Furthermore, there will be a landscape
buffer along much of the perimeter of the property and will include 35 trees and
additional shrubbery to screen the site from the east, west, and north. Thus, there
are exceptional circumstances to the subject property that generally do not apply to
other property in the specific plan area.

c. That the exception from the geographically specific plan is necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right or use generally
possessed by other property within the geographically specific plan in the
same zone and vicinity, but which, because of special circumstances and
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships, is denied to the property in
question.

This site has been used as an auto dealership since 1971 and retains substantial
property right to continue to do so in the future in order to maintain benefits provided
to the immediate community and the City at large. In order to continue to use the site
as a new car auto dealership, and to meet the demands of corporate Lexus, a new
single-building facility needs to be constructed to house the vast majority of the
service, storage, sales, administrative and parking areas indoors. As all these uses
are contained within a single building, the parking garage landscape provision does
not really apply as the building is not only used for parking and an Exception is
needed to allow a reduced landscaped buffer around a building which contains some
parking.

d. That the granting of the exception will not be detrimental to the public welfare
of injurious to the property or improvements adjacent to or in the same vicinity
of the subject property.

As noted previously, the provision does not fully apply to the subject design as the
building is not solely used as a parking garage. In addition, there will be a landscape
buffer installed along the west, east and north property lines to screen the proposed
building from view and thus will not be detrimental to the public.



CPC-2012-2576-ZC-SPE-SPP
21701 W. Ventura Boulevard F-13

e. That the granting of the exception will be consistent with the principles, intent
and goals of the geographically specific plan and any applicable element of the
General Plan.

One of the aims of the Specific Plan was to create harmonious commercial design
and as proposed, the project will be compatible with the surrounding uses as well as
be screened from view from the north, east and west by a landscaped buffer.

Exception from Section 8.B.1(a)-1: Wall Sign

a. That the strict application of the policies, standards and regulations of the
geographically specific plan to the subject property would result in practical
difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general purpose
and intent of such specific plan.

The applicant seeks an exception from Section 8B1a(1) of the Ventura-Cahuenga
Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan, which states that:

‘A maximum of one wall sign per tenant is permitted on a building’s street
frontage. In addition to the above, a maximum of one wall sign is permitted on
that portion of a building facing an alley or street other than the primary building
frontage, or facing a parking lot.”

In addition, the area of the signs is capped at twice the lot frontage, and in this case
with a lot frontage of 316 feet, the area of all wall sighs cannot exceed 632 square
feet. As designed and proposed, the applicant proposes three (3) wall signs along
Ventura Boulevard and one (1) wall sign facing the Ventura Freeway, with a tfotal
area of 469 square feet, and is requesting a specific plan Exception for the three (3)
wall signs facing Ventura.

The purpose and intent of the Specific Plan’s sign regulations is, in part:

e To provide building and site design guidelines to promote attractive and
harmonious multi-family and commercial development. (Specific Plan, Section 2,
C) '

e To preserve and enhance community aesthetics by establishing coordinated and
comprehensive standards for signs, buffering, setbacks, lot coverage, and
landscaping. (Specific Plan, Section 2, F.)

The requested Specific Plan exception will not result in an inconsistency with the
general purpose and intent of the Specific Plan, as the sign regulations are generally
not intended to apply to a development of this size and use(s). The project frontage
along Ventura Boulevard is 316 feet and the site spans over three acres in area. In
order to provide adequate signage for the large site, more than one (1) wall sign is
needed on the Ventura Fagade to provide identification for vehicles traveling both
east and west. In addition, retail buildings along Ventura Boulevard typically consist
of small commercial businesses that have street frontages of 40 or 50 feet,
representing a mere fraction of the size of the commercial business to be located at
the subject property. [f individual businesses with the typical street frontage of 40 or
50 feet were developed on this block, a total of six (6) wall signs would be permitted;
therefore, the requested three (3) signs facing Ventura Boulevard, is warranted and
is not excessive. In addition as the total area of all the wall signs, 469 square feet is
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less than the allowed 632 square feet of wall sign area, the impact will be less than
significant.

Therefore, strict application of the wall sign regulations in the Specific Plan would
result in unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general purpose and intent of
the Specific Plan in that it would limit the project’s visibility, as well as the visibility of
the accessory uses, instead of permitting signage that has been designed to
preserve and enhance community aesthetics through the integration into the design
of the building architecture.

b. There are exceptional circumstances or conditions applicable to the subject
property involved or to the intended use or development of the subject
property that do not apply generally to other property in the specific plan area.

The subject property is distinctive in that it is dissimilar generally from other
commercial properties in the Specific Plan. The Specific Plan, in designing its sign
regulations, did not contemplate the type and size of project proposed on the subject
property which occupies a street frontage on Ventura Boulevard six (6) times the
length of the predominantly smaller retail businesses in the neighborhood located on
the same street. The subject property includes an approximately 316-foot long
frontage along Ventura Boulevard, which is designated a major Highway - Class |I.

~Most properties along Ventura Boulevard have one (1) street frontage on a 40 to 50
foot wide lot. Therefore, there are exceptional circumstances applicable to the
subject property that do not apply generally to other properties in the Specific Plan
area which would permit the granting of the Exception to approve the wall signs as
proposed.

c. That the exception from the geographically specific plan is necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right or use generally
possessed by other property within the geographically specific plan in the
same zone and vicinity, but which, because of special circumstances and
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships, is denied to the property in
question.

The subject site was developed as a new car auto dealership in 1971 and since then
has been allowed to have multiple wall signs as well as three (3) pole signs. As a
result, the business has become accustomed to additional signage for advertising
purposes. While the project does not request the same intensity of signage as
existed previously, the amount requested is not excessive and would not be
offensive.

In addition, the Specific Plan, in designing its sign regulations, did not contemplate
the type and size of project proposed on the subject property which occupies a street
frontage on Ventura Boulevard 6 times the length of the predominantly smaller retail
businesses in the neighborhood located on the same street. The subject property
includes an approximately 316-foot long frontage along Ventura Boulevard, which is
designated a major Highway - Class ll. Most properties along Ventura Boulevard
have one (1) street frontage on a 40 to 50 foot wide lot. Therefore, there are
exceptional circumstances applicable to the subject property to further enjoy
substantial property rights that do not apply generally to other properties in the
Specific Plan area which would permit the granting of the Exception to approve the
wall signs as proposed. As the requested sign area (469 square feet) is below the
allowed 632 square foot limit for a site of its size an Exception should be granted to
meet the intent of the Specific Plan.
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d. That the granting of the exception will not be detrimental to the public welfare
of injurious to the property or improvements adjacent to or in the same vicinity
of the subject property.

As shown in the environmental review for the project, the proposed wall signs would
not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts as it relates to light and
glare on the surrounding properties. Therefore, the granting of an exception to allow
the requested signs would not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the
property or improvements adjacent to, or in the vicinity of, the subject property.

e. That the granting of the exception will be consistent with the principles, intent
and goals of the geographically specific plan and any applicable element of the
General Plan.

See discussion under Finding a above as it relates to strict application of the
regulations of the specific plan. '

Exception from Section 8.B.1(b): Monhument Sign

a. That the strict application of the policies, standards and regulations of the
geographically specific plan to the subject property would result in practical
difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general purpose
and intent of such specific plan.

The Specific Plan allows for a site to have one (1) 60 square-foot monument sign per
200 feet of street frontage. As proposed, the Project includes two (2) 60 square-foot
monument signs and is requesting an Exception from the Specific Plan to do so. The
site has a frontage of 316 feet and will have two (2) driveway entrances. The
property to the west is developed with a 35-foot tall retirement home which has a
driveway cut at its eastern property line. In addition, to the east is another auto
dealership with a surface parking lot extending to its western property line. In order to
create visual distinction from the adjacent uses and driveway cuts, monument signs
are needed for identification purposes. Strict application of the Specific Plan would
result in practical hardships for visibility and safety purposes. In addition, the existing
site has three (3) legal, non-conforming pole signs and as a result of the project, will
be removed. In order to maintain an approximate amount of business advertising as
the existing Lexus Dealership currently has, a second monument sign is needed and
would be an improvement to the site (instead of the three (3) prohibited pole signs).

b. That there are exceptional circumstances or conditions applicable to the
subject property involved or to the intended use or development of the subject
property that do not apply generally to other property in the specific plan area.

As noted above, in order to differentiate from the properties to the east and west,
sighage is required to mark the driveways. By allowing a monument sign by each
driveway, there will be a clear marker of which driveway belongs to Lexus as
opposed to Ford or the retirement home. In addition, it should be noted that this
provision in the Specific Plan would allow for any site, even one with less than 200
feet of lot frontage to have a monument sign. As much of the Specific Plan is broken
up with lots with frontage of 40-50 feet, the provision did not take into account large
lots, such as, this and special accommodation should be given to larger lots which
require more than one access point.
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c. That the exception from the geographically specific plan is necessary for the

preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right or use generally
possessed by other property within the geographically specific plan in the
same zone and vicinity, but which, because of special circumstances and
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships, is denied to the property in
question.

This site has been used as an auto dealership since 1971 and retains substantial
property right to continue to do so in the future in order to maintain benefits provided
to the immediate community and the City at large. In order to continue to use the site
as a new car auto dealership, and to meet the demands of corporate Lexus, a new
single-building facility needs to be constructed to house the vast majority of the
service, storage, sales, administrative and parking areas indoors. As all these uses
are contained within a single building in the middle of the lot, two (2) access points
are required, and as a result two (2) business identification signs are needed to mark
the entrance point for the dealership in order to maintain substantial property rights.

. That the granting of the exception will not be detrimental to the public welfare

of injurious to the property or improvements adjacent to or in the same vicinity
of the subject property.

As shown in the environmental review for the project, the proposed monument signs
would not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts as it relates to light
and glare on the surrounding properties. In fact, the additional monument sign will
aid in site identification and increase vehicular safety in the surrounding area.
Therefore, the granting of an exception to allow the requested signs would not be
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the property or improvements
adjacent to, or in the vicinity of, the subject property.

. That the granting of the exception will be consistent with the principles, intent

and goals of the geographically specific plan and any applicable element of the
General Plan.

See discussion under Finding a above as it rélates to strict application of the
regulations of the specific plan.

a. Project Permit Compliance, L.A.M.C. Sec. 11.5.7,C.2:

Does the project substantially comply with the applicable regulations, findings,
standards and provisions of the Ventura/Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor
Specific Plan?

Uses.

See Findings for allowing an auto use in a Pedestrian Oriented Area above.

FAR.

The project is located within the Community Commercial plan designation and is
limited to a FAR development right not to exceed 1.25:1. The proposed project
would construct a 72,404 gross square-foot building. The proposed project would

lead to a total FAR of .55 for the entire site, which is below the maximum permitted
and complies with the Specific Plan.
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Height.

See Findings for Height and Building Articulation Exceptions above.

. Yards.

The Project complies with the yard requirements by providing an 18-inch front yard
setback. See above for Findings for a Specific Plan Exception for side yard
requirements above.

. Lot Coverage.

The project is located within the Community: Commercial plan desngnatlon and is
limited to a lot coverage of 75%. - The proposed project would construct a 72,404
square-foot building. The proposed project would lead to a total lot coverage of 50%
for the entire site, which is below the maximum permitted and complies with the
Specific Plan.

Driveways.

There will be two (2) driveways to the site, and complies with the Specific Plan.

. Landscaping.

As conditioned herein, 15% of the surface parking lot (not including inventory storage
areas) will be landscaped.

. Parking.

The construction of a 72,404 square-foot dealership is located within a State Enterprise
Zone and requires only one (1) parking space per 500 square feet of floor area. However,
the proposed project exceeds this requirement by providing parking at the Specific Plan’s
rate of one space per 250 square feet, and results in 294 parklng spaces, and thus
complies with the Specific Plan.

Signs.

See Findings for Wall and Monument Sign Exceptions above.

Does the project incorporate mitigation measures, monitoring measures when
necessary, or alternatives identified in the environmental review which would
mitigate the negative environmental effects of the project, to the extent
physically feasible?

See Finding C. below.

B. CEQA Finding

Environmental. A Mitigated Negative Declaration (ENV-2012-2577-MND) was prepared for
the proposed project, and it reflects the lead agency's independent judgment and analysis.
The Department of City Planning published the Mitigated Negative Declaration with the 20-
day comment period ending on April 3, 2013. With the mitigation measure described in the
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MND and listed as Environmental Conditions in this report, there is no substantial evidence
that the proposed project will have a significant effect on the environment.
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PUBLIC HEARING AND COMMUNICATIONS

PUBLIC HEARING

The public hearing was held at the Marvin Braude Constituent Service Center on Monday, April
22, 2013. Only the Hearing Officer, Steve Catalano, Jay Romero, who both represented the
project, and Doug Mensman, with Council Office 3, attended the hearing.

The project’s representative described the project and Lexus’ new corporate model. He
explained that in order to comply with their new modernized automobile sales facility, the noted
Specific Plan Exceptions are needed. Then Doug Mensman spoke on behalf of Council District
3 and expressed full support of the project, the Zone Change, and all Specific Plan Exceptions.
Staff then read the letter of support from the Woodland Hills — Warner Center Neighborhood
Council.

COMMUNICATIONS RECEIVED
One letter from the Woodland Hills — Warner Center Neighborhood Council was received, dated
April 19, 2013, and expressed full support of the project and all the entitlements, with the

condition that a no left turn sign be installed on-site.

Two emails were received from surrounding residential neighbors. The concerns that were
raised were the following:

1) Noise from on-site paging system;

2) As Caltrans removed the landscaping along the freeway, there would be little screening
of the new auto dealership; and,

3) Potential increase in the use of nearby off-site parking areas in residential
neighborhoods by customers if there was insufficient parking on-site.
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EXHIBIT E-1
VICINITY MAP
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EXHIBIT E-2
RADIUS MAP
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EXHIBIT E-3
ZIMAS INFORMATION






Region Transverse Ranges and Los Angeles Basin

Fault Type " B
Slip Rate (mm/year)} 0.3
Slip Geometry Left Lateral - Reverse - Oblique
Shp Type Poorly Constrained
Down Dip Width (km} 13
Rupture Top 0
Rupture Bottom 13
Dip Angle (degrees} 75
Maximum Magnitude 6.7
Algquist-Priolo Fault Zone No
Landslide No
Liquefaction Yes

Tsunami Inundation Zone No

Business Improvement District None

Renewal Community No

Revitalization Zone None

State Enterprise Zone L.OS ANGELES STATE ENTERPRISE ZONE
Slate Enterprise Zone Adjacency No

Targeted Neighborhood Initiative None

P
.Police Information
Bureau Valley
Division / Station Topanga
Reporting District 2187
Fire Information
Division 3
Bataltion 17
District / Fire Station - 84
Red Flag Restricted Parking No

This report ks subject to the terms and conditions as set forth on the website. For more details, please refer fo the terms and conditions at zimas.lacity.org
{*} - APN Area is provided "as is" from the Los Angeles County's Public Works, Flood Control, Benefit Assessment.

zimas.lacity.org | cityplanning.lacity.org



CASE SUMMARIES

Note: Information for case summaries is retrieved from the Planning Department's Plan Case Tracking System (PCTS) database.

.F'lequired Action(s): B-PRIVATE STREET MODIFICATIONS (2ND REQUEST)
Project Descriptions(s): Data Not Available

Required Action(s).  BL-BUILDING LINE
Project Descriptions(s). Data Not Available

© ZG-ZONE CHANGE |
ZBA-ZONE BOUNDARY ADJUSTMENT
Project Descriptions(s): Data Not Available

Required Action(s):

Required Action(s): SPE-SPECIFIC PLAN EXCEPTION
SPP-SPEGIFIC PLAN PROJECT PERMIT COMPLIANCE

ZC-ZONE CHANGE

Project Descriptions(s): ZONE CHANGE PURSUANT TO SECTION 12.32B FROM C4-14.D AND P-1LD TO C4-1LD; SPECIFIC PLAN EXCEPTION
PURSUANT TO SECTION 11.5.7.F FROM THE VENTURA-CAHUENGA CORRIDOR SP; AND PRCJECT PERMIT COMPLIANCE
WITH THE VENTURA-CAHUENGA SP PER SECTION 11.5.7.C.

Required Action(s): SP-SPECIFIC PLAN (INCLUDING AMENDMENTS}

Project Descriptions{s): AMENDMENTS TO THE VENTURA/CAHUENGA BLVD CORRIDOR SPEC PLAN FROM CORRIDOR PROPERTY EXTENDENG
FROM VALLEY CIRCLE BLVD ON THE WEST TO WOODROW WILSON DRIVE CN THE EAST.

Required Action(s): ZBA-ZONE BOUNDARY ADJUSTMEN?

Project Descriptions(s): ZONE BOUNDARY ADJUSTMENT FROM P-11.-D TO C4-1L-D TO ADD ADDITIONAL SERVICE SHOP TO EXISTING SERVICE
BUILDING ESTABLISHMENT.

Req“uired Action(s): Data Not A\)ailab[e
Project Descriptions(s):

Req.uired Action{s): SPP-.SPECIF'{C I5LAN PROJECT PERMIT COMPLIANCE

Project Descriptions(s): PROJECT PERMIT COMPLIANCE TO VENTURA SPECIFIC PLAN TO ALLOW TENANT IMPROVEMENT NEW FACADE
ADDITIONAL 57 SQ FT OF OFFICE USE ON THE SECOND FLOOR WITHIN THE INTERIOR BUILDING

Required Action{s): -ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT
Project Descriptions(s): Data Not Available

Required Action(s): CE-CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION
Project Descriptions(s), PROJECT PERMIT COMPLIANCE TO VENTURA SPECIFIC PLAN TO ALLOW TENANT IMPROVEMENT NEW FACADE
ADDITIONAL 57 SQ FT OF OFFICE USE ON THE SEGOND FLOOR WITHIN THE INTERIOR BUILDING

Reguired Action(s): ND-NEGATIVE DECLARATION
Project Descriptions{s): AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING PERMANENT REGULATIONS IMPLEMENTING THE MELLO ACT IN THE COASTAL ZONE.

DATA NOT AVAILABLE
CPC-7692
ORD-59574
ORD-174052
ORD-171240
ORD-159619
ORD-159468
ORD-138574
ORD-138573
ZA-21234
ZA-20358

This report is subject o the ferms and conditions as set forth on the website. For more detalis, please refer to the terms and conditions at zimas.iacity.org
(*) - APN Area is provided "as is" from the Los Angeles County's Public Works, Fiood Control, Benefit Assessment.

zimas. lacity.org | cityplanning.lacity.org
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EXHIBIT E-6
ENV 2012-2576-MND
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EXHIBIT E-7
Woodland Hills — Warner Center Neighborhood Council Recommendation Report



Woodland Hills
Warner Center
Neighborhood Council

April 19,2013

Los Angeles City Planning Department - Valley Office Sent Via Fax (818) 374-5070
6262 Van Nuys Boulevard — Room 351 '
Van Nuys, CA 91401

Attn: Jennifer Driver (email: jennifer.driver@lacity.org)

RE: DIR-2012-2576 (ZC) (SPE) (SPP)
Project Address: 21701 Ventura Boulevard, Woodland Hills, CA 91364
Applicant: Michael Koss

Dear Jennifer:

On January 9, 2013, the Woodland Hills - Warner Center Neighborhood Council (WHWCNC) approved a
motion by its Planning, Land Use and Mobility Committee regarding the above referenced project. The
following is the committee’s formal recommendation as approved by the WHWCNC Board:

In regard to DIR-2012-2576 (ZC) (SPE) (SPP) requesting a Zone Change from C4-1LD and P-11L.D
to C4-1LD; Specific Plan Exceptions from the Ventura-Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific
Plan; and Project Permit Compliance for same plan, the Planning, Land Use and Mobility
Committee recommends that the Woodland Hills-Warner Center Neighborhood Council suppert
the project as presented per the exhibits of December 20, 2012 with the stipulation for
recommending that the Department of Transportation install “No Left Turn” signs in the public
right-of-way and the applicant to install the same.

Included in the support are the following requested specific plan exceptions for the following
components of the VCCSP:

a) To allow an “auto-related use” in the VCCSP as otherwise prohibited by Section 5.C.1.b.

b) VCCSP Specific Plan Project Compliance / Project Permit.

¢) To allow a use other than a “Pedestrian Serving Use” (auto dealership showroom and sales)
along the street frontage of the site (Section 5.C. 1. a),

d} To allow two (2) 28-foot wide access/fire lanes in lieu of the maximum 20-foot wide driveways
allowed by Section 7.4.2.b, with 4-foot walkways for each, a 5-foot landscape strip adjacent to
the eastern drive lane and a 10-foot landscape strip adjacent to the westerly drive lane, with
inventory storage and display, and customer parking at the side areas of the lot.

e) To eliminate a 10 foot landscape buffer around three sides of the Parking Structure as
required by Section 7.D.2.b.

P To allow a variable height building frontage of 34 feet to 38 feet at the southwest portion of the
showroom to exceed 25 feet without setting back 10 feet; and to permit an approximately
38’x30° mechanical equipment enclosure at the street frontage to exceed 25 feet by
approximately 17 feet while providing an approximately 8-foot setback in lieu of 20 feet as
required by Section 7.E. L.f.

WOODLAND HILLS-WARNER CENTER NEIGHBORHOOD COUNCIL
20929 Ventura Boulevard Suite 47-535, Woodland Hills, CA 91364
Toll Free 888. 680.7770 I Local & Fax 818. 484.3270 | www.wheouncil.org




Woodland Hills
Warner Center
Neighborhood Council

g} To allow an approximately 25°x30’ elevator and stair shaft enclosure to exceed the 45 foot
height limit as described in Section 7.E.1.e.3 by approximately 8 feet to a maximum height of
approximately 53 feet; and a portion of a parapet at the northeast corner of the building used
to screen rooftop mechanical equipment to exceed 45 feet by approximately 5 feet to a
maximum height of approximately 50 feet.

h} To allow three (3) wall signs on the building’s street frontage in lieu of one sign pertinent as
limited by Section 8.B.1.a.1.i) To allow two (2) monument signs with a maximum area of 60
sq. ft. each and a maximum height of 6 feet for a lot frontage of approximately 316 feet in lieu
of the one (1) allowed per Section 8.B.1.b..

The applicant appeared before and made a presentation to the Planning, Land use and Mobility
Committee on two occasions and was responsive to their requests.

Please provide a copy of the decision letter to this Neighborhood Council at the address below.
Very truly yours,

Woodland Hills-Wamer Center Neighborhood Council

Cc:  Steve Catalano, Applicant’s Representative (scatalano@kindelgagan.com)
Brad Rosenheim, Applicant’s Representative (brad(@raa-inc.com}
Joyce Fletcher, WHWCNC Board Secretary (j.fletcher@whcouncil.org)
August Steurer, PLUM Chair (augustinca{@me.com)
Doug Mensman, Council District 3 Planning Deputy (doug.mensman@lacity.org)

WOODLAND HILLS-WARNER CENTER NEIGHBORHOOD COUNCIL
20929 Ventura Boulevard Suite 47-535, Woodland Hills, CA 91364
Toll Free 888. 680.7770 ! Local & Fax 818. 484.3270 | www.wheouncil.org



DETERMINATION LETTER
CPC-2012-2576-ZC-SPE-SPP
MAILING DATE: 07/09/13

Kindel Gagan Inc.

Attn: Steve Catalano

550 S. Hope Street, Suite 530
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Don Trelman
2120 Wilshire
Santa Monica, CA 90403

Councilmember Dennis Zine
Third Council District

City Hall, Room 415

Mail Stop #204

Diego WH LLC
21701 Ventura Blvd.
Woodland Hills, CA 91364

Woodland Hills Warner Center
Neighborhood Council

20929 Ventura Blvd., Ste 47-535
Woodland Hills, CA 91364

Jennifer Driver

Planning Assistant

6262 Van Nuys Bivd., 351
Mail Stop #366

Oremor of Woodland Hills LLC
Attn: RJ Romero

1377 Kettering Loop

Ontario, CA 91761

Troller Mayer Associates
Attn: Richard Mayer

1403 W. Kenneth Rd., Ste. B
Glendale, CA 91201

GIS/Fae Tsukamoto
City Hall, Room 825
Mail Stop #395



ORDINANCE NO.

An ordinance amending Section 12.04 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code
by amending the zoning map.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section __. Section 12.04 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code is hereby
amended by changing the zone classifications of property shown upon a portion
of the Zoning Map incorporated therein and made a part of Article 2, Chapter 1 of
the LAMC, so that such portion of the Zoning Map shall conform to the zoning on
the map attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.
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(Q) QUALIFIED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Pursuant to Section 12.32-G of the LAMC, the following limitations are hereby imposed upon
the use of the subject property, subject to the "Q” Qualified classification.

A. Development Conditions

1.

Use. The property shall be limited to the construction of a 72,404 gross square-foot new
car auto dealership, with 294 parking spaces on a three (3} acre site, as granted by the
Specific Plan Exception herein.

Plan. The use and development of the property shall be in substantiai conformance with
the submitted project plan sheets labeled A1 — A6 and L2.0-L2.5, date stamped May 8,
2013, with the exception of any revised plans prepared in conformance with the
requirements of the conditions of this grant and of the LAMC, to the satisfaction of the
Department of City Planning.

Height. The building shall be permitted a maximum building height of 55 feet, as
defined in Section 7.E.1 of the Ventura-Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan, and
as granted by the Project Permit Exceptions herein, as shown on sheet plan labeled as
AB6, date stamped May 8, 2013. Any structures on the roof, such as air condition units
and other equipment, shall be fully screened from view.

Floor Area. The project site shall be limited to the maximum floor area of 72,404 square
feet, as shown on the floor plan sheets labeled A2-A4, date stamped May 8, 2013.

Landscape Plan.

a. As shown on project plan sheet A6, a portion of the west facing facade of the parking
structure shall be screened with a trellis and vines.

b. A trellis with creeping vines or, another architectural feature subject to approval by
the Director of Planning, shall be installed on the north facing side of the building.

c. Al least three (3) additional mature Australian Willow trees (total of three (3)
Lombardy Poplar trees and five (5) Australian Willow trees) shall be planted in the
rear landscaped area to screen the parking structure to the north.

d. The landscape plan shall include landscaped islands on the east and west sides of
the property in between the inventory storage area and shall be planted with trees at
a rate of one (1) tree per four (4} vehicles stored.

Signs. For the entire site any exierior signs, temporary banners, window signs, and
signs used for advertising products, merchandise and services which are not shown on
plan sheet labeled A6 are not permitted by the LAMC and shall be removed from the
site.

Parking. Parking for the proposed building addition shall be provided pursuant to the
requirements of LAMC Section 12.21.A/4 and the State Enterprise Zone. Employee
parking shall be provided on-site. Employees shall not park on adjacent residential
streets during the hours they are working at the subject facility.

. Circulation. Subject to Department of Transportation approval, a “no-left” turn sign shall

be installed on-site.

. Wall. An opaque barrier, such as a concrete block wall or similar, eight (8) feet high, and

finished to match the building architecture, shall be installed along the rear property line,
as required by the Woodland Hills Streetscape Plan. On the east and west property
lines, an eight (8) foot wall shall be installed, except, that for the southernmost 155 feet
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10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

18.

of the property ling, a six-foot wall shall be installed, to the satisfaction of the Department
of City Planning Department.

Pedestrian Oriented Area Design.

a. All businesses in a Pedestrian Oriented Area fronting a street shall maintain direct
pedestrian access to the sidewalk.

b. All businesses shall maintain at least 50% of their wall frontage as window space,
display case, or public art. Non-reflective glass shall be used to allow maximum
visibility from sidewalk into the interior of buildings. Window displays shall conform
with sign requirements of the Specific Plan and LAMC

Trash. Trashfrecycling receptacles, compactors, cardboard baling machinery and other
trashfrecycling related devices shall be shielded from the adjacent properties and
located at least 50 feet from the property line of adjacent residential uses, to the
satisfaction of the Department of City Planning.

Safety Hazards. The applicant shall submit a parking and driveway plan that
incorporates design features that reduce accidents, to the Bureau of Engineering and
the Department of Transportation for approval.

Graffiti. Every building, structure, or portion thereof, shall be maintained in a safe and
sanitary condition and good repair, and free from graffiti, debris, rubbish, garbage, trash,
overgrown vegetation or other similar material, pursuant to Municipal Code Section
91.8104. The exterior of all buildings and fences shall be free from graffiti when such
graffiti is visible from a public street or alley, pursuant to Municipal Code Section 91.81
04.15.

Security.
a. The property owner shall be responsible for discouraging loitering in and around the
subject property.

b. Security lighting shall be installed on the exterior of the building and shall be
designed to minimize illumination at adjacent residential uses.

Paging. The paging system shall be fully contained within the building and only audible
outside from the courtyard.

Urban Design (Community Plan Guidelines}

a. Structures shall be oriented toward the main commercial street where a parcel is
located and shall avoid pedestrian/ vehicular conflicis by:
i. Locating surface parking to the rear of structures.

fi. Minimizing the number of driveways providing sole access to the rear of
commercial lots.

iil. Providing front pedestrian entrances for businesses fronting on main commercial
streets.

iv. Providing landscaping strips between driveways and walkways accessing the
rear of properties.

v. Providing speed bumps for driveways paralleling walkways for more than 50 feet.

vi. Providing where feasible, the under grounding of new utility service.
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17.

18.

b. The mass, proportion and scale of all new buildings and remodels shall be at a
pedestrian scale. The design of all proposed projects shall be articulated to provide
variation and visual interest, and enhance the streetscape by providing continuity
and avoiding opportunities for graffiti. Building materials shall be employed to provide
relief to bland untreated portions of exterior building facades. The purpose of these
provisions is to ensure that a project avoids large sterile expanses of building walls,
is designed in harmony with the surrounding neighborhood and creates a stable
environment with a pleasant and desirable character.

i. Maximize the area devoted to transparent building elements, for front facades
and facades facing rear parking.

ii. Reguire use of articulation, recesses, surface perforations, porticoes to break up
long, flat building facades.

ili. Use accenting, complementary building materials for building facades.

iv. Maximize application of architectural features or articulation of building facades.
v. Designate architecturally untreated facades for signage.

vi. Screen of mechanical and electrical equipment from public view.

vii. Screen all rooftop equipment and building appurtenances from public

viii. Require the enclosure of trash areas for all projects.

¢c. Parking structures shall be integrated with the design of the buildings they serve
through:

i. Design of parking structure exteriors to match the style, materials and color of the
main building.

ii. Use landscaping to screen parking structures not architecturally integrated with
the main building.

iii. Buffer adjacent residential uses from parking structures with landscaping and
decorative walls.

Exterior Lighting. All exterior light fixtures shall be shielded to minimize the illumination
of adjacent properties and to reduce glare. Floodiighting of buildings and parking lot
areas shall be prohibited.

Police. The plans shall incorporate the design guidelines relative to security, semi-
public and private spaces, which may include but not be limited to access control to
building, secured parking facilities, walls/fences with key systems, well-illuminated public
and semi-public space designed with a minimum of dead space to eliminate areas of
concealment, location of toilet facilities or building entrances in high-foot traffic areas,
and provision of security guard patrol throughout the project site if needed. Please refer
to Design out Crime Guidelines: Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design,
published by the Los Angeles Police Department’s Crime Prevention Section (located at
Parker Center, 150 N. Los Angeles Street, Room 818, Los Angeles, (213) 485-3134.
These measures shall be approved by the Police Department prior to the issuance of
building permits.
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B. Environmental Conditions

1. Aesthetics - Pedestrian Oriented Facade

a.

The ground floor frontage shall be designed with pedestrian orientation along
Ventura Boulevard.

2. Aesthetics {Light)

a.

Outdoor lighting shall be designed and installed with shielding, such that the light
source cannot be seen from adjacent residentiail properties or the public right-of-way.

3. Aesthetics (Glare)

a.

The exterior of the proposed structure shall be constructed of materials such as, but
not limited to, high-performance and/or non-reflective tinted glass (no mirror-like tints
or films) and pre-cast concrete or fabricated wall surfaces to minimize glare and
reflected heat.

4. Aesthetics

a.

Provide a structural and/or vegetative screen on the western facing side of the
parking garage when abutting the adjacent property's cutdoor recreational area so
that vehicle headlights from within the garage structure cannot be seen from
adjacent residential properties.

5. Air Pollution (Demolition, Grading, and Construction Activities)

a.

All unpaved demolition and construction areas shall be wetted at least twice daily
during excavation and construction, and temporary dust covers shall be used to
reduce dust emissions and meet SCAQMD District Rule 403. Wetting could reduce
fugitive dust by as much as 50 percent.

The construction area shall be kept sufficiently dampened to control dust caused by
grading and hauling, and at all times provide reasonable control of dust caused by
wind.

All clearing, earth moving, or excavation activities shall be discontinued during
periods of high winds (i.e., greater than 15 mph), so as to prevent excessive
amounts of dust,

All dirt/soil loads shall be secured by trimming, watering or other appropriate means
to prevent spillage and dust.

All dirt/soil materials transported off-site shall be either sufficiently watered or
securely covered to prevent excessive amount of dust.

General contractors shall maintain and operate construction equipment so as to
minimize exhaust emissions.

Trucks having no current hauling activity shall not idle but be turned off.
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6. Tree Removal(Non-Protected Trees)

a. Prior to the issuance of any permit, a plot plan shall be prepared indicating the
location, size, type, and general condition of all existing trees on the site and within
the adjacent public right(s)-of-way.

b. All significant (8-inch or greater trunk diameter, or cumuiative trunk diameter if multi-
trunked, as measured 54 inches above the ground} non-protected trees on the site
proposed for removal shall be replaced at a 1:1 ratio with a minimum 24-inch box
tree. Net, new trees, located within the parkway of the adjacent public right(s)-of-
way, may be counted toward replacement tree requirements.

¢. Removal or planting of any tree in the public right-of-way requires approval of the
Board of Public Works. Contact Urban Forestry Division at; 213-847-3077. All trees
in the public right-of-way shall be provided per the current standards of the Urban
Forestry Division the Department of Public Works, Bureau of Street Services.

7. Tree Removal(Locally Protected Species)

d. Environmental impacts may result due to the loss of protected trees on the site.
However, these potential impacts will be mitigated to less than significant level by the
following measures:

i. All protected tree removals require approval from the Board of Public Works.

ii. A Tree Report shall be submitted to the Urban Forestry Division of the Bureau of
Street Services, Department of Public Works, for review and approval (213-847-
3077), prior to implementation of the Report's recommended measures.

iii. A minimum of two trees {(a minimum of 48-inch box in size if available) shall be
planted for each protected tree that is removed. The canopy of the replacement
trees, at the time they are planted, shall be in proportion to the canopies of the
protected tree(s) removed and shall be to the satisfaction of the Urban Forestry
Division.

iv. The location of trees planted for the purposes of replacing a removed protected
tree shali be clearly indicated on the required landscape plan, which shall also
indicate the replacement tree species and further contain the phrase
"Replacement Tree" in its description.

e. Bonding (Tree Survival).

i. The applicant shall post a cash bond or other assurances acceptable to the
Bureau of Engineering in consultation with the Urban Forestry Division and the
decision maker guaranteeing the survival of trees required to be maintained,
replaced or relocated in such a fashion as fo assure the existence of
continuously living trees for a minimum of three years from the date that the bond
is posted or from the date such trees are replaced or relocated, whichever is
longer. Any change of ownership shall require that the new owner post a new
oak tree bond to the satisfaction of the Bureau of Engineering. Subsequently, the
original owner's oak tree bond may be exonerated.

ii. The City Engineer shall use the provisions of Section 17.08 as its procedural
guide in satisfaction of said bond requirements and processing. Prior to
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exoneration of the bond, the owner of the property shall provide evidence
satisfactory to the City Engineer and Urban Forestry Division that the oak trees
were properly replaced, the date of the replacement and the survival of the
replacement trees for a period of three years.

8. Tree Removal(Public Right-of-Way)

a.

Removal of trees in the public right-of-way requires approval by the Board of Public
Works.

The required Tree Report shall include the location, size, type, and condition of all
existing trees in the adjacent public right-of-way and shall be submitted for review
and approval by the Urban Forestry Division of the Bureau of Street Services,
Department of Public Works (213-847-3077).

The plan shall contain measures recommended by the tree expert for the
preservation of as many trees as possible.

Mitigation measures such as replacement by a minimum of 24-inch box trees in the
parkway and on the site, on a 1:1 basis, shall be required for the unavoidable loss of
significant (8-inch or greater trunk diameter, or cumulative trunk diameter if muilti-
trunked, as measured 54 inches above the ground) trees in the public right-of-way.

All trees in the public right-of-way shall be provided per the current Urban Forestry
Division standards.

9. Cultural Resources (Archaeological)

a.

If any archaeological materials are encountered during the course of project
development, all further development activity shall halt and:

The services of an archaeologist shall then be secured by contacting the South
Central Coastal information Center (657-278-5395) located at California State
University Fullerton, or a member of the Society of Professional Archaeologist
(SOPA) or a SOPA-qualified archaeologist, who shall assess the discovered
material{s) and prepare a survey, study or report evaluating the impact,

The archaeologist's survey, study or report shall contain a recommendation(s), if
necessary, for the preservation, conservation, or relocation of the resource.

The applicant shall comply with the recommendations of the evaluating
archaeologist, as contained in the survey, study or report.

Project development activities may resume once copies of the archaeological survey,
study or report are submitted to: SCCIC Department of Anthropology, McCarthy
Hall477, CSU Fullerton, 800 North State College Boulevard, Fullerton, CA 92834,

Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the applicant shall submit a letter to the
case file indicating what, if any, archaeoclogical reports have been submitted, or a
statement indicating that -no material was discovered.

A covenant and agreement binding the applicant to this condition shall be recorded
prior to issuance of a grading permit.
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10. Cultural Resources (Paleontological)

1.

a.

If any paleontological materials are encountered during the course of project
development, all further development activities shall halt and:

i. The services of a paleontologist shall then be secured by contacting the Center
for Public Paleontology- USC, UCLA, California State University Los Angeles,
California State University Long Beach, or the Los Angeles County Natural
History Museum- who shall assess the discovered material(s) and prepare a
survey, study or report evaluating the impact.

The paleontologist's survey, study or report shall contain a recommendation(s), if
necessary, for the preservation, conservation, or relocation of the resource.

The applicant shall comply with the recommendations of the evaluating
paleontologist, as contained in the survey, study or report.

Project development activities may resume once copies of the paleontological
survey, study or report are submitted to the Los Angeles County Natural History
Museum.

Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the applicant shall submit a letter to the
case file indicating what, if any, paleontological reports have been submitted, or a
statement indicating that no material was discovered.

A covenant and agreement binding the applicant to this condition shall be recorded
prior to issuance of a grading permit.

Cuitural Resources (Human Remains)

a.

Stop immediately and contact the County Coroner. 1104 N. Mission Road, Los
Angeles, CA 90033. 323-343-0512 (8 a.m. to 5 p.m. Monday through Friday)} or 323-
343-0714 (After Hours, Saturday, Sunday, and Holidays)

. The coroner has two working days to examine human remains after being notified by

the responsible person. If the remains are Native American, the Coroner has 24

~ hours to notify the Native American Heritage Commission.

The Native American Heritage Commission will immediately notify the person it
believes to be the most likely descendent of the deceased Native American.

The most likely descendent has 48 hours to make recommendations to the owner, or
representative, for the treatment or disposition, with proper dignity, of the human
remains and grave goods.

If the descendent does not make recommendations within 48 hours the owner shall
reinter the remains in an area of the property secure from further disturbance, or;

If the owner does not accept the descendant's recommendations, the owner or the
descendent may request mediation by the Native American Heritage Commission.

Discuss and confer means the meaningful and timely discussion careful
consideration of the views of each party.
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12. Seismic

a. The design and construction of the project shall conform to the California Building
Code seismic standards as approved by the Department of Building and Safety.

13. Liquefaction Area

a. Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits, the applicant shall submit a
geotechnical report, prepared by a registered civil engineer or certified engineering
geologist, to the Depariment of Building and Safety, for review and approval. The
project shall comply with the Uniform Building Code Chapter 18. Division1
Section1804.5 Liquefaction Potential and Soil Strength Loss. The geotechnical report
shall assess potential consequences of any liquefaction and soil strength loss,
estimation of settlement, lateral movement or reduction in foundation soil-bearing
capacity, and discuss mitigation measures that may include building design
consideration. Building design considerations shall include, but are not limited to:
ground stabilization, selection of appropriate foundation type and depths, selection of
appropriate structural systems to accommodate anticipated displacements or any
combination of these measures.

b. The project shall comply with the conditions contained within the Department of
Building and Safety's Geology and Soils Report Approval Letter for the proposed
project, and as it may be subsequently amended or modified.

14. Explosion/Release (Existing Toxic/Hazardous Construction Materials)

a. Due to the age of the building(s) being democlished, toxic andfor hazardous
construction materials may be located in the structure(s). Exposure to such materials
during demolition or construction activities could be hazardous to the health of the
demolition workers, as well as area residents, employees, and future occupants.
However, these impacts can be mitigated to a less than significant level by the
following measure:

i. (Asbestos) Prior to the issuance of any permit for the demolition or alteration of
the existing structure(s), the applicant shall provide a letter to the Department of
Building and Safety from a qualified asbestos abatement consultant indicating
that no Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACM) are present in the building. If ACMs
are found to be present, it will need to be abated in compliance with the South
Coast Air Quality Management District's Rule 1403 as well as all other applicable
State and Federal rules and regulations.

ii. (Lead Paint) Prior to issuance of any permit for the demolition or alteration of the
existing structure(s), a lead-based paint survey shail be performed to the written
satisfaction of the Department of Building and Safety. Should lead-based paint
materials be identified, standard handling and disposal practices shall be
implemented pursuant to OSHA regulations.

ii. (Polychlorinated Biphenyl- Commercial and Industrial Buildings) Prior to issuance
of a demolition permit, a polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) abatement contractor
shall conduct a survey of the project site to identify and assist with compliance
with applicable state and federal rules and regulation governing PCB removal
and disposal.
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15. Hazardous Substances

a. Prior to the issuance of a use of land or building permit, or a change in the existing
occupancy/use permit, the applicant shall provide a letter from the Fire Department
stating that it has permitted the facility's use, storage, and creation of hazardous
substances.

16. Stormwater Pollution (Demolition, Grading, and Construction Activities)

a. Sediment carries with it other work-site pollutants such as pesticides, cleaning
solvents, cement wash, asphalt, and car fluids that are toxic to sea life.

b. Leaks, drips and spills shall be cleaned up immediately to prevent contaminated soil
on paved surfaces that can be washed away into the storm drains.

c. All vehicle/equipment maintenance, repair, and washing shall be conducted away
from storm drains. All major repairs shall be conducted off-site. Drip pans or drop
clothes shall be used to catch drips and spills.

d. Pavement shall not be hosed down at material spills. Dry cleanup methods shall be
used whenever possible.

e. Dumpsters shall be covered and maintained. Uncovered dumpsters shall be placed
under a roof or be covered with tarps or plastic sheeting.

17. Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plan (Hillside Residential and All10-or-
more-unit Subdivisions and Multi-Family Dwellings)

a. Environmental impacts may result from erosion carrying sediments and/or the
release of toxins into the stormwater drainage channels. However, the potential
impacts will be mitigated to a less than significant level by incorporating stormwater
pollution control measures. Ordinance No. 172,176 and Ordinance No. 173,494
specify Stormwater and Urban Runoff Pollution Control which requires the
application of Best Management Practices (BMPs). Chapter 1X, Division 70 of the
lLos Angeles Municipal Code addresses grading, excavations, and fills. Applicants
must meet the requirements of the Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plan
{(SUSMP) approved by Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board, including
the following (a copy of the SUSMP <can be downloaded at:
hitp://www.swrch.ca.govirwgceb41):

i Project applicants are required to implement stormwater BMPs to treat and
infiltrate the runoff from a storm event producing 3/4 inch of rainfall in a 24 hour
period. The design of structural BMPs shall be in accordance with the
Development Best Management Practices Handbook Part B Planning
Activities. A signed certificate from a California licensed civil engineer or
licensed architect that the proposed BMPs meet this numerical threshold
“standard is required.

. Post development peak stormwater runoff discharge rates shall not exceed the
estimated pre-development rate for developments where the increase peak
stormwater discharge rate will result in increased potential for downstream
erosion.
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il.

Vi,

Vii.

viii.

Xi.

Xii.

Xiii.

Xiv.

XV,

xvi.

Concentrate or cluster development on portions of a site while leaving the
remaining land in a natural undisturbed condition.

Limit clearing and grading of native vegetation at the project site to the
minimum needed to build lots, allow access, and provide fire protection.

Maximize trees and other vegetation at each site by planting additional
vegetation, clustering tree areas, and promoting the use of native and/or
drought tolerant piants.

Preserve riparian areas and wetlands,

Promote natural vegetation by using parking lot islands and other landscaped
areas.

Any connection to the sanitary sewer must have authorization from the Bureau
of Sanitation.

Incorporate appropriate erosion control and drainage devices, such as
interceptor terraces, benns, vee-channels, and inlet and outlet structures, as
specified by Section 91.7013 of the Building Code.Protect outfets of culverts,
conduits or channels from erosion by discharge velocities by installing a rock
outiet protection. Rock outlet protection is a physical devise composed of rock,
grouted riprap, or concrete rubble placed at the outlet of a pipe. Install
sediment traps below the pipe-outlet. Inspect, repair and maintain the outlet
protection after each significant rain.

All storm drain inlets and catch basins within the project area must be stenciled
with prohibitive language (such as NO DUMPING - DRAINS TO OCEAN)
and/or graphical icons to discourage illegal dumping.

Signs and prohibitive language and/or graphical icons, which prohibit illegal
dumping, must be posted at public access points along channels and creeks
within the project area.

Legibility of stencils and signs must be maintained.

Materials with the potential to contaminate stormwater must be: (1) placed in
an enclosure such as, but not limited to, a cabinet, shed, or similar structure
that prevent contact with runoff spillage to the stormwater conveyance system;
or (2) protected by secondary containment structures such as berms, dikes, or
curbs.

The storage area must be paved and sufficiently impervious to contain leaks
and spills.

The storage area must have a roof or awning to minimize collection of
stormwater within the secondary containment area.

The owner(s) of the property will prepare and execute a covenant and
agreement (Planning Department General form CP-6770) satisfactory to the
Planning Department binding the owners to post construction maintenance on
the structural BMPs in accordance with the Standard Urban Stormwater
Mitigation Plan and or per manufacturer's instructions.
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XxVvii.

Xviii.

XiX.

XX.

XX,

Reduce impervious surface area by using permeable pavement materials
where appropriate, including: pervious concrete/asphalt; unit pavers, i.e. turf
biock; and granular materials, i.e. crushed aggregates, cobbles.

Install Roof runoff systems where site is suitable for installation. Runoff from
rooftops is relatively clean, can provide groundwater recharge and reduce
excess runoff into storm drains.

Guest parking lots constitute a significant portion of the impervious land
coverage. To reduce the quantity of runoff, parking lots can be designed one of
two ways: i. Hybrid Lot - parking stalls utilize permeable materials, such as
crushed aggregate, aisles are constructed of conventional materials such as
asphalt; ii. Parking Grove - is a variation on the permeable stall design, a grid
of trees and bollards are added to delineate parking stalls. This design
presents an attractive open space when cars are absent, and shade when cars
are present.

Paint messages that prohibit the dumping of improper materials into the storm
drain system adjacent to storm drain inlets. Prefabricated stencils can be
obtained from the Dept. of Public Works, Stormwater Management Division.

Design an efficient irrigation system to minimize runoff including: drip irrigation
for shrubs to limit excessive spray; shutoff devices to prevent irrigation after
significant precipitation; and flow reducers.

18. L.and Use

a. The proposed project may not conform to the ALL requirements of the
Ventura/Cahuenga Corridor Specific Plan. However, the impact will be mitigated to
less than significant level by the proposed mitigation measures.

19. Increased Noise Levels {Landscape Buffer)

a. A landscape plan prepared by a licensed Landscape Architect shall be submitted for
review and approval by the decision maker.,

20. Increased Noise Levels (Demolition, Grading, and Construction Activities)

a. The project shall comply with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance No. 144,331

d.

and

161,574, and any subsequent ordinances, which prohibit the emission or

creation of noise beyond certain levels at adjacent uses unless technically infeasible.

Construction and demolition shall be restricted to the hours of 7:00am to 6:00pm
Monday through Friday, and 8:00 am to 6:00pm on Saturday.

Demolition and construction activities shall be scheduled so as to avoid operating
several pieces of equipment simultaneously, which causes high noise levels.

The project contractor shall use power construction equipment with state-of-the-art
noise shielding and muffling devices.

21. Increased Noise Levels (Parking Structure Ramps)
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a.

Environmental impacts may result from project implementation due to noise from
cars using the parking ramp. However, the potential impacts will be mitigated to a
less than significant level by the following measures:

i. Concrete, not metal, shall be used for construction of parking ramps.

i. The interior ramps shall be textured to prevent tire squeal at turning areas.

ii. Parking lots located adjacent to residential buildings shall have a solid decorative
wall adjacent to the residential.

22.Increased Noise Levels (Operational Noise from Machine and/or Other Electronic
Devices)

a.

The proposed faclility shall be designed with noise-attenuating features (physical as
well as operational) by a licensed acoustical sound engineer to assure that
operational sounds shall be inaudible beyond the property line.

23. Increased Noise Levels (Auto-Repair Garage)

a.

No openings shall be permitted on any building facade which abuts a residential use
or zone.

24. increased Noise Levels (Public Address and Paging System)

a.

C.

d.

Any outdoor address or paging systems shall be designed by a qualified audio sound
engineer with the following minimum specifications.

Only low-pressure type speakers shall be used which are designed to have a
minimum coverage area of approximately 400 square feet each.

Distance between speakers shall not exceed 40 feet.

Amplified signals shall be inaudibie beyond the boundaries of the subject property.

25, Increased Noise Levels (Speaker Boxes/Ordering Systems)

a.

b.

Noise from the speaker box shall be inaudible beyond the propenrty line.

A bus-stop like shelter shall be constructed along the driveway line, approximately
20-feet in length to act as a barrier to sound from the outside ordering system drifting
into the nearby residential areas. The design of the shelter shall be to the satisfaction
of the decision maker.

26. Public Services (Fire)

a.

The following recommendations of the Fire Department relative to fire safety shall be
incorporated into the building plans, which includes the submittal of a plot plan for
approval by the Fire Department either prior to the recordation of a final map or the
approval of a building permit. The plot plan shall include the following minimum
design features;

i. fire lanes, where required, shall be a minimum of 20 feet in width: all structures
must be within 300 feet of an approved fire hydrant, and entrances to any
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dwelling unit or guest room shall not be more than 150 feet in distance in
horizontal travel from the edge of the roadway of an improved street or approved
fire lane.

27. Public Services {Police- Demolition/Construction Sites)

a. Fences shall be constructed around the site to minimize trespassing, vandalism,
short-cut attractions and attractive nuisances.

28. Public Services (Police)

a. The plans shall incorporate the design guidelines relative to security, semi-public and
private spaces, which may include but not be limited to access control to building,
secured parking facilities, walls/fences with key systems, well-illuminated public and
semi-public space designed with a minimum of dead space to eliminate areas of
concealment, location of toilet facilities or building entrances in high-foot traffic areas,
and provision of security guard patrol throughout the project site if needed. Please
refer to "Design Out Crime Guidelines: Crime Prevention Through Environmental
Design", published by the Los Angeles Police Department. Contact the Community
Relations Division, located at 100 W. 1st Street, #250, Los Angeles, CA 90012; (213)
486-6000. These measures shall be approved by the Police Department prior to the
issuance of building permits.

29. Public Services (Street improvements Not Required By DOT)

a. The project shall comply with the Bureau of Engineering's requirements for street
dedications and improvements that will reduce traffic impacts in direct portion to
those caused by the proposed project's implementation.

30. Traffic Assessment

a. Comply with conditions in the Traffic Assessment from the Department of
Transportation, dated October 11, 2012.

31. Inadequate Emergency Access

a. The applicant shall submit a parking and driveway plan to the Bureau of Engineering
and the Department of Transportation for approval that provides code-required
emergency access.

32. Utilities (l.ocal Water Supplies- Landscaping)

a. The project shall comply with Ordinance No. 170,978 (Water Management
Ordinance)}, which imposes numerous water conservation measures in landscape,
installation, and maintenance (e.g, use drip irrigation and soak hoses in lieu of
sprinklers to lower the amount of water lost to evaporation and overspray, set
automatic sprinkler systems to irrigate during the early morning or evening hours to
minimize water loss due to evaporation, and water less in the cooler months and
during the rainy season).

b. In addition to the requirements of the Landscape Ordinance, the landscape plan shall
incorporate the following:

c. Weather-based irrigation controller with rain shutoff
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d. Matched precipitation (flow) rates for sprinkler heads
e. Drip/microspray/subsurface irrigation where appropriate
f.  Minimum irrigation system distribution uniformity of 75 percent
g. Proper hydro-zoning, turf minimization and use of native/drought tolerant plan
materials
h. Use of landscape contouring to minimize precipitation runoff

A separate water meter (or submeter), flow sensor, and master valve shutoff shall be
installed for existing and expanded irrigated landscape areas totaling 5,000 sf. and
greater.

33. Utilities {Local Water Supplies- All New Construction)

a.

If conditions dictate, the Department of Water and Power may postpone new water
connections for this project until water supply capacity is adequate.

Install high-efficiency toilets (maximum 1.28 gaff), including dual-flush water closets,
and high-efficiency urinals (maximum 0.5 gaff), inciuding no-flush or waterless
urinals, in ali restrooms as appropriate.

Install restroom faucets with a maximum flow rate of 1.5 gallons per minute.

. A separate water meter (or submitter), flow sensor, and master valve shutoff shall be

instalied for all landscape irrigation uses.

Single-pass cooling equipment shall be strictly prohibited from use. Prohibition of
such equipment shall be indicated on the building plans and incorporated into tenant
lease agreements. (Single-pass cooling refers to the use of potable water to extract
heat from process equipment, e.g. vacuum pump, ice machines, by passing the
water through equipment and discharging the heated water to the sanitary
wastewater system.)

34. Utilities {(Local Water Supplies - New Commercial or Industrial)

a.

All restroom faucets shall be of a self-closing design.

35. Utilities (Solid Waste Recycling)

a.

{Operational) Recycling bins shall be provided at appropriate locations to promote
recycling of paper, metal, glass, and other recyciable material. These bins shall be
emptied and recycled accordingly as a part of the project's regular solid waste
disposal program.

(Construction/Demolition) Prior to the issuance of any demolition or construction
permit, the applicant shali provide a copy of the receipt or contract from a waste
disposal company providing services to the project, specifying recycled waste
service(s), to the satisfaction of the Department of Building and Safety. The
demolition and construction contractor(s) shall only contract for waste disposal
services with a company that recycles demolition and/or construction-related wastes.
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¢. (Construction/Demolition) To facilitate on-site separation and recycling of demolition-
and construction-related wastes, the contractor(s) shall provide temporary waste
separation bins on-site during demolition and construction. These bins shall be
emptied and the contents recycled accordingly as a part of the project's reguiar solid
waste disposal program.

36. Utilities (Solid Waste Disposal)

a. All waste shall be disposed of properly. Use appropriately labeled recycling bins to
recycle demolition and construction materials including: solvents, water-based
paints, vehicle fluids, broken asphalt and concrete, bricks, metals, wood, and
vegetation. Non recyclable materials/wastes shall be taken to an appropriate landfill.
Toxic wastes must be discarded at a licensed regulated disposal site.

Administrative Conditions

Grant. The entittements granted berein shall be effectuated as prescribed by the Los
Angeles Municipal Code.

Approval, Verification and Submittals. Copies of any approvals, guarantees or verification
of consultations, review or approval, plans, etc., as may be required by the subject
conditions, shall be provided to the Department of City Planning for placement in the subject
file.

Code Compliance. Area, height and use regulations of the (T)(Q)C2-1L zone classification
of the subject property shall be complied with, except where conditions herein are more
restrictive.

Covenant. Prior to the issuance of any permits relative to this matter, an agreement
concerning all the information contained in these conditions shall be recorded in the County
Recorder’'s Office. The agreement shall run with the land and shall be binding on any
subsequent property owners, heirs or assign. The agreement must be submitted to the
Department of City Planning for approval before being recorded. After recordation, a copy
bearing the Recorder's number and date shall be provided to the Department of City
Planning for attachment to the file.

Definition. Any agencies, public officials or legislation referenced in these conditions shall
mean those agencies, public officials, legislation or their successors, designees or
amendment to any legislation.

Enforcement. Compliance with these conditions and the intent of these conditions shall be
to the satisfaction of the Department of City Planning and any designated agency, or the
agency’s successor and in accordance with any stated laws or regulations, or any
amendments thereto.

Building Plans. Page 1 of the grant and all the conditions of approval shall be printed on
the building plans submitted to the Department of City Planning and the Department of
Building and Safety.

Indemnification. The applicant shall defend, indemnify and hold harmiess the City, its
agents, officers, or employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the City or its
agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void or annul this approval which action
is brought within the applicable limitation period. The City shall promptly notify the applicant
of any claim, action, or proceeding and the City shall cooperate fully in the defense. If the
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10.

1.

City fails to promptly notify the applicant of any claim action or proceeding, or if the City fails
to cooperate fully in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafier be responsible to defend,
indemnify, or hold harmless the City.

Project Plan Modifications. Any corrections and/or modifications to the Project plans
made subsequent to this grant that are deemed necessary by the Department of Building
and Safety, Housing Department, or other Agency for Code compliance, and which involve a
change in site plan, floor area, parking, building height, yards or setbacks, building
separations, or lot coverage, shall require a referral of the revised plans back to the
Department of City Planning for additional review and final sign-off prior to the issuance of
any building permit in connection with said plans. This process may require additional
review and/or action by the appropriate decision making authority including the Director of
Planning, City Planning Commission, Area Planning Commission, or Board.

Mitigation Monitoring. The applicant shall identify mitigation monitors who shall provide
periodic status reports on the implementation of the Environmental Conditions specified
herein, as to area of responsibility, and phase of intervention (pre-construction, construction,
post-construction/maintenance) to ensure continued implementation of the Environmental
Conditions.

Utilization of Concurrent Entitlement. The subject Zone Change, Specific Plan
Exception, and Project Permit Compliance requires completion of all applicable conditions of
approval herein to the satisfaction of the Department of City Planning, and the effective date
of the Zone Change, Specific Plan Exception, and Project Permit Compliance shall coincide
with that of the associated Zone Change on the property involved. The applicant/owner
shall have a period of six years from the effective date of the subject Zone Change to
effectuate the terms of the remaining entitlement(s) by either securing a building permit or a
Certificate of Occupancy for the authorized use.



Sec. ___. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance and have it
published in accordance with Council policy, either in a daily newspaper circulated in the
City of Los Angeles or by posting for ten days in three public places in the City of Los
Angeles: one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los
Angeles City Hall, one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the
Los Angeles City Hall East; and one copy on the bulletin board located at the Temple
Street entrance to the Los Angeles County Hall of Records.

| hereby certify that this ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of Los
Angeles, at its meeting of

June Lagmay, City Clerk

By

Deputy

Approved

Mayor

Pursuant to Section 558 of the City Charter,
the City Planning Commission on May 23, 2013,
recommended this ordinance be adopted by the City Council.

James| K. Williahs, Commission Executive Assistant |
City Planning Commission

File No.




